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2006 Freshman Survey

The Freshman Survey is a national survey of incoming first-year students conducted by
the American Council on Education and the Higher Education Research Institute at
UCLA. The survey asks respondents about their high school activities and achievements;
personal goals, attitudes and abilities; and expectations of their college experience.

The 2006 Freshman Survey was administered in the fall of 2006 to all incoming first-year

students. 3,041 students responded to the survey, yielding an overall response rate of
95%.

The results of the 2006 Freshman Survey are displayed in the tables that follow. It may be
most useful to refer to the survey instrument first in order to locate questions of interest.
Then, the corresponding tables can be found using the bookmarks (by clicking on the

bookmark image Mo the left) or by using the search function within Adobe Acrobat
Reader.

On the first line of each table, the responses for the applicable question on the survey are
presented for Cornell University as a whole. The responses for Cornell as a whole are
compared to the survey results of students within three different “norm groups.” These
groups are comprised of colleges and universities against whom, when in direct
competition for commonly-admitted undergraduate students, Cornell more often “loses”
(Preferred to Cornell), competes relatively evenly (Head-to-Head) and more often “wins”
(Cornell Preferred). In addition, in order to highlight differences within Cornell,
frequencies are presented by race/ethnicity, gender and undergraduate college.



% Responding
Your sex: Male Female
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 51.2 48.8
Preferred to Cornell 47.8 52.2
Head-to-Head 48.7 51.3
Cornell Preferred 49.7 50.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 52.2 47.9
Asian 49.8 50.2
URM 43.9 56.1
Multi 49.8 50.2
Intl 59.4 40.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 100.0 0.0
Female 0.0 100.0
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 43.7 56.4
AAP 46.3 53.7
Arts 48.2 51.8
Engineering 70.7 29.3
Hum Ec 24.3 75.7
Hotel 50.3 49.7
ILR 50.0 50.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
age
% Responding
How old will you be on 16 or
December 31 of this year? younger 17 18 19 20 21 to 24 25 or older
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.1 3.1 73.7 215 1.0 0.7 0.0
Preferred to Cornell 0.1 3.4 68.1 26.2 1.4 0.9 0.0
Head-to-Head 0.0 3.0 67.4 27.1 1.3 1.2 0.0
Cornell Preferred 0.1 2.2 70.7 25.8 0.9 0.4 0.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.0 1.8 73.0 24.6 0.5 0.1 0.0
Asian 0.0 5.3 79.9 13.1 1.2 0.5 0.0
URM 0.7 3.6 81.1 14.3 0.3 0.0 0.0
Multi 0.0 2.8 78.8 18.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Intl 0.0 6.9 46.8 32.6 6.0 7.8 0.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.1 2.3 71.8 23.8 0.9 1.0 0.0
Female 0.0 3.9 75.6 19.1 1.0 0.3 0.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.2 3.3 76.8 19.4 0.2 0.2 0.0
AAP 0.0 0.0 62.1 33.7 3.2 1.1 0.0
Arts 0.0 2.9 73.7 21.6 16 0.2 0.0
Engineering 0.1 33 69.8 23.7 0.9 22 0.0
Hum Ec 0.0 25 80.7 16.0 0.8 0.0 0.0
Hotel 0.0 2.1 72.7 24.5 0.0 0.7 0.0
ILR 0.0 5.2 73.9 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Is English your native % Responding
language? No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 18.1 81.9
Preferred to Cornell 18.4 81.6
Head-to-Head 17.8 82.2
Cornell Preferred 14.0 86.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.4 96.6
Asian 41.1 58.9
URM 23.2 76.8
Multi 8.0 92.0
Intl 74.8 25.2
Cornell, By Sex
Male 18.7 81.3
Female 17.5 82.5
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 8.8 91.2
AAP 29.5 70.5
Arts 16.8 83.2
Engineering 26.2 73.8
Hum Ec 19.0 81.0
Hotel 17.0 83.0
ILR 14.3 85.7
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
yrgradhs
% Responding
In what year did you graduate 2003 or Never
from high school? 2006 2005 2004 earlier G.E. Degree  completed
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 97.1 2.0 0.2 0.5 0.0 0.2
Preferred to Cornell 94.8 3.9 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.1
Head-to-Head 94.2 4.2 0.6 0.9 0.1 0.1
Cornell Preferred 97.4 2.1 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 98.0 1.9 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Asian 98.4 0.9 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.4
URM 98.1 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3
Multi 98.1 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4
Intl 84.5 6.9 1.4 6.4 0.5 0.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 96.8 1.8 0.4 0.8 0.1 0.1
Female 97.4 2.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 98.6 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
AAP 92.6 6.3 0.0 0.0 11 0.0
Arts 96.7 2.7 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.3
Engineering 95.7 1.9 0.6 1.7 0.0 0.1
Hum Ec 98.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Hotel 98.6 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0
ILR 99.3 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
Are you enrolled (or Part-time Full-time
enrolling) as a: student student
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 0.0 100.0
Preferred to Cornell 0.2 99.8
Head-to-Head 0.2 99.8
Cornell Preferred 0.1 99.9
Cornell, By Race
White 0.0 100.0
Asian 0.0 100.0
URM 0.0 100.0
Multi 0.0 100.0
Intl 0.0 100.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 0.0 100.0
Female 0.0 100.0
Cornell, By College
ALS 0.0 100.0
AAP 0.0 100.0
Arts 0.0 100.0
Engineering 0.0 100.0
Hum Ec 0.0 100.0
Hotel 0.0 100.0
ILR 0.0 100.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
disthome
How many miles is this % Responding
college from your permanent 5 or less 6to 10 11 to 50 51 to 100 101 to 500 over 500
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.0 0.5 15 4.0 58.4 34.6
Preferred to Cornell 1.7 2.2 6.8 5.9 27.9 55.5
Head-to-Head 22 2.2 13.0 6.8 23.7 52.1
Cornell Preferred 21 2.7 11.1 7.1 335 43.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.4 0.6 2.2 5.2 67.4 23.3
Asian 0.5 0.4 1.3 3.4 53.0 41.4
URM 0.3 0.0 0.3 2.7 56.2 40.5
Multi 0.8 0.8 0.4 3.2 54.8 40.0
Intl 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.0 13.8 85.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 0.9 0.5 1.6 3.9 58.9 34.2
Female 1.1 0.4 1.4 4.2 58.0 35.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.7 0.9 35 8.9 65.0 20.0
AAP 1.1 0.0 1.1 3.3 38.9 55.6
Arts 1.0 0.6 0.9 2.2 56.8 38.6
Engineering 0.4 0.2 0.6 2.6 57.9 38.3
Hum Ec 1.3 0.0 1.3 4.2 66.5 26.7
Hotel 1.4 0.7 0.7 2.8 52.8 416
ILR 0.0 0.8 4.6 6.8 61.4 26.5

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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What was your average grade % Responding
in high school? C+ or below B- B B+ A- Aor A+
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.0 0.1 1.0 6.7 315 60.6
Preferred to Cornell 0.0 0.1 0.7 45 21.9 72.8
Head-to-Head 0.0 0.2 1.3 7.3 30.7 60.5
Cornell Preferred 0.0 0.3 3.1 9.9 34.1 52.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.0 0.1 0.9 6.4 31.4 61.3
Asian 0.0 0.2 0.4 4.6 30.3 64.6
URM 0.0 0.0 2.6 12.3 34.7 50.3
Multi 0.0 0.4 0.4 7.5 35.3 56.4
Intl 0.5 0.5 2.3 6.0 245 66.2
Cornell, By Sex
Male 0.1 0.1 1.1 7.5 31.4 59.7
Female 0.0 0.1 1.0 5.9 315 61.5
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 0.0 0.2 1.9 8.5 28.6 60.9
AAP 0.0 0.0 2.2 10.8 47.3 39.8
Arts 0.1 0.1 0.8 6.8 31.3 60.9
Engineering 0.0 0.2 0.0 25 27.2 70.2
Hum Ec 0.0 0.0 2.0 6.9 26.1 64.9
Hotel 0.0 0.7 1.4 16.0 51.4 30.6
ILR 0.0 0.0 2.3 3.0 40.2 54.6
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
citizen
% Responding
Citizenship status: Neither Permanent  U.S. citizen
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 7.8 4.5 87.7
Preferred to Cornell 8.3 4.3 87.4
Head-to-Head 8.4 4.0 87.7
Cornell Preferred 47 4.1 91.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.0 1.0 99.0
Asian 3.2 15.7 81.1
URM 0.6 6.4 93.0
Multi 0.0 3.1 96.9
Intl 99.1 0.9 0.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 8.7 4.5 86.8
Female 6.8 4.5 88.7
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 3.2 2.9 93.9
AAP 17.0 5.3 77.7
Arts 7.2 3.9 88.9
Engineering 12.8 7.2 80.0
Hum Ec 3.7 4.5 91.9
Hotel 9.0 2.1 89.0
ILR 3.0 4.5 92.5

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Prior to this term, have you % Responding
ever taken courses for credit No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 94.0 6.1
Preferred to Cornell 96.5 35
Head-to-Head 97.2 2.8
Cornell Preferred 96.0 4.0
Cornell, By Race
White 93.7 6.3
Asian 95.5 4.5
URM 92.3 7.7
Multi 93.8 6.3
Intl 94.0 6.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 93.6 6.4
Female 94.3 5.7
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 93.6 6.4
AAP 83.0 17.0
Arts 94.4 5.6
Engineering 97.1 2.9
Hum Ec 91.1 8.9
Hotel 86.9 13.1
ILR 96.3 3.7
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
othrcoll
Since leaving high school,
have you ever taken courses,
whether for credit or not for % Responding
credit at any other institution? No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 86.9 13.1
Preferred to Cornell 85.8 14.2
Head-to-Head 86.6 13.4
Cornell Preferred 88.0 12.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 89.1 10.9
Asian 84.1 15.9
URM 84.0 16.0
Multi 81.6 18.4
Intl 87.4 12.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 87.6 12.5
Female 86.2 13.8
Cornell, By College
ALS 88.1 11.9
AAP 80.0 20.0
Arts 87.4 12.6
Engineering 86.8 13.2
Hum Ec 86.4 13.6
Hotel 86.5 135
ILR 87.8 12.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
Withmy  Other private
family or home, Other
Where do you plan to live other apartmentor  College Fraternity or ~ campus
during the fall term? relatives room residence hall  sorority housing Other
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.4 0.2 96.9 0.1 2.3 0.1
Preferred to Cornell 0.3 0.1 98.9 0.0 0.6 0.1
Head-to-Head 0.7 0.4 98.5 0.1 0.4 0.0
Cornell Preferred 0.7 0.3 96.7 0.1 2.1 0.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.4 0.1 97.4 0.1 1.9 0.1
Asian 0.2 0.0 96.7 0.0 3.2 0.0
URM 0.3 0.0 95.9 0.0 3.8 0.0
Multi 0.0 0.0 98.1 0.4 16 0.0
Intl 1.9 1.4 93.5 0.0 2.3 0.9
Cornell, By Sex
Male 0.5 0.1 96.5 0.1 2.6 0.1
Female 0.3 0.1 97.3 0.0 2.1 0.1
Cornell, By College*
ALS 0.2 0.0 97.1 0.0 2.7 0.0
AAP 0.0 0.0 94.7 0.0 4.2 1.1
Arts 0.4 0.3 97.5 0.0 16 0.1
Engineering 0.4 0.1 97.5 0.0 1.7 0.1
Hum Ec 0.4 0.0 96.8 0.0 2.4 0.4
Hotel 0.7 0.0 93.1 0.7 5.5 0.0
ILR 15 0.8 96.3 0.0 15 0.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
choice
% Responding
Less than Second
Is this college your: third choice Third choice choice First choice
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 7.0 10.2 19.7 63.2
Preferred to Cornell 2.8 4.8 15.3 77.1
Head-to-Head 4.2 6.5 18.8 70.5
Cornell Preferred 7.0 9.4 20.5 63.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 4.9 7.3 17.2 70.7
Asian 13.8 14.8 235 48.0
URM 3.9 11.3 22.6 62.3
Multi 6.3 11.3 195 62.9
Intl 11.0 16.5 26.2 46.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 7.4 10.5 18.4 63.7
Female 6.6 9.7 20.8 62.8
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 25 6.1 15.4 75.9
AAP 0.0 9.7 215 68.8
Arts 13.3 12.2 20.9 53.6
Engineering 5.3 14.0 25.6 55.1
Hum Ec 3.7 9.5 17.7 69.1
Hotel 0.0 2.8 13.1 84.1
ILR 8.3 7.5 17.3 66.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

2006 CIRP Freshman Survey



accptlst

If this college was not your % Responding
first choice, were you No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 79.6 20.5
Preferred to Cornell 62.0 38.0
Head-to-Head 67.6 32.4
Cornell Preferred 73.9 26.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 79.7 20.3
Asian 83.3 16.7
URM 63.6 36.4
Multi 79.5 20.5
Intl 86.1 14.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 80.8 19.2
Female 78.0 22.0
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 65.1 34.9
AAP 60.5 39.5
Arts 87.2 12.8
Engineering 85.0 15.0
Hum Ec 69.8 30.2
Hotel 62.8 37.2
ILR 78.0 22.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
numapply
To how many colleges other % Responding
than this one did you apply eleven or
for admission this year? none one to two  three to four  five tosix  seven to ten more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 17.5 9.7 13.3 19.8 28.8 10.8
Preferred to Cornell 20.0 11.2 13.3 17.0 27.2 11.4
Head-to-Head 20.1 10.4 13.4 18.2 26.9 11.0
Cornell Preferred 12.3 10.8 16.1 21.8 28.4 10.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 22.1 12.5 14.2 17.8 243 9.1
Asian 12.4 7.1 7.2 21.2 39.2 13.1
URM 8.4 3.9 16.1 28.9 32.2 10.6
Multi 13.0 75 17.3 20.5 29.1 12.6
Intl 15.3 7.4 13.0 19.5 28.7 16.2
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 18.3 10.2 145 20.5 26.4 10.1
Female 16.8 9.4 12.1 19.0 31.2 11.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 23.1 14.0 17.8 17.6 21.9 5.6
AAP 13.8 5.3 19.2 23.4 30.9 75
Arts 16.8 8.6 10.0 17.3 32.7 14.7
Engineering 14.7 75 14.7 235 30.0 9.5
Hum Ec 15.3 10.3 11.2 23.6 25.6 14.1
Hotel 18.6 11.7 16.6 20.7 26.2 6.2
ILR 15.7 8.2 11.2 20.9 32.8 11.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
Both alive
Both alive, and living
One or both  divorced or  with each
Are your parents: deceased  living apart other
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 2.7 15.0 82.3
Preferred to Cornell 2.6 14.0 83.4
Head-to-Head 2.8 16.3 80.9
Cornell Preferred 25 15.0 82.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 22 13.3 84.5
Asian 1.6 9.1 89.3
URM 7.1 34.0 58.9
Multi 2.8 22.4 74.8
Intl 2.3 7.3 90.4
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 2.9 13.3 83.9
Female 25 16.9 80.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.2 17.2 79.6
AAP 21 14.9 83.0
Arts 2.4 16.1 81.6
Engineering 2.2 10.6 87.2
Hum Ec 1.6 16.7 81.6
Hotel 4.2 10.4 85.4
ILR 5.3 19.7 75.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
yrstudyl
During high school (grades 9- % Responding
12) how many years did you
study each of the following
subjects: English None 1/2 1 2 5 or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 1.2 95.0 35
Preferred to Cornell 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.6 15 92.7 5.0
Head-to-Head 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.4 1.2 92.6 5.7
Cornell Preferred 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 1.2 94.0 4.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.5 97.1 2.2
Asian 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.5 1.9 95.4 2.0
URM 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 96.8 22
Multi 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 1.2 96.5 2.0
Intl 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 4.6 75.1 19.8
Cornell, By Sex
Male 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.5 1.1 94.6 3.7
Female 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 1.2 95.4 33
Cornell, By College
ALS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.9 94.7 4.3
AAP 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0 1.1 94.7 3.2
Arts 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 1.3 94.9 3.6
Engineering 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.6 1.9 94.1 33
Hum Ec 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 97.2 24
Hotel 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 97.2 21
ILR 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 95.5 4.5

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
...mathematics None 12 2 3 5 or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 5.1 82.5 121
Preferred to Cornell 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.4 5.1 79.7 14.7
Head-to-Head 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.4 5.9 81.1 12.4
Cornell Preferred 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.5 6.8 81.4 11.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 4.2 84.9 10.6
Asian 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 6.3 80.5 125
URM 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 7.1 79.8 12.8
Multi 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 4.7 85.5 9.0
Intl 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 4.1 71.0 24.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.4 4.4 81.2 13.9
Female 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 5.6 83.8 10.3
Cornell, By College*
ALS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 3.6 83.9 121
AAP 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.6 86.0 54
Arts 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 6.0 81.8 11.9
Engineering 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.7 4.3 79.2 15.6
Hum Ec 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.5 86.2 9.3
Hotel 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.3 81.4 10.3
ILR 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 90.3 75
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
yrstudy3
% Responding
...foreign language None 12 2 3 5 or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.7 0.1 1.3 11.7 30.1 50.8 5.3
Preferred to Cornell 0.7 0.2 1.1 8.6 26.1 55.4 7.9
Head-to-Head 0.7 0.2 1.0 9.8 26.1 54.7 7.5
Cornell Preferred 0.9 0.1 1.1 10.9 29.2 51.8 6.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.3 0.1 0.7 9.7 27.6 56.3 5.4
Asian 0.5 0.2 1.2 13.3 35.6 45.1 4.0
URM 0.0 0.0 1.0 16.5 38.1 41.3 3.2
Multi 0.0 0.0 2.0 10.6 32.9 49.4 5.1
Intl 5.1 0.0 6.1 17.2 20.9 40.0 10.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.6 0.0 1.8 14.8 33.1 45.0 4.8
Female 0.8 0.1 0.8 8.4 27.0 57.0 5.9
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 0.7 0.0 1.0 12.3 32.4 47.7 6.0
AAP 2.2 0.0 0.0 13.0 33.7 435 7.6
Arts 0.1 0.0 1.0 9.8 27.1 57.5 4.5
Engineering 15 0.1 2.3 15.2 34.4 42.3 4.2
Hum Ec 0.0 0.0 0.4 8.6 29.9 54.1 7.0
Hotel 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.6 275 58.5 8.5
ILR 0.8 0.0 0.8 8.2 22.4 62.7 5.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
...physical science None 1/2 2 3 5 or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 4.0 1.0 20.1 32.5 23.0 16.4 3.1
Preferred to Cornell 2.3 0.9 17.5 34.8 25.5 15.4 3.6
Head-to-Head 2.3 0.7 18.9 35.9 24.8 145 3.0
Cornell Preferred 3.0 1.0 22.0 36.0 22.1 13.4 2.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.7 0.9 20.4 35.0 24.4 13.7 2.0
Asian 4.2 1.6 20.4 29.8 23.7 17.9 2.5
URM 4.9 1.0 22.3 34.3 20.1 15.5 19
Multi 5.2 0.8 22.7 35.1 21.1 12.0 3.2
Intl 2.3 0.5 10.7 16.3 16.7 39.5 14.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.3 0.7 17.2 30.7 25.4 18.5 4.3
Female 4.6 13 23.2 34.6 20.4 14.2 17
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 3.8 0.7 23.3 34.4 21.9 14.0 19
AAP 4.3 2.1 20.2 36.2 16.0 20.2 11
Arts 3.1 0.9 19.9 33.8 22.8 16.5 3.0
Engineering 4.9 0.9 15.8 24.4 28.5 19.2 6.3
Hum Ec 4.9 1.2 22,5 34.3 18.8 18.0 0.4
Hotel 2.1 1.4 20.7 38.6 22.1 12.9 2.1
ILR 5.2 3.7 24.6 38.1 16.4 11.2 0.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
yrstudy5
% Responding
...biological science None 1/2 2 3 5 or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 12 17 45.0 38.1 6.0 6.5 16
Preferred to Cornell 15 13 40.7 40.3 8.5 6.4 13
Head-to-Head 13 13 42.5 37.7 8.8 7.0 13
Cornell Preferred 0.9 1.2 39.8 40.5 9.0 7.1 1.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.9 1.4 49.0 38.1 5.8 4.0 0.9
Asian 1.4 1.6 42.6 41.9 5.8 5.8 0.9
URM 0.3 2.3 45.4 33.7 9.2 8.5 0.7
Multi 16 2.0 43.3 40.9 3.5 8.3 0.4
Intl 3.3 2.8 21.5 31.3 7.5 22.4 11.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.4 1.6 48.5 36.2 5.2 5.4 17
Female 0.8 17 41.2 40.3 6.9 7.6 16
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 0.5 0.9 38.2 46.0 7.4 5.7 1.4
AAP 2.2 7.5 45.2 33.3 4.3 6.5 11
Arts 12 0.9 44.1 39.1 7.3 6.0 16
Engineering 2.0 1.7 55.7 31.6 2.6 3.8 2.6
Hum Ec 0.0 2.1 33.3 41.6 9.1 13.6 0.4
Hotel 0.7 0.7 48.2 34.8 5.0 7.8 2.8
ILR 0.8 3.8 45.5 34.9 4.6 10.6 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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...history/American % Responding
government None 1/2 2 3 5 or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.8 0.6 5.5 11.8 27.0 51.0 3.3
Preferred to Cornell 0.8 0.4 4.0 11.8 29.1 49.5 43
Head-to-Head 1.0 0.4 3.3 11.6 25.8 53.1 4.8
Cornell Preferred 0.2 0.6 35 11.3 28.9 52.4 3.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.1 0.3 4.9 9.5 27.2 54.6 3.4
Asian 0.5 0.7 6.4 131 30.7 46.6 19
URM 0.7 0.7 4.8 8.4 30.3 51.9 3.2
Multi 0.4 1.2 3.6 9.1 23.7 58.9 3.2
Intl 7.4 1.4 11.6 33.8 16.2 24.5 51
Cornell, By Sex
Male 0.9 0.7 6.2 13.0 26.1 49.5 3.6
Female 0.8 0.5 4.6 10.5 28.1 52.6 2.9
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 0.0 0.9 5.3 8.7 24.7 57.7 2.7
AAP 3.3 0.0 6.6 121 23.1 52.8 2.2
Arts 0.4 0.4 4.1 113 27.0 52.2 4.6
Engineering 1.2 0.3 7.4 15.7 33.9 39.6 2.0
Hum Ec 12 0.8 3.7 7.9 245 59.3 2.5
Hotel 0.0 2.2 5.8 10.8 22.3 54.7 4.3
ILR 15 0.0 6.0 9.8 18.8 55.6 8.3
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
yrstudy?
% Responding
...computer science None 12 2 3 5 or more
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 53.0 125 20.2 9.9 2.7 17 0.1
Preferred to Cornell 53.3 12.0 20.8 9.1 25 1.9 05
Head-to-Head 52.5 12.7 21.1 9.2 2.6 17 0.3
Cornell Preferred 53.5 12.9 21.1 7.9 2.7 1.7 0.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 57.3 121 17.9 9.3 2.1 1.2 0.1
Asian 51.0 13.1 22.2 10.0 2.3 1.4 0.0
URM 42.2 177 25.5 8.8 3.1 2.4 0.3
Multi 54.7 12.2 22.7 6.5 16 2.4 0.0
Intl 39.5 7.0 20.9 20.0 8.8 3.7 0.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 47.2 9.7 23.8 135 3.3 2.3 0.2
Female 59.2 15.4 16.4 5.8 2.1 1.0 0.1
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 55.9 13.1 17.9 9.8 2.0 1.2 0.2
AAP 47.9 14.9 245 9.6 3.2 0.0 0.0
Arts 56.1 12.6 19.2 8.1 2.6 1.4 0.0
Engineering 46.9 9.5 21.7 145 4.8 2.6 0.0
Hum Ec 61.8 15.0 125 8.2 0.9 13 0.4
Hotel 49.3 9.4 29.7 7.3 15 2.9 0.0
ILR 51.9 15.5 23.3 6.2 2.3 0.8 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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yrstudy8

% Responding
...art and/or music None 1/2 1 2 3 4 5 or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 9.4 5.2 23.6 18.0 10.1 30.1 3.7
Preferred to Cornell 10.6 5.1 235 18.4 10.8 27.4 4.3
Head-to-Head 8.5 4.5 22.0 20.3 111 29.2 4.4
Cornell Preferred 9.2 4.8 20.2 17.0 9.8 33.8 5.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 9.3 4.1 22.3 17.9 10.0 32.7 3.9
Asian 7.7 5.2 27.7 17.9 7.5 30.4 3.8
URM 7.2 10.5 26.6 16.7 10.8 24.6 3.6
Multi 10.0 6.4 23.3 17.7 10.0 30.5 2.0
Intl 18.1 4.2 18.5 21.8 16.2 17.6 3.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 12.9 6.0 25.1 18.4 9.2 25.2 3.2
Female 5.7 4.3 21.9 17.6 111 35.2 4.2
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 6.4 4.0 21.9 19.8 111 34.0 2.8
AAP 4.3 11 10.6 14.9 18.1 41.5 9.6
Arts 8.8 5.3 225 17.9 12.3 29.6 3.6
Engineering 14.4 5.7 25.0 18.3 7.8 25.2 35
Hum Ec 5.5 5.1 30.8 135 8.0 32.9 4.2
Hotel 7.8 4.3 19.9 21.3 8.5 37.6 0.7
ILR 12.0 7.5 30.8 12.0 6.0 27.1 4.5
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
apcourse
% Responding
How many Advanced Not offered
Placement courses did you at my high
take in high school? school None 1-4 5-9 10-14 15+
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 6.6 1.6 33.6 50.2 7.4 0.6
Preferred to Cornell 9.6 1.5 22.0 52.8 12.8 1.3
Head-to-Head 11.0 2.2 27.6 49.1 9.3 0.9
Cornell Preferred 5.5 3.2 35.3 48.8 6.5 0.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.4 1.4 34.8 53.1 7.0 0.4
Asian 3.2 0.2 19.4 63.0 13.2 1.1
URM 3.2 4.2 55.3 315 5.1 0.6
Multi 4.7 1.6 40.9 475 4.3 1.2
Intl 48.1 3.3 21.9 24.3 1.9 0.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 6.8 1.8 31.4 50.6 8.5 1.0
Female 6.4 1.4 35.9 50.0 6.1 0.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 4.9 3.1 43.1 43.1 5.3 0.5
AAP 12.9 1.1 38.7 40.9 5.4 1.1
Arts 6.2 1.2 31.2 52.8 7.8 0.8
Engineering 8.6 0.7 227 57.0 10.4 0.6
Hum Ec 6.6 25 34.4 50.4 6.2 0.0
Hotel 7.0 1.4 48.6 38.0 3.5 1.4
ILR 2.3 0.0 34.4 55.7 6.9 0.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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apexam

% Responding
How many Advanced Not offered
Placement exams did you take at my high
in high school? school None 1-4 5-9 10-14 15+
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 5.7 37 37.6 45.8 6.7 0.4
Preferred to Cornell 8.1 2.9 26.6 48.9 12.2 1.4
Head-to-Head 8.8 3.9 33.4 45.4 7.9 0.6
Cornell Preferred 4.7 5.3 41.1 432 5.4 0.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.6 3.6 39.2 47.9 6.4 0.4
Asian 2.8 0.6 26.1 57.0 12.9 0.7
URM 3.8 9.7 52.6 29.8 3.5 0.7
Multi 3.7 4.9 44.7 427 4.1 0.0
Intl 42.2 2.9 26.7 26.2 1.9 0.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 6.2 3.8 34.4 46.3 8.6 0.7
Female 5.1 3.6 41.1 45.4 47 0.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 4.1 6.5 42.7 416 47 0.4
AAP 13.8 35 43.7 34.5 4.6 0.0
Arts 5.0 2.9 35.3 49.4 6.6 0.8
Engineering 7.9 0.9 28.4 51.7 10.6 0.5
Hum Ec 5.2 4.7 39.7 45.3 5.2 0.0
Hotel 5.8 8.7 50.0 33.3 2.2 0.0
ILR 1.7 25 46.3 422 7.4 0.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
degasp06
% Responding
M.D., D.O.,
Highest degree planned Bachelor's Master's Ph.D. or D.D.S., or
anywhere: degree or less degree Ed.D D.V.M. J.D. Other
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 8.1 35.7 27.9 19.0 8.3 0.9
Preferred to Cornell 5.9 30.7 32.4 18.7 10.9 1.4
Head-to-Head 6.6 30.9 33.1 16.8 11.3 1.3
Cornell Preferred 7.4 34.7 26.5 22.6 7.7 1.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 9.9 38.8 24.0 16.9 9.5 0.9
Asian 4.1 31.4 31.2 27.2 5.0 11
URM 4.5 27.9 33.1 23.0 111 0.3
Multi 11.7 30.8 25.4 20.4 10.8 0.8
Intl 4.5 41.9 43.4 5.6 3.0 15
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 9.3 37.9 29.9 13.8 8.1 1.0
Female 6.7 33.7 255 24.8 8.5 0.7
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 10.1 30.4 235 315 3.9 0.6
AAP 115 66.7 16.1 11 4.6 0.0
Arts 6.8 28.7 31.2 21.4 11.0 11
Engineering 7.6 45.2 37.4 7.9 1.4 0.6
Hum Ec 3.6 25.3 195 425 8.6 0.5
Hotel 20.8 61.6 12.0 2.4 1.6 1.6
ILR 3.1 30.5 10.9 0.0 53.1 23

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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hideghre

% Responding
M.D., D.O.,
Highest degree planned at this  Bachelor's Master's Ph.D. or D.D.S., or
college: degree or less degree Ed.D D.V.M. J.D. Other
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 71.9 17.1 4.8 4.2 1.1 0.9
Preferred to Cornell 69.7 15.7 7.7 3.9 2.2 0.8
Head-to-Head 77.3 12.3 43 3.7 1.6 0.8
Cornell Preferred 69.1 16.8 5.2 6.9 1.2 0.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 71.8 17.3 4.0 4.1 1.7 1.1
Asian 74.7 15.6 5.1 3.9 0.2 0.4
URM 62.8 19.8 10.3 6.6 0.4 0.0
Multi 72.0 19.0 338 4.7 0.0 0.5
Intl 75.9 15.9 4.1 1.8 0.6 1.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 69.4 20.4 5.4 2.6 1.3 0.9
Female 74.0 14.4 45 5.5 0.7 0.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 62.9 16.3 8.1 11.4 1.1 0.2
AAP 80.8 17.9 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Arts 83.5 8.2 33 2.8 1.2 0.9
Engineering 61.0 31.3 6.5 0.7 0.0 0.5
Hum Ec 72.1 14.2 4.2 7.9 11 0.5
Hotel 74.1 17.6 2.8 0.0 0.0 5.6
ILR 73.8 16.8 0.0 0.0 6.5 2.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
raceschl
% Responding
How would you describe the
racial composition of the high Completely Mostly non- Roughly non- Completely
school you last attended? non-White White White Mostly White White
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.4 9.7 20.8 56.5 9.7
Preferred to Cornell 3.0 10.3 225 57.0 7.2
Head-to-Head 3.7 11.2 21.8 56.4 6.9
Cornell Preferred 2.5 8.7 20.2 59.6 9.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.5 2.9 16.7 66.0 14.0
Asian 2.4 16.1 28.8 49.2 3.5
URM 10.8 22.3 22.6 40.1 4.1
Multi 0.8 15.6 24.2 53.1 6.3
Intl 20.3 19.8 22.6 323 51
Cornell, By Sex
Male 4.1 9.2 19.8 56.9 10.0
Female 2.7 10.1 21.7 56.1 9.4
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 15 7.1 15.1 62.0 14.3
AAP 5.3 13.8 26.6 51.1 3.2
Arts 3.0 8.9 23.4 55.7 8.9
Engineering 5.0 9.8 22.2 54.2 8.8
Hum Ec 16 12.6 17.1 62.6 6.1
Hotel 3.5 125 16.0 55.6 12.5
ILR 3.0 6.7 21.6 57.5 11.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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raceneib

How would you describe the

% Responding

racial composition of the

neighborhood where you Completely Mostly non- Roughly non- Completely
grew up? non-White White White Mostly White White
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 6.7 8.9 12.7 52.3 19.4
Preferred to Cornell 5.7 9.1 11.9 55.8 17.5
Head-to-Head 6.2 10.0 12.9 54.5 16.5
Cornell Preferred 45 7.6 11.3 57.4 19.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.4 1.6 9.2 60.0 28.8
Asian 7.0 131 205 52.9 6.5
URM 20.5 28.5 16.9 28.8 5.3
Multi 45 13.0 16.2 52.6 13.8
Intl 37.2 19.8 9.2 25.1 8.7
Cornell, By Sex
Male 7.4 8.3 11.6 52.6 20.1
Female 5.9 9.6 13.9 51.8 18.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS a1 6.2 105 53.3 25.9
AAP 12.2 14.4 17.8 45.6 10.0
Arts 7.4 8.7 13.3 51.0 19.5
Engineering 8.3 8.2 13.6 52.3 17.7
Hum Ec 5.2 13.4 11.2 53.0 17.2
Hotel 5.2 7.4 14.7 55.2 17.7
ILR 5.0 5.8 12.4 57.0 19.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
legacy
% Responding
Did either of your parents or Mother or Father or
legal guardians attend the female male
institution that you are now guardian guardian
attending? Neither only only Both
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 88.6 23 5.8 3.4
Preferred to Cornell 86.6 2.6 7.3 3.6
Head-to-Head 91.7 1.6 4.1 26
Cornell Preferred 91.7 2.1 3.9 2.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 82.3 3.6 8.7 5.4
Asian 97.0 0.2 19 0.9
URM 96.8 0.6 19 0.6
Multi 91.1 2.7 4.3 2.0
Intl 98.2 0.5 1.4 0.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 88.4 2.4 6.0 3.3
Female 88.7 23 5.5 3.4
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 87.7 15 4.9 5.9
AAP 94.7 4.2 0.0 11
Arts 82.9 3.3 9.7 4.1
Engineering 94.0 1.2 3.2 17
Hum Ec 95.6 2.0 16 0.8
Hotel 84.1 3.5 8.3 4.1
ILR 89.6 2.2 4.5 3.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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aid01

How much of your first year's
educational expenses do you

% Responding

expect to cover from parents, Less than
other relatives or friends? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 4.4 2.8 5.0 6.4 6.8 74.6
Preferred to Cornell 6.1 37 6.2 6.3 6.7 71.0
Head-to-Head 5.5 4.3 5.1 6.7 6.3 72.1
Cornell Preferred 45 3.4 5.8 5.5 7.5 733
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.6 1.8 33 3.6 5.1 83.5
Asian 2.2 1.6 5.2 7.2 10.1 73.7
URM 14.2 11.1 13.5 17.7 9.0 34.4
Multi 5.6 2.4 6.4 9.6 8.4 67.6
Intl 7.6 2.9 2.4 6.7 5.2 75.2
Cornell, By Sex
Male 338 2.6 438 6.4 7.4 75.0
Female 438 3.0 5.2 6.5 6.3 74.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 5.0 45 5.9 8.2 6.3 70.1
AAP 2.2 4.4 33 9.9 5.5 74.7
Arts 4.2 1.9 5.4 5.2 7.0 76.3
Engineering 3.2 27 4.4 5.6 8.0 76.2
Hum Ec 6.3 2.1 4.6 7.1 5.0 74.8
Hotel 2.8 1.4 2.1 1.4 5.6 86.7
ILR 4.8 3.2 5.6 14.3 7.9 64.3
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
aid02
How much of your first year's % Responding
educational expenses do you
expect to cover from your Less than
spouse? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 99.3 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.3
Preferred to Cornell 99.7 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
Head-to-Head 99.5 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1
Cornell Preferred 99.5 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2
Cornell, By Race*
White 99.6 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0
Asian 98.9 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.0
URM 98.7 0.8 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Multi 99.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Intl 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 98.6 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.0
Female 99.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
Cornell, By College
ALS 98.9 0.9 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0
AAP 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Arts 99.7 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Engineering 99.5 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0
Hum Ec 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Hotel 99.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0
ILR 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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aid03

How much of your first year's
educational expenses do you

% Responding

expect to cover from savings Less than
from summer work? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 47.3 25.1 22.9 3.4 0.6 0.8
Preferred to Cornell 46.8 24.8 233 4.2 0.5 0.4
Head-to-Head 45.9 25.7 24.0 3.7 0.5 0.3
Cornell Preferred 44.6 27.0 21.9 4.9 1.1 0.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 41.2 26.1 27.0 4.4 0.6 0.7
Asian 51.4 275 16.8 2.3 0.6 1.5
URM 52.7 22.9 22.9 0.8 0.0 0.8
Multi 55.8 217 18.0 3.2 0.5 0.9
Intl 66.9 16.6 13.3 2.7 0.7 0.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 47.3 21.1 26.0 4.4 0.5 0.8
Female 47.1 29.2 19.9 2.3 0.6 0.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 37.9 28.7 27.1 45 1.0 0.8
AAP 50.7 21.3 21.3 5.3 0.0 1.3
Arts 52.2 24.1 20.3 2.0 0.5 0.9
Engineering 48.6 22.3 24.1 4.4 0.3 0.3
Hum Ec 44.6 30.6 19.7 3.6 1.0 0.5
Hotel 55.5 236 17.3 1.8 0.0 1.8
ILR 40.6 24.5 33.0 0.9 0.0 0.9
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
aid04
How much of your first year's % Responding
educational expenses do you
expect to cover from savings Less than
from other savings? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 58.5 20.5 10.6 3.6 17 5.1
Preferred to Cornell 58.7 19.4 11.4 3.7 15 5.3
Head-to-Head 56.9 20.1 12.0 4.1 17 5.3
Cornell Preferred 52.8 20.8 13.2 4.8 25 6.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 52.9 21.5 13.2 4.3 2.0 6.1
Asian 63.6 20.1 7.8 2.8 11 4.7
URM 71.8 19.8 5.2 2.4 0.4 0.4
Multi 57.1 19.8 11.3 3.8 14 6.6
Intl 71.9 14.4 4.8 21 3.4 3.4
Cornell, By Sex
Male 59.4 18.2 11.6 3.6 16 5.6
Female 57.5 22.8 9.7 3.6 18 4.7
Cornell, By College*
ALS 51.8 23.1 135 4.9 2.5 4.3
AAP 60.0 15.7 11.4 7.1 0.0 5.7
Arts 60.4 19.0 10.0 3.0 18 5.8
Engineering 61.0 19.4 9.7 3.2 2.2 4.4
Hum Ec 53.3 28.3 8.2 4.4 11 4.9
Hotel 69.2 12.2 12.2 1.9 0.0 4.7
ILR 53.9 24.0 12.5 1.9 0.0 7.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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aid05

How much of your first year's

% Responding

educational expenses do you
expect to cover from savings

from part-time job on Less than
campus? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 55.6 205 21.2 1.9 0.4 0.3
Preferred to Cornell 55.7 17.7 22.7 33 0.3 0.2
Head-to-Head 60.9 15.5 20.9 23 0.3 0.2
Cornell Preferred 55.7 17.2 23.9 2.7 0.4 0.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 62.5 18.5 17.0 1.4 0.3 0.3
Asian 473 23.7 25.1 25 1.0 0.4
URM 40.5 22.9 355 0.8 0.0 0.4
Multi 53.6 19.9 22.8 3.8 0.0 0.0
Intl 52.6 23.1 20.5 3.2 0.6 0.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 57.8 17.8 21.0 2.7 0.3 0.3
Female 53.5 23.2 21.4 1.2 0.5 0.3
Cornell, By College
ALS 57.4 21.3 19.3 1.6 0.4 0.0
AAP 54.6 15.6 27.3 2.6 0.0 0.0
Arts 56.1 18.4 23.1 1.6 0.5 0.3
Engineering 55.8 19.8 215 2.0 0.5 0.3
Hum Ec 57.5 25.8 13.4 2.2 0.5 0.5
Hotel 51.9 245 19.8 2.8 0.0 0.9
ILR 52.8 24.1 22.2 0.9 0.0 0.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
aid06
How much of your first year's % Responding
educational expenses do you
expect to cover from savings
from part-time job off Less than
campus? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 89.7 5.8 3.7 0.4 0.2 0.2
Preferred to Cornell 89.9 5.8 3.4 0.7 0.1 0.1
Head-to-Head 83.5 9.0 6.1 11 0.0 0.3
Cornell Preferred 83.6 9.2 5.6 11 0.3 0.1
Cornell, By Race*
White 90.7 4.6 4.0 0.5 0.1 0.2
Asian 86.8 8.9 3.3 0.2 0.9 0.0
URM 88.4 7.4 3.7 0.4 0.0 0.0
Multi 89.7 5.4 4.4 0.5 0.0 0.0
Intl 93.0 4.2 1.4 0.7 0.0 0.7
Cornell, By Sex
Male 88.6 5.7 4.6 0.5 0.3 0.3
Female 90.7 5.8 2.9 0.3 0.2 0.0
Cornell, By College
ALS 87.3 6.3 5.7 0.4 0.2 0.0
AAP 89.9 4.4 5.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
Arts 90.5 5.7 2.8 0.7 0.1 0.1
Engineering 89.9 6.6 2.8 0.2 0.4 0.2
Hum Ec 91.5 5.1 2.8 0.0 0.6 0.0
Hotel 91.0 4.0 3.0 1.0 0.0 1.0
ILR 88.8 6.1 51 0.0 0.0 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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aid07

How much of your first year's

% Responding

educational expenses do you
expect to cover from savings

from full-time job while in Less than
college? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 97.7 11 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.1
Preferred to Cornell 98.7 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.1
Head-to-Head 98.1 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.1 0.2
Cornell Preferred 97.5 1.0 1.0 0.3 0.0 0.1
Cornell, By Race
White 98.4 1.0 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.2
Asian 96.9 1.3 0.9 0.4 0.4 0.0
URM 97.1 1.3 1.3 0.4 0.0 0.0
Multi 97.5 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.0 0.0
Intl 96.5 1.4 1.4 0.7 0.0 0.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 97.2 1.2 1.0 0.3 0.1 0.3
Female 98.2 1.0 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.0
Cornell, By College
ALS 97.2 1.9 0.6 0.2 0.0 0.0
AAP 98.5 15 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Arts 98.4 0.9 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.1
Engineering 98.2 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.0
Hum Ec 97.2 1.1 0.6 1.1 0.0 0.0
Hotel 93.0 3.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 1.0
ILR 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
aid08
How much of your first year's % Responding
educational expenses do you
expect to cover from Pell Less than
Grant? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 81.5 2.8 6.8 4.4 15 3.0
Preferred to Cornell 85.5 1.6 5.1 4.4 11 2.3
Head-to-Head 85.6 1.6 6.1 3.8 0.7 2.2
Cornell Preferred 83.8 1.9 7.0 5.2 0.7 1.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 89.0 1.0 4.2 2.5 1.4 1.9
Asian 74.3 1.6 10.9 7.3 2.1 3.9
URM 48.4 12.9 17.8 12.9 1.8 6.2
Multi 80.5 6.5 4.9 2.7 1.6 3.8
Intl 97.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 81.9 2.9 5.6 4.9 1.8 2.9
Female 81.1 2.7 8.0 4.0 11 3.1
Cornell, By College
ALS 81.6 2.6 7.9 4.9 1.4 1.6
AAP 79.4 4.8 11.1 1.6 0.0 3.2
Arts 81.6 2.9 5.5 45 15 4.0
Engineering 82.8 1.9 6.8 4.3 13 3.0
Hum Ec 81.5 43 6.8 43 0.0 3.1
Hotel 82.8 5.1 3.0 2.0 3.0 4.0
ILR 77.2 2.2 12.0 3.3 3.3 2.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

2006 CIRP Freshman Survey

20



aid09

How much of your first year's

% Responding

educational expenses do you
expect to cover from

Supplemental Educational Less than
Opportunity Grant? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 89.6 2.1 43 1.8 0.7 1.5
Preferred to Cornell 90.7 13 2.9 3.0 0.6 1.5
Head-to-Head 925 1.4 2.7 1.9 0.5 1.0
Cornell Preferred 90.3 1.9 33 25 0.5 1.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 92.9 1.8 2.9 0.8 0.7 1.0
Asian 86.1 2.8 6.7 3.3 0.5 0.7
URM 713 4.8 12.0 3.8 1.4 6.7
Multi 91.3 0.6 2.2 3.8 0.6 1.6
Intl 98.5 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8
Cornell, By Sex
Male 90.5 2.0 3.2 2.0 0.8 1.7
Female 88.6 2.3 5.6 1.6 0.6 1.3
Cornell, By College
ALS 89.0 2.9 338 2.2 1.0 1.2
AAP 85.0 3.3 5.0 5.0 0.0 1.7
Arts 90.8 1.6 4.0 1.7 0.5 1.4
Engineering 90.7 25 2.8 11 0.8 21
Hum Ec 88.7 3.1 6.9 0.0 0.6 0.6
Hotel 90.8 1.0 4.1 1.0 0.0 3.1
ILR 85.0 2.2 7.5 2.2 2.2 1.1
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
aid10
How much of your first year's % Responding
educational expenses do you
expect to cover from State
Scholarship or Grant (merit- Less than
based)? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 78.7 7.1 9.3 25 11 1.3
Preferred to Cornell 80.4 3.1 12.0 23 1.0 1.2
Head-to-Head 82.7 3.8 9.4 21 0.7 1.4
Cornell Preferred 75.9 45 9.9 3.7 2.1 3.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 77.3 8.7 9.3 2.6 1.0 11
Asian 82.1 5.5 8.5 21 0.5 1.4
URM 71.8 7.9 12.9 3.5 2.5 15
Multi 76.7 4.8 12.2 3.7 16 11
Intl 93.9 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 3.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 79.1 7.9 8.0 2.8 0.7 1.6
Female 78.4 6.4 10.6 2.2 14 1.0
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 66.7 125 14.4 4.0 17 0.7
AAP 83.9 4.8 4.8 3.2 0.0 3.2
Arts 81.1 53 8.6 23 12 15
Engineering 85.7 4.3 6.6 1.9 0.0 15
Hum Ec 75.6 9.4 10.0 3.1 19 0.0
Hotel 88.4 4.2 5.3 0.0 0.0 21
ILR 68.0 12.4 12.4 21 3.1 21

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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aid11

How much of your first year's

% Responding

educational expenses do you
expect to cover from State

Scholarship or Grant need- Less than
based)? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 83.3 2.8 45 3.7 1.3 4.4
Preferred to Cornell 91.2 1.2 19 1.2 1.1 3.4
Head-to-Head 90.1 1.4 2.6 23 0.8 2.8
Cornell Preferred 84.4 2.1 4.1 3.2 1.4 4.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 86.6 2.6 41 2.3 1.0 3.3
Asian 82.0 2.8 6.2 5.3 1.6 2.1
URM 66.2 3.4 7.3 8.7 2.4 121
Multi 76.3 5.3 2.6 47 1.6 9.5
Intl 96.2 0.8 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 84.1 2.4 a7 3.4 0.7 4.6
Female 82.4 3.2 42 4.0 18 4.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 78.0 6.2 6.2 5.0 1.2 3.6
AAP 87.3 16 3.2 16 0.0 6.4
Arts 85.2 2.3 2.8 3.6 0.8 5.4
Engineering 88.1 1.2 31 2.9 1.0 3.8
Hum Ec 79.3 2.5 7.6 44 25 3.8
Hotel 85.4 1.0 31 3.1 1.0 6.3
ILR 75.5 2.1 10.6 2.1 5.3 4.3
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
aid12
How much of your first year's % Responding
educational expenses do you
expect to cover from College Less than
Work-Study Grant? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 74.9 5.2 7.7 1.4 0.4 0.4
Preferred to Cornell 72.7 5.1 185 2.7 0.4 0.6
Head-to-Head 71.2 3.5 22,5 2.1 0.3 0.4
Cornell Preferred 64.5 5.8 26.9 2.2 0.3 0.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 79.7 4.7 14.0 11 0.3 0.2
Asian 69.0 4.8 22.6 2.3 0.9 0.5
URM 50.0 9.8 36.2 2.2 0.0 1.8
Multi 72.0 8.1 7.7 11 0.5 0.5
Intl 98.4 0.0 16 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 76.9 5.1 15.6 1.4 0.4 0.7
Female 73.1 5.3 19.7 1.4 0.5 0.1
Cornell, By College
ALS 77.0 5.1 16.6 0.9 0.5 0.0
AAP 73.4 6.3 18.8 1.6 0.0 0.0
Arts 74.6 4.4 18.6 0.9 0.6 0.9
Engineering 75.3 4.3 18.1 15 0.6 0.2
Hum Ec 72.8 6.2 17.9 3.1 0.0 0.0
Hotel 76.5 10.8 9.8 1.0 0.0 2.0
ILR 70.7 5.1 24.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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aid13

How much of your first year's

% Responding

educational expenses do you
expect to cover from College

Grant/Scholarship (other than Less than
above)? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 62.0 35 43 4.1 4.0 22.3
Preferred to Cornell 53.9 1.9 5.4 3.6 2.7 32.6
Head-to-Head 55.6 2.6 5.6 2.0 39 30.3
Cornell Preferred 48.5 23 6.1 5.3 6.3 315
Cornell, By Race**
White 69.9 35 3.8 41 3.8 14.9
Asian 56.2 4.2 4.0 4.0 6.7 24.9
URM 30.1 1.7 5.9 5.9 3.8 52.7
Multi 55.6 41 7.1 2.6 2.0 28.6
Intl 745 2.1 1.4 3.6 1.4 17.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 62.7 33 3.4 3.4 4.1 23.1
Female 61.4 3.6 5.1 47 4.0 21.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 64.3 3.8 43 5.6 4.9 17.1
AAP 50.7 0.0 5.8 2.9 2.9 37.7
Arts 62.4 3.1 4.0 2.8 3.7 24.1
Engineering 62.0 3.9 31 32 4.3 235
Hum Ec 58.7 5.8 7.6 8.7 4.1 15.1
Hotel 66.7 2.0 49 3.9 4.9 17.7
ILR 60.8 4.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 22.6
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
aid14
How much of your first year's % Responding
educational expenses do you
expect to cover from other Less than
private grant? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 78.0 5.8 8.3 3.5 19 2.4
Preferred to Cornell 70.7 5.0 11.9 6.1 2.2 4.1
Head-to-Head 76.4 4.9 10.2 4.1 1.4 3.0
Cornell Preferred 77.1 5.5 9.5 4.0 1.6 2.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 78.7 6.2 8.0 3.3 2.0 1.8
Asian 77.2 5.1 10.5 3.7 19 1.6
URM 71.9 5.2 11.4 5.7 2.9 2.9
Multi 7.7 8.7 6.5 3.8 11 2.2
Intl 87.0 2.2 0.7 15 0.0 8.7
Cornell, By Sex
Male 79.0 5.2 7.8 3.7 1.4 2.9
Female 77.0 6.5 8.9 3.4 2.3 2.0
Cornell, By College
ALS 74.4 7.5 8.7 3.8 2.1 3.5
AAP 76.6 6.3 9.4 3.1 0.0 4.7
Arts 78.5 5.8 8.3 3.2 17 2.5
Engineering 78.9 5.4 7.7 4.1 2.2 17
Hum Ec 78.8 4.9 10.3 4.2 12 0.6
Hotel 84.2 3.2 6.3 3.2 3.2 0.0
ILR 76.3 7.2 10.3 2.1 1.0 3.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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aid15

How much of your first year's % Responding
educational expenses do you
expect to cover from GI Less than
military benefits? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 99.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.1
Preferred to Cornell 99.7 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0
Head-to-Head 99.7 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1
Cornell Preferred 99.5 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 99.7 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
Asian 99.1 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
URM 97.6 0.5 0.5 1.5 0.0 0.0
Multi 97.8 0.5 1.1 0.0 0.5 0.0
Intl 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 99.1 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.0
Female 99.1 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.0
Cornell, By College
ALS 98.8 0.2 0.7 0.2 0.0 0.0
AAP 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Arts 98.8 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.3 0.0
Engineering 99.6 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Hum Ec 99.4 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Hotel 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
ILR 97.9 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
aid16
% Responding
How much of your first year's
educational expenses do you Less than
expect to cover from ROTC? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 98.6 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 1.0
Preferred to Cornell 99.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.6
Head-to-Head 99.5 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2
Cornell Preferred 98.9 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.7
Cornell, By Race
White 98.7 0.1 0.0 0.1 11 0.0
Asian 98.6 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.0
URM 99.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0
Multi 97.3 0.5 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.0
Intl 99.2 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 98.4 0.4 0.0 0.2 1.0 0.0
Female 98.9 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.9 0.0
Cornell, By College
ALS 99.5 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0
AAP 98.4 0.0 16 0.0 0.0 0.0
Arts 98.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 14 0.0
Engineering 98.1 0.4 0.2 0.2 11 0.0
Hum Ec 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Hotel 99.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0
ILR 96.8 0.0 11 0.0 2.1 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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aid17

How much of your first year's
educational expenses do you

% Responding

expect to cover from other Less than
government aid? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 94.6 15 2.0 0.7 0.5 0.8
Preferred to Cornell 96.6 0.7 1.2 0.6 0.3 0.7
Head-to-Head 97.2 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.7
Cornell Preferred 95.1 13 17 1.2 0.3 0.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 95.5 1.4 1.9 0.5 0.4 0.4
Asian 94.4 1.2 2.4 0.7 0.7 0.7
URM 90.6 3.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.5
Multi 93.5 2.2 2.2 1.1 0.5 0.5
Intl 95.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 94.6 1.3 2.3 0.4 0.3 1.1
Female 94.7 1.6 1.7 1.1 0.6 0.4
Cornell, By College
ALS 93.8 2.1 1.7 1.2 0.5 0.7
AAP 95.2 1.6 1.6 0.0 0.0 1.6
Arts 94.2 1.9 2.5 0.8 0.5 0.2
Engineering 94.9 0.8 2.1 0.4 0.2 1.7
Hum Ec 98.1 0.0 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
Hotel 95.8 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 1.0
ILR 93.6 2.1 1.1 2.1 1.1 0.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
aid18
How much of your first year's % Responding
educational expenses do you
expect to cover from Stafford Less than
Loan (GSL)? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 78.8 2.9 10.7 4.9 13 15
Preferred to Cornell 77.8 2.0 13.7 3.9 11 15
Head-to-Head 67.9 2.3 21.8 4.7 13 2.1
Cornell Preferred 70.2 26 19.2 43 13 25
Cornell, By Race**
White 80.3 2.1 9.4 5.1 12 1.9
Asian 73.9 3.9 13.0 6.6 1.4 11
URM 67.4 6.1 19.1 4.7 1.4 1.4
Multi 80.3 3.4 10.7 2.8 17 11
Intl 98.4 0.8 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 78.7 2.6 10.8 4.8 16 15
Female 78.8 3.2 10.5 4.9 1.0 15
Cornell, By College
ALS 75.5 2.8 12.6 5.6 12 2.3
AAP 80.3 3.3 6.6 8.2 16 0.0
Arts 82.0 2.0 8.7 4.7 11 1.6
Engineering 77.2 3.0 12.9 4.9 0.8 11
Hum Ec 79.9 4.4 9.4 4.4 13 0.6
Hotel 85.4 2.1 2.1 5.2 3.1 2.1
ILR 72.3 5.3 12.8 5.3 3.2 11

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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aid19

How much of your first year's
educational expenses do you

% Responding

expect to cover from Perkins Less than
Loan? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 76.0 4.6 10.7 6.4 1.1 1.2
Preferred to Cornell 87.0 1.9 6.5 3.6 0.7 0.4
Head-to-Head 73.9 2.2 17.6 4.8 0.7 0.8
Cornell Preferred 76.3 3.7 12.7 5.7 1.0 0.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 79.5 2.9 9.2 6.3 0.8 1.3
Asian 63.8 5.0 14.7 12.4 2.0 2.0
URM 66.0 15.3 17.2 1.0 0.5 0.0
Multi 80.8 5.5 9.3 2.8 1.1 0.6
Intl 96.1 0.0 1.6 0.8 0.8 0.8
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 75.4 3.3 115 7.4 1.3 1.2
Female 76.6 6.0 9.9 5.4 0.9 1.2
Cornell, By College
ALS 75.9 5.4 10.9 5.7 1.2 0.9
AAP 76.3 3.4 11.9 6.8 1.7 0.0
Arts 75.9 4.0 9.6 7.8 0.8 2.0
Engineering 73.9 32 13.3 7.8 11 0.8
Hum Ec 79.5 8.3 7.7 1.3 1.3 1.9
Hotel 84.2 4.2 6.3 3.2 2.1 0.0
ILR 72.6 6.3 13.7 6.3 0.0 1.1
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
aid20
How much of your first year's % Responding
educational expenses do you
expect to cover from other Less than
college loan? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 75.3 2.3 8.2 5.3 2.8 6.2
Preferred to Cornell 87.7 11 2.9 33 11 3.9
Head-to-Head 89.3 0.6 17 1.8 15 5.2
Cornell Preferred 81.2 1.4 47 3.4 2.1 7.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 77.5 2.1 7.1 4.7 2.4 6.3
Asian 67.5 2.5 127 7.4 3.3 6.7
URM 78.2 3.4 7.3 2.9 15 6.8
Multi 73.9 1.6 9.8 4.9 4.4 5.4
Intl 79.3 2.2 3.0 6.7 4.4 4.4
Cornell, By Sex
Male 4.7 1.4 8.4 5.9 2.9 6.7
Female 76.0 3.1 8.0 4.6 2.7 5.6
Cornell, By College
ALS 77.2 1.9 9.8 4.4 19 4.9
AAP 72.6 4.8 6.5 6.5 6.5 3.2
Arts 75.2 2.7 7.3 6.1 2.7 5.9
Engineering 72.8 2.0 9.3 6.0 2.9 7.0
Hum Ec 77.9 0.6 8.2 2.5 0.6 10.1
Hotel 86.3 11 6.3 11 0.0 5.3
ILR 72.8 3.3 9.8 4.4 5.4 4.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

2006 CIRP Freshman Survey

26



aid21

How much of your first year's

% Responding

educational expenses do you

expect to cover from other Less than
loan? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 86.1 15 3.6 2.7 1.9 4.4
Preferred to Cornell 93.4 0.5 1.2 11 0.9 3.0
Head-to-Head 92.3 0.5 1.0 1.2 0.7 43
Cornell Preferred 88.8 0.7 25 15 1.5 5.0
Cornell, By Race
White 87.4 1.5 2.7 2.4 1.9 4.1
Asian 86.5 1.7 4.3 2.8 1.9 2.8
URM 845 1.9 5.3 2.9 1.0 4.4
Multi 82.5 11 44 3.3 2.2 6.6
Intl 83.3 0.8 4.6 2.3 15 7.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 86.4 1.4 3.1 3.1 1.9 4.1
Female 85.8 1.5 4.1 2.2 18 4.6
Cornell, By College
ALS 85.1 1.2 3.8 2.6 2.4 5.0
AAP 80.0 46 3.1 6.2 15 4.6
Arts 86.1 1.7 4.1 3.2 1.6 3.3
Engineering 86.0 1.3 4.2 1.9 1.9 47
Hum Ec 89.6 13 1.3 13 2.0 4.6
Hotel 87.1 0.0 43 2.2 2.2 4.3
ILR 93.3 1.1 1.1 0.0 0.0 4.4
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
aid22
How much of your first year's % Responding
educational expenses do you
expect to cover from other Less than
than above? None $1,000 $1,000 - 2,999 $3,000 - 5,999 $6,000-9,999  $10,000 +
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 94.3 1.0 15 11 0.4 1.8
Preferred to Cornell 96.0 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.4 1.4
Head-to-Head 95.8 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.4 2.2
Cornell Preferred 95.1 1.0 0.8 0.6 05 2.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 95.2 11 13 1.0 0.4 1.0
Asian 94.3 0.5 18 15 0.5 15
URM 94.0 11 2.2 0.6 0.6 17
Multi 93.2 1.9 19 1.9 0.0 1.2
Intl 87.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.0 9.7
Cornell, By Sex
Male 93.7 0.7 18 1.2 0.3 2.3
Female 94.8 1.4 12 1.0 0.4 13
Cornell, By College
ALS 94.4 1.8 18 0.8 0.0 13
AAP 91.5 17 3.4 0.0 17 17
Arts 96.0 0.8 0.8 1.2 0.3 0.8
Engineering 925 1.0 16 1.8 0.2 3.0
Hum Ec 93.7 1.4 0.7 0.0 1.4 2.8
Hotel 98.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2
ILR 94.2 0.0 12 1.2 12 2.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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deppar

How many individuals in % Responding
your household are
dependent on your parents for
financial support? (Include 1 2 3 4 5 6 or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 5.2 15.5 213 35.1 16.5 6.4
Preferred to Cornell 4.2 11.6 20.5 37.7 17.4 8.6
Head-to-Head 4.6 11.2 21.8 39.6 15.7 7.2
Cornell Preferred 5.5 13.2 21.9 35.4 16.8 7.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 4.4 13.0 19.4 36.9 19.4 6.9
Asian 4.4 18.2 23.0 37.8 11.7 5.0
URM 8.7 20.4 25.9 233 12.9 8.7
Multi 7.1 16.5 23.6 323 14.2 6.3
Intl 6.9 18.0 23.0 33.6 15.7 2.8
Cornell, By Sex
Male 5.6 17.1 20.3 343 16.6 6.2
Female 438 13.8 22.3 35.9 16.5 6.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 5.0 14.3 24.4 30.1 18.2 8.1
AAP 5.3 19.0 27.4 31.6 14.7 2.1
Arts 5.7 12.3 233 35.7 16.5 6.6
Engineering 4.9 16.4 18.1 39.6 15.7 5.4
Hum Ec 33 20.0 16.3 36.3 16.3 7.8
Hotel 35 23.1 20.3 322 17.5 35
ILR 85 9.2 22.3 40.0 17.7 2.3
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
income
What is your best estimate of % Responding
your parents' total income last ~ Less than $50,000 to $60,000 to $100,000- $150,000- $200,000-  $250,000 or
year? $50,000 $59,999 $99,999 149,999 199,999 249,999 more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 17.2 5.9 18.6 19.8 11.2 7.8 19.5
Preferred to Cornell 17.5 45 17.4 18.3 10.1 7.8 24.4
Head-to-Head 17.0 5.0 19.5 20.0 11.4 9.4 17.6
Cornell Preferred 16.4 5.1 21.9 18.9 10.6 7.2 19.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 8.6 3.7 17.2 211 135 9.2 26.7
Asian 24.6 7.7 19.5 21.4 8.7 7.3 10.7
URM 42.7 11.9 22.3 10.8 5.2 21 4.9
Multi 16.0 5.9 18.6 20.7 12.7 8.9 17.3
Intl 25.6 9.1 19.7 18.6 7.5 6.5 13.1
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 14.8 6.2 18.5 20.5 11.4 8.6 19.9
Female 19.8 5.3 18.6 19.1 11.0 7.0 19.2
Cornell, By College*
ALS 17.1 4.9 23.8 19.3 13.3 5.1 16.5
AAP 20.9 5.5 18.7 17.6 13.2 7.7 16.5
Arts 16.5 6.5 16.8 19.9 10.4 8.4 21.5
Engineering 16.9 6.8 19.7 23.1 9.5 8.9 15.2
Hum Ec 16.5 5.8 17.0 16.1 13.4 7.1 24.1
Hotel 12.6 4.7 11.8 17.3 12.6 6.3 34.7
ILR 22.9 4.2 15.2 18.6 11.0 7.6 20.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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fincon

Do you have any concern % Responding
about your ability to finance
your college education? None Some Major
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 40.5 50.2 9.2
Preferred to Cornell 45.3 48.6 6.2
Head-to-Head 38.2 53.6 8.2
Cornell Preferred 36.6 53.6 9.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 49.5 45.1 5.4
Asian 25.8 61.1 13.1
URM 19.8 63.6 16.6
Multi 37.5 50.4 12.1
Intl 44.4 43.1 12.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 46.2 47.0 6.8
Female 34.8 53.5 11.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 36.9 52.4 10.7
AAP 34.4 48.4 17.2
Arts 43.9 47.9 8.3
Engineering 38.4 52.8 8.8
Hum Ec 41.4 49.6 9.0
Hotel 56.4 40.7 2.9
ILR 38.2 55.0 6.9
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
relig06
% Responding
Buddhist,
Your current religious Other Hindu, Other
preference: None Catholic Christian Jewish Islamic religion
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 30.9 20.7 25.4 15.2 5.5 2.2
Preferred to Cornell 31.1 19.5 28.5 11.5 6.5 2.9
Head-to-Head 38.1 17.4 23.9 10.6 6.2 3.8
Cornell Preferred 28.0 21.7 27.5 13.1 6.8 2.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 26.4 22.0 23.6 25.7 0.4 2.0
Asian 44.3 9.7 24.1 0.0 18.9 3.0
URM 16.5 37.1 41.9 2.1 0.7 1.7
Multi 33.1 25.5 24.3 9.2 4.4 3.6
Intl 45.8 13.1 22.9 1.4 15.9 0.9
Cornell, By Sex
Male 31.7 19.8 23.8 15.8 6.5 2.4
Female 30.5 21.6 26.7 14.9 4.3 1.9
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 28.3 26.0 26.5 14.3 3.0 1.9
AAP 35.9 20.7 19.6 17.4 4.3 2.2
Arts 33.9 18.3 24.3 16.1 5.0 23
Engineering 36.3 18.7 25.8 7.4 9.3 25
Hum Ec 19.7 20.1 29.1 23.0 5.7 25
Hotel 241 20.6 22.0 29.1 2.8 1.4
ILR 21.9 26.6 22.7 27.3 1.6 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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frelig

% Responding
Buddhist,
Your father's religious Other Hindu, Other
preference: None Catholic Christian Jewish Islamic religion
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 23.6 22.3 27.7 16.8 7.8 1.7
Preferred to Cornell 23.8 21.9 30.8 13.2 8.4 2.0
Head-to-Head 26.3 21.6 27.9 13.1 8.3 2.7
Cornell Preferred 20.1 24.2 30.4 14.7 8.4 21
Cornell, By Race**
White 18.2 24.1 28.2 27.8 0.6 1.1
Asian 36.9 10.2 23.6 0.4 26.5 2.5
URM 14.2 41.9 36.8 2.8 2.8 1.6
Multi 21.5 26.6 29.5 11.4 7.2 3.8
Intl 42.6 13.2 225 1.0 19.6 1.0
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 22.4 22.7 27.6 16.8 8.6 1.8
Female 24.6 22.1 275 17.4 6.8 15
Cornell, By College**
ALS 20.9 28.1 30.3 15.1 4.2 15
AAP 23.9 22.7 27.3 18.2 6.8 1.1
Arts 26.6 19.0 27.0 18.4 7.2 1.9
Engineering 26.8 21.4 28.7 8.4 12.6 21
Hum Ec 16.4 20.8 27.0 27.0 7.5 1.3
Hotel 18.1 23.2 225 29.7 6.5 0.0
ILR 14.6 29.3 20.3 30.9 3.3 1.6
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
mrelig
% Responding
Buddhist,
Your mother's religious Other Hindu, Other
preference: None Catholic Christian Jewish Islamic religion
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 18.4 25.1 31.3 15.8 7.8 1.6
Preferred to Cornell 17.5 24.1 35.1 12.6 8.6 2.2
Head-to-Head 19.7 24.6 32.2 12.0 8.6 3.0
Cornell Preferred 15.1 26.3 34.1 13.9 8.5 2.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 13.9 26.8 30.8 26.6 0.6 1.3
Asian 315 11.4 26.4 0.2 27.6 3.0
URM 8.3 43.8 44.1 1.7 1.0 1.0
Multi 16.1 31.8 35.2 9.7 5.5 1.7
Intl 33.7 14.9 27.9 1.9 20.7 1.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 17.3 24.8 30.5 16.9 8.7 1.8
Female 19.8 25.4 31.4 15.2 6.6 1.6
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 17.4 30.5 31.2 15.4 3.9 1.6
AAP 18.4 27.6 28.7 17.2 5.7 23
Arts 20.5 22.8 32.0 16.2 6.9 1.7
Engineering 21.4 24.1 31.1 8.2 13.0 22
Hum Ec 11.9 22.0 33.1 23.7 8.1 1.3
Hotel 12.9 22.3 28.1 30.2 6.5 0.0
ILR 135 29.4 23.0 29.4 4.0 0.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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act0601

For the following activities,
indicate which ones you did

%Responding

during the past year: attended ~ Notatall ~ Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 30.5 41.4 28.1
Preferred to Cornell 30.2 37.8 32.0
Head-to-Head 34.3 38.7 27.0
Cornell Preferred 27.9 40.6 315
Cornell, By Race**
White 26.7 46.5 26.9
Asian 42.1 30.3 27.6
URM 20.2 38.1 41.7
Multi 32.3 40.2 27.6
Intl 41.6 38.3 20.1
Cornell, By Sex
Male 31.4 415 27.1
Female 29.4 415 29.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 30.6 43.4 26.0
AAP 34.0 45.7 20.2
Arts 315 39.5 29.0
Engineering 36.0 34.8 29.2
Hum Ec 20.3 45.9 33.7
Hotel 29.1 48.9 22.0
ILR 18.5 50.8 30.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
act0602
% Responding
...was bored in class Notatall ~Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 4.0 49.2 46.8
Preferred to Cornell 5.9 55.8 38.3
Head-to-Head 7.2 56.8 35.9
Cornell Preferred 5.5 58.7 35.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.9 475 49.5
Asian 4.4 52.0 43.6
URM 2.9 51.0 46.1
Multi 2.8 46.7 50.6
Intl 135 55.4 31.2
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 4.5 46.8 48.7
Female 3.6 51.7 44.8
Cornell, By College
ALS 4.1 48.9 47.0
AAP 8.5 59.6 31.9
Arts 3.9 46.4 49.7
Engineering 4.1 51.3 44.7
Hum Ec 3.2 50.6 46.2
Hotel 3.6 53.2 43.3
ILR 2.3 47.3 50.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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act0603

...participated in organized

% Responding

demonstrations Notatall ~ Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 66.1 26.4 7.5
Preferred to Cornell 67.9 26.1 5.9
Head-to-Head 62.7 30.5 6.9
Cornell Preferred 63.3 29.8 6.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 67.3 26.6 6.1
Asian 69.0 22.9 8.1
URM 53.1 32.7 14.2
Multi 64.6 28.4 7.1
Intl 70.4 23.0 6.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 68.6 24.9 6.4
Female 63.6 27.9 8.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 60.7 31.1 8.2
AAP 53.8 29.0 17.2
Arts 69.1 24.8 6.1
Engineering 71.8 23.2 5.1
Hum Ec 63.7 27.8 8.6
Hotel 62.9 27.1 10.0
ILR 63.9 28.5 7.7
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
act0604
% Responding
...tutored another student Notatall ~Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 26.7 50.4 22.9
Preferred to Cornell 19.3 50.3 30.4
Head-to-Head 21.8 49.6 28.6
Cornell Preferred 25.7 51.0 23.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 30.6 50.0 19.4
Asian 195 51.4 29.1
URM 20.5 54.7 24.8
Multi 27.6 48.8 23.6
Intl 23.3 47.9 28.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 28.2 51.4 20.3
Female 25.0 49.6 25.5
Cornell, By College*
ALS 30.7 48.3 211
AAP 33.7 47.8 18.5
Arts 26.6 50.7 22.7
Engineering 22.6 52.1 25.3
Hum Ec 21.9 52.2 25.9
Hotel 32.4 52.8 14.8
ILR 24.4 50.4 25.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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act0605

% Responding
...studied with other students Notatall  Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 11.6 53.7 34.7
Preferred to Cornell 9.9 51.7 38.4
Head-to-Head 8.9 51.8 39.4
Cornell Preferred 8.0 53.0 39.0
Cornell, By Race*
White 10.6 55.7 33.7
Asian 10.7 53.1 36.3
URM 16.2 52.3 315
Multi 13.7 53.3 32.9
Intl 10.7 45.6 43.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 14.4 55.2 30.4
Female 8.6 52.1 39.3
Cornell, By College
ALS 12.2 55.5 32.4
AAP 75 52.1 40.4
Arts 11.7 53.4 34.9
Engineering 11.7 56.5 31.8
Hum Ec 10.1 53.0 36.8
Hotel 9.2 49.3 41.6
ILR 12.1 46.2 41.7
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
act0606
% Responding

..was a guest in a teacher's

home Notatall ~Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 75.4 215 3.2
Preferred to Cornell 65.0 30.0 5.1
Head-to-Head 63.8 305 5.7
Cornell Preferred 67.3 29.4 3.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 73.7 23.1 3.2
Asian 82.4 15.3 2.3
URM 79.2 17.3 3.6
Multi 76.4 20.5 3.2
Intl 65.6 29.3 5.1
Cornell, By Sex
Male 76.9 20.4 2.7
Female 73.8 225 3.7
Cornell, By College
ALS 74.1 21.8 4.1
AAP 67.7 28.0 4.3
Arts 74.6 22.2 3.2
Engineering 79.0 19.1 1.9
Hum Ec 75.6 22.0 2.4
Hotel 76.8 17.6 5.6
ILR 77.7 185 3.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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act0607

% Responding
...smoked cigarettes Notatall ~Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 88.1 9.6 2.3
Preferred to Cornell 90.5 8.4 1.2
Head-to-Head 85.5 11.8 2.7
Cornell Preferred 88.7 9.5 1.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 87.4 10.4 2.2
Asian 91.9 6.7 14
URM 91.8 6.9 1.3
Multi 83.5 10.6 5.9
Intl 84.6 13.1 2.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 87.4 10.0 2.6
Female 88.7 9.3 2.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 91.6 7.9 0.5
AAP 83.9 9.7 6.5
Arts 86.7 11.3 2.0
Engineering 90.3 8.3 15
Hum Ec 89.4 8.1 2.4
Hotel 78.9 14.1 7.0
ILR 86.8 7.0 6.2
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
act0608
% Responding
...drank beer: Notatall ~Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 51.3 36.7 12.0
Preferred to Cornell 58.0 34.6 7.4
Head-to-Head 55.7 37.1 7.3
Cornell Preferred 57.7 36.1 6.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 42.1 41.8 16.1
Asian 66.8 29.5 3.7
URM 69.9 24.2 6.0
Multi 53.7 33.3 12.9
Intl 50.0 39.3 10.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 46.1 39.4 145
Female 56.7 33.9 9.5
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 49.7 39.2 11.2
AAP 46.8 42.6 10.6
Arts 52.3 35.3 12.4
Engineering 56.4 343 9.3
Hum Ec 54.9 35.8 9.4
Hotel 35.2 42.3 225
ILR 42.2 37.5 20.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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act0609

% Responding
...drank wine or liquor: Notatall  Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 44.2 43.9 11.9
Preferred to Cornell 49.6 425 7.9
Head-to-Head 45.3 46.2 8.5
Cornell Preferred 50.9 42.8 6.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 36.2 48.4 15.4
Asian 61.1 34.6 4.4
URM 60.3 33.1 6.6
Multi 42.4 43.1 14.5
Intl 39.9 49.3 10.8
Cornell, By Sex
Male 43.4 44.4 12.2
Female 45.0 433 11.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 42.3 476 10.1
AAP 42.6 51.1 6.4
Arts 43.2 43.6 13.2
Engineering 52.0 38.8 9.3
Hum Ec 45.1 44.7 10.2
Hotel 26.1 51.4 225
ILR 39.1 445 16.4
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
act0610
% Responding

...felt overwhelmed by all you

had to do: Notatall ~Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 13.6 60.4 26.1
Preferred to Cornell 12.8 59.8 27.4
Head-to-Head 12.1 60.2 21.7
Cornell Preferred 11.9 58.6 29.5
Cornell, By Race
White 12.4 61.2 26.5
Asian 13.7 61.2 25.1
URM 13.0 57.0 30.0
Multi 19.2 55.7 25.1
Intl 17.0 61.3 21.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 21.6 62.5 15.9
Female 5.2 58.2 36.6
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 11.6 62.8 25.5
AAP 9.6 56.4 34.0
Arts 12.4 59.7 27.9
Engineering 20.0 61.9 18.1
Hum Ec 5.3 62.6 32.1
Hotel 13.4 57.0 29.6
ILR 12.3 54.6 33.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
...felt depressed: Notatall  Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 46.2 46.9 7.0
Preferred to Cornell 46.3 47.6 6.1
Head-to-Head 40.1 51.5 8.4
Cornell Preferred 45.6 485 6.0
Cornell, By Race*
White 48.1 46.0 5.8
Asian 41.8 50.9 7.4
URM 46.9 43.0 10.1
Multi 45.3 46.1 8.7
Intl 43.2 49.3 7.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 50.9 43.0 6.1
Female 41.3 50.8 7.9
Cornell, By College
ALS 45.6 49.1 5.3
AAP 38.0 56.5 5.4
Arts 46.1 45.9 8.0
Engineering 49.6 43.9 6.5
Hum Ec 47.1 47.1 5.7
Hotel 41.8 49.7 8.5
ILR 43.1 50.0 6.9
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
act0612
% Responding
...performed volunteer work: ~ Notatall ~Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups™
Cornell 10.6 54.6 34.9
Preferred to Cornell 7.7 50.9 41.4
Head-to-Head 8.4 50.4 41.2
Cornell Preferred 9.1 52.8 38.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 10.5 58.4 31.2
Asian 8.1 52.6 39.3
URM 8.5 45.0 46.6
Multi 14.9 47.8 37.3
Intl 155 52.1 32.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 135 60.6 25.9
Female 7.4 48.4 44.2
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 8.9 55.1 36.0
AAP 7.5 57.5 35.1
Arts 11.3 52.4 36.3
Engineering 14.1 59.5 26.5
Hum Ec 3.3 47.4 49.4
Hotel 11.3 51.4 37.3
ILR 6.1 49.6 44.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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act0613

...played a musical

% Responding

instrument: Notatall ~ Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 46.5 20.6 32.9
Preferred to Cornell 43.0 20.9 36.1
Head-to-Head 40.8 21.3 37.9
Cornell Preferred 40.4 19.3 40.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 51.0 18.7 30.3
Asian 31.6 26.7 41.8
URM 53.6 20.1 26.3
Multi 50.0 16.5 335
Intl 37.4 24.8 37.9
Cornell, By Sex
Male 46.4 20.5 33.1
Female 46.5 20.7 32.8
Cornell, By College*
ALS 49.7 21.2 29.1
AAP 50.0 25.5 245
Arts 45.1 20.3 34.6
Engineering 42.4 20.9 36.7
Hum Ec 47.2 19.9 32.9
Hotel 48.6 15.5 35.9
ILR 56.2 14.6 29.2
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
act0614
% Responding

...asked a teacher for advice

after class: Notatall ~Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 135 55.3 31.2
Preferred to Cornell 10.4 55.6 34.0
Head-to-Head 9.1 55.5 35.4
Cornell Preferred 9.7 56.6 33.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 11.8 56.6 31.6
Asian 15.6 58.4 26.0
URM 15.6 51.1 33.2
Multi 17.3 49.8 32.9
Intl 14.1 49.3 36.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 16.2 57.5 26.4
Female 10.8 53.0 36.2
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 8.6 58.2 33.2
AAP 8.5 54.3 37.2
Arts 13.8 54.9 31.3
Engineering 20.4 57.1 225
Hum Ec 8.1 54.5 37.4
Hotel 9.9 52.1 38.0
ILR 9.9 48.1 42.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
...voted in a student election: Notatall  Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 22.0 54.4 23.6
Preferred to Cornell 17.9 54.2 27.9
Head-to-Head 20.8 52.0 27.2
Cornell Preferred 20.1 52.7 27.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 204 57.0 22.6
Asian 24.5 54.1 21.3
URM 22.0 46.4 31.6
Multi 22.8 50.6 26.7
Intl 26.3 50.7 23.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 23.2 56.3 20.6
Female 20.6 52.7 26.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 19.4 57.0 235
AAP 17.6 58.2 24.2
Arts 20.6 53.8 25.7
Engineering 285 56.3 15.3
Hum Ec 17.5 54.5 28.1
Hotel 19.4 475 33.1
ILR 17.6 52.7 29.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
act0616
% Responding

...socialized with someone of

another racial/ethnic group: Notatall ~Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.0 25.2 71.8
Preferred to Cornell 2.1 19.1 78.8
Head-to-Head 1.9 18.6 79.5
Cornell Preferred 2.6 22.7 74.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.2 33.5 63.3
Asian 18 14.1 84.2
URM 13 8.9 89.8
Multi 2.4 14.9 82.8
Intl 7.9 28.5 63.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 3.2 26.9 69.8
Female 2.8 23.4 73.8
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 3.1 29.6 67.4
AAP 5.3 20.2 74.5
Arts 2.3 21.7 76.1
Engineering 35 29.3 67.2
Hum Ec 2.9 24.0 73.2
Hotel 3.5 21.1 75.4
ILR 15 28.5 70.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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act0617

% Responding
...came late to class: Notatall  Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 33.7 52.9 13.4
Preferred to Cornell 35.4 53.5 11.1
Head-to-Head 34.9 52.9 12.3
Cornell Preferred 38.7 52.3 9.0
Cornell, By Race*
White 35.1 52.9 12.0
Asian 29.9 54.6 155
URM 32.8 53.4 13.8
Multi 36.1 45.5 18.4
Intl 32.4 56.3 11.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 33.2 52.1 14.8
Female 34.2 53.8 12.1
Cornell, By College
ALS 36.4 52.2 11.3
AAP 33.7 55.4 10.9
Arts 317 53.6 14.7
Engineering 35.4 52.0 12.6
Hum Ec 29.8 56.3 13.9
Hotel 31.0 59.9 9.2
ILR 33.3 49.6 17.1
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
act0618
% Responding

...used the internet for

research or homework: Notatall ~Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.7 16.0 83.3
Preferred to Cornell 0.7 12.0 87.3
Head-to-Head 05 11.7 87.8
Cornell Preferred 0.6 12.8 86.6
Cornell, By Race
White 0.7 15.6 83.8
Asian 0.5 16.3 83.1
URM 0.7 13.0 86.3
Multi 12 19.2 79.6
Intl 0.9 19.6 79.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 11 20.2 78.8
Female 0.3 11.7 88.0
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 0.3 17.9 81.7
AAP 0.0 13.8 86.2
Arts 0.7 14.7 84.6
Engineering 13 223 76.4
Hum Ec 0.4 7.3 92.3
Hotel 0.0 113 88.7
ILR 15 115 87.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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act0619

...used the internet to read

% Responding

news sites: Notatall ~ Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 8.8 36.3 54.9
Preferred to Cornell 6.2 32.7 61.2
Head-to-Head 5.4 31.4 63.2
Cornell Preferred 7.1 34.4 58.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 8.6 37.2 54.3
Asian 6.7 37.3 56.0
URM 13.8 30.8 55.4
Multi 12.2 37.4 50.4
Intl 5.6 34.3 60.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 7.0 31.8 61.2
Female 10.5 411 48.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 7.9 40.9 51.3
AAP 5.4 39.1 55.4
Arts 7.6 36.1 56.4
Engineering 9.5 36.8 53.8
Hum Ec 11.0 37.4 51.6
Hotel 10.6 31.2 58.2
ILR 8.5 20.8 70.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
act0620
% Responding

...used the internet to read

blogs: Notatall ~Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 30.8 31.1 38.1
Preferred to Cornell 32.4 33.0 34.6
Head-to-Head 311 327 36.3
Cornell Preferred 32.0 32.8 35.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 37.2 30.8 31.9
Asian 14.8 32.9 52.3
URM 345 28.0 37.5
Multi 32.7 29.5 37.8
Intl 16.5 34.9 48.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 311 32.3 36.6
Female 30.4 29.9 39.7
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 35.4 32.8 31.8
AAP 27.5 33.0 39.6
Arts 33.2 29.4 37.4
Engineering 24.4 34.8 40.8
Hum Ec 28.5 29.3 42.3
Hotel 30.3 27.5 42.3
ILR 26.8 25.2 48.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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act0621

% Responding

...performed community

service as part of a class: Notatall ~ Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 49.3 37.4 13.3
Preferred to Cornell 50.4 37.4 12.2
Head-to-Head 52.0 36.0 12.0
Cornell Preferred 44.5 415 14.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 49.3 39.5 11.2
Asian 56.0 31.7 12.3
URM 42.1 37.1 20.9
Multi 47.6 36.9 15.5
Intl 44.1 37.1 18.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 52.8 36.8 10.4
Female 45.6 38.0 16.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 39.6 45.8 14.6
AAP 36.6 37.6 25.8
Arts 52.3 37.3 10.4
Engineering 60.8 313 7.9
Hum Ec 46.5 34.7 18.8
Hotel 38.3 37.6 24.1
ILR 40.5 37.4 22.1
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
act0622
% Responding
...discussed religion: Notatall ~Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 13.4 56.6 30.0
Preferred to Cornell 8.0 55.6 36.4
Head-to-Head 6.5 48.7 44.9
Cornell Preferred 10.3 51.6 38.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 11.0 58.8 30.2
Asian 19.7 55.2 25.1
URM 9.8 54.3 36.0
Multi 11.4 49.8 38.8
Intl 22.9 54.7 22.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 15.4 54.2 30.4
Female 11.4 59.0 29.6
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 13.8 60.1 26.1
AAP 11.8 52.7 35.5
Arts 10.5 55.4 34.1
Engineering 19.2 57.0 23.8
Hum Ec 11.0 57.1 31.8
Hotel 14.1 50.0 35.9
ILR 6.1 50.4 43.5

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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act0623

% Responding
...discussed politics: Notatall Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 7.9 52.2 39.9
Preferred to Cornell 4.8 46.6 48.6
Head-to-Head 3.8 39.1 57.1
Cornell Preferred 6.8 44.9 48.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 4.9 50.8 44.3
Asian 14.2 57.3 28.5
URM 9.9 49.0 41.1
Multi 5.9 47.8 46.3
Intl 14.6 59.2 26.3
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 7.7 50.1 42.2
Female 8.2 54.3 37.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 6.4 54.3 39.4
AAP 75 45.2 47.3
Arts 6.8 48.1 45.2
Engineering 10.8 58.3 30.9
Hum Ec 9.4 54.9 35.7
Hotel 7.8 45.8 46.5
ILR 3.1 428 54.2
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
act0624
% Responding

...read a newspaper for:

national and global news Notatall Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 13.3 47.5 39.2
Preferred to Cornell 8.2 42.9 49.0
Head-to-Head 6.9 37.6 55.5
Cornell Preferred 9.1 47.2 437
Cornell, By Race**
White 13.0 47.4 39.6
Asian 125 51.0 36.6
URM 18.2 49.5 32.3
Multi 15.8 40.6 43.7
Intl 7.9 45.3 46.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 12.6 44.6 42.8
Female 14.0 50.6 35.4
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 12.2 52.7 35.1
AAP 11.8 40.9 47.3
Arts 10.3 45.9 43.8
Engineering 18.2 49.2 326
Hum Ec 12.6 51.2 36.2
Hotel 19.7 40.9 39.4
ILR 7.6 37.4 55.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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act0625

...read a newspaper for: local

% Responding

news and information Notatall ~ Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 12.9 51.2 36.0
Preferred to Cornell 9.0 47.6 43.5
Head-to-Head 8.4 45.8 45.8
Cornell Preferred 9.0 50.3 40.7
Cornell, By Race*
White 11.6 50.6 37.7
Asian 14.4 55.4 30.2
URM 12.9 49.2 38.0
Multi 16.1 475 36.5
Intl 14.5 51.4 34.1
Cornell, By Sex
Male 13.1 50.1 36.8
Female 12.6 52.2 35.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 9.3 52.4 38.4
AAP 8.6 52.7 38.7
Arts 12.1 51.8 36.2
Engineering 17.9 54.1 28.1
Hum Ec 9.8 50.4 39.8
Hotel 16.2 47.9 35.9
ILR 7.7 37.7 54.6
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
act0626
% Responding

...read a newspaper for:

schoolwork Notatall ~Occasionally Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 36.4 46.7 16.9
Preferred to Cornell 35.9 47.7 16.4
Head-to-Head 35.0 48.3 16.7
Cornell Preferred 32.0 50.9 17.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 36.9 46.9 16.3
Asian 32.7 51.9 15.5
URM 33.0 45.5 21.5
Multi 44.7 36.1 19.2
Intl 38.3 44.9 16.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 39.9 44.2 15.9
Female 32.8 49.4 17.8
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 29.7 53.2 17.2
AAP 315 45.7 22.8
Arts 39.0 44.9 16.1
Engineering 43.9 45.2 10.9
Hum Ec 31.3 49.2 19.5
Hotel 28.9 49.3 21.8
ILR 30.0 41.5 28.5

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

2006 CIRP Freshman Survey

43



rate0601

Rate yourself on each of the % Responding
following traits as compared Below Above
with the average person your ~Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.0 0.2 7.2 46.0 46.7
Preferred to Cornell 0.1 0.1 3.0 31.1 65.8
Head-to-Head 0.0 0.1 35 34.4 62.0
Cornell Preferred 0.1 0.1 6.2 43.7 50.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.0 0.2 5.9 44.2 49.7
Asian 0.0 0.4 85 47.3 43.9
URM 0.0 0.0 9.9 59.5 30.6
Multi 0.0 0.4 9.8 45.5 443
Intl 0.0 0.0 6.4 38.4 55.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.0 0.1 6.2 36.7 57.0
Female 0.0 0.3 8.2 55.5 36.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.0 0.5 12.4 50.2 36.9
AAP 0.0 1.1 4.2 59.0 35.8
Arts 0.0 0.1 5.9 43.2 50.8
Engineering 0.0 0.0 3.8 36.8 59.5
Hum Ec 0.0 0.4 5.8 59.3 34.4
Hotel 0.0 0.0 9.9 62.0 28.2
ILR 0.0 0.0 3.9 48.5 47.7
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
rate0602
% Responding
Below Above
...artistic ability: Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 9.3 24.6 32.0 25.2 9.0
Preferred to Cornell 5.4 23.1 32.7 28.3 10.5
Head-to-Head 4.0 19.5 33.6 30.7 12.1
Cornell Preferred 6.1 20.1 333 27.0 13.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 11.2 253 31.7 24.5 7.2
Asian 6.0 24.7 30.9 28.2 10.1
URM 9.5 23.0 35.7 21.6 10.2
Multi 8.2 20.4 33.7 255 12.2
Intl 5.1 26.6 29.4 26.6 12.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 13.3 27.2 29.4 20.8 9.3
Female 5.2 21.7 34.5 29.8 8.7
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 9.3 235 36.9 23.2 7.0
AAP 11 4.2 8.4 31.6 54.7
Arts 9.1 24.2 30.8 28.2 7.7
Engineering 9.3 30.5 31.8 233 5.2
Hum Ec 10.0 22.8 35.7 22.0 9.5
Hotel 11.9 20.3 33.6 23.8 10.5
ILR 10.0 29.2 33.1 17.7 10.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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rate0603

% Responding
Below Above
...computer skills: Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.8 115 47.5 30.3 8.9
Preferred to Cornell 11 9.5 45.2 34.3 10.0
Head-to-Head 0.8 8.8 45.8 35.7 8.9
Cornell Preferred 11 9.3 48.4 33.0 8.2
Cornell, By Race
White 1.8 12.4 48.7 28.6 8.5
Asian 1.2 12.3 44.4 32.7 9.4
URM 2.6 7.6 48.4 345 6.9
Multi 2.0 9.8 51.6 27.6 9.1
Intl 2.3 9.2 427 335 12.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.0 7.0 38.1 38.9 15.0
Female 2.7 16.0 57.3 21.3 2.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.4 12.6 56.5 23.6 5.0
AAP 0.0 15.8 45.3 34.7 42
Arts 2.0 12.8 471 29.5 8.6
Engineering 0.9 8.3 35.3 39.9 15.6
Hum Ec 37 14.1 58.9 19.1 42
Hotel 0.7 9.9 46.5 32.4 10.6
ILR 2.3 6.2 56.2 29.2 6.2
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
rate0604
% Responding
Below Above
...cooperativeness: Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.4 2.8 25.6 47.3 24.0
Preferred to Cornell 0.2 2.1 19.7 50.4 27.6
Head-to-Head 0.2 2.9 21.6 48.7 26.5
Cornell Preferred 0.1 1.9 20.7 48.6 28.8
Cornell, By Race
White 0.3 2.4 27.1 47.6 22.6
Asian 0.4 3.9 23.7 47.5 24.6
URM 0.3 2.3 21.2 46.0 30.1
Multi 12 3.1 24.7 45.9 25.1
Intl 0.5 2.8 26.2 48.6 22.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 0.6 3.1 24.9 48.0 23.4
Female 0.2 2.3 26.2 46.7 24.6
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 0.5 2.8 23.8 46.6 26.4
AAP 0.0 7.4 15.8 47.4 29.5
Arts 0.1 2.5 26.9 47.0 23.5
Engineering 0.6 2.9 27.5 50.7 18.4
Hum Ec 0.8 17 245 48.1 24.9
Hotel 0.0 1.4 21.0 42.0 35.7
ILR 0.0 2.3 20.0 45.4 32.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
Below Above
...creativity: Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.9 6.9 33.4 41.3 17.6
Preferred to Cornell 0.3 5.3 28.4 46.3 19.7
Head-to-Head 0.3 4.2 23.6 47.8 24.1
Cornell Preferred 0.7 4.8 28.6 445 21.4
Cornell, By Race*
White 0.8 7.4 325 41.7 17.5
Asian 0.5 8.0 35.9 41.7 13.9
URM 0.3 5.6 35.0 39.9 19.1
Multi 2.0 8.2 30.6 39.6 19.6
Intl 1.4 0.9 35.0 40.6 22.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.3 75 314 40.9 18.9
Female 0.5 6.3 35.5 41.6 16.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.9 8.4 37.2 38.2 15.3
AAP 0.0 0.0 7.4 36.8 55.8
Arts 1.5 6.2 32.2 43.2 16.9
Engineering 0.1 8.2 36.3 42.9 12.4
Hum Ec 0.0 6.6 37.3 39.0 17.0
Hotel 0.0 4.9 26.8 45.1 23.2
ILR 15 4.6 33.1 35.4 25.4
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
rate0606
% Responding
Below Above
...drive to achieve: Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.2 1.9 12.2 40.9 44.8
Preferred to Cornell 0.1 0.7 6.4 32,0 60.8
Head-to-Head 0.1 15 8.2 36.9 53.4
Cornell Preferred 0.2 1.8 10.9 36.6 50.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.2 1.9 115 40.4 46.0
Asian 0.2 3.0 14.4 43.9 38.5
URM 0.0 0.7 9.2 39.5 50.7
Multi 12 0.8 118 45.1 41.2
Intl 0.0 1.4 15.6 35.3 47.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.3 2.4 145 38.8 44.0
Female 0.1 1.4 9.9 43.2 45.5
Cornell, By College*
ALS 0.5 1.9 11.2 42.3 44.1
AAP 0.0 0.0 9.5 35.8 54.7
Arts 0.1 2.6 12.0 41.9 43.5
Engineering 0.3 1.7 15.6 41.9 40.5
Hum Ec 0.0 1.2 10.4 43.2 45.2
Hotel 0.0 0.0 9.8 37.8 52.5
ILR 0.0 2.3 6.9 31.5 59.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

2006 CIRP Freshman Survey



rate0607

% Responding
Below Above
...emotional health: Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.2 7.2 333 34.1 24.2
Preferred to Cornell 0.5 6.0 27.9 37.5 28.1
Head-to-Head 0.7 7.6 29.5 36.6 25.5
Cornell Preferred 0.7 5.9 29.6 38.0 25.8
Cornell, By Race
White 1.0 7.1 326 35.9 23.4
Asian 2.3 7.8 347 33.3 21.9
URM 0.7 6.9 33.9 313 27.3
Multi 0.8 7.8 322 31.4 27.8
Intl 0.9 5.5 34.9 30.3 28.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.3 6.2 28.3 34.9 29.2
Female 1.0 8.3 385 33.2 19.0
Cornell, By College
ALS 0.7 6.6 347 32.3 25.7
AAP 3.2 6.3 28.4 32.6 29.5
Arts 1.0 7.3 32.8 33.7 25.2
Engineering 15 7.7 32.1 36.7 22.1
Hum Ec 2.5 5.8 35.7 35.3 20.8
Hotel 0.7 7.7 385 27.3 25.9
ILR 0.0 7.7 34.6 33.1 24.6
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
rate0608
% Responding
Below Above
...leadership ability: Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.8 7.0 27.4 42.7 22.2
Preferred to Cornell 0.2 3.4 19.5 44.2 32.7
Head-to-Head 0.4 4.6 20.7 43.0 31.4
Cornell Preferred 05 4.6 22.9 41.8 30.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.6 6.1 23.5 45.2 24.6
Asian 0.9 11.4 38.4 35.7 137
URM 0.3 3.3 25.1 44.2 27.1
Multi 0.8 3.9 27.8 44.7 22.8
Intl 18 11.0 31.2 37.6 18.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 11 7.4 24.6 425 24.4
Female 0.4 6.6 30.3 43.0 19.8
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 0.7 5.5 29.1 40.8 23.9
AAP 2.1 4.2 30.5 39.0 24.2
Arts 0.8 8.0 26.9 42.9 21.4
Engineering 0.9 10.7 29.8 43.6 15.1
Hum Ec 0.8 2.5 317 47.9 17.1
Hotel 0.0 1.4 147 42.7 41.3
ILR 0.0 2.3 13.9 39.2 44.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
Below Above
...mathematical ability: Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.8 5.7 21.2 40.7 315
Preferred to Cornell 0.5 3.8 16.8 40.9 38.0
Head-to-Head 0.5 5.2 20.3 421 319
Cornell Preferred 0.9 5.5 243 39.8 29.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.7 5.8 20.8 40.9 318
Asian 0.5 25 16.9 45.4 34.7
URM 2.0 9.6 28.4 41.6 18.5
Multi 1.6 9.4 31.0 35.3 22.8
Intl 0.5 3.2 13.2 33.8 49.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.8 33 15.2 37.3 43.4
Female 0.9 8.0 27.5 44.2 19.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.2 6.7 24.3 438 24.0
AAP 3.2 8.4 25.3 41.1 22.1
Arts 1.0 6.6 24.7 40.6 27.1
Engineering 0.0 0.1 5.9 37.7 56.3
Hum Ec 0.0 8.7 27.0 46.1 18.3
Hotel 1.4 9.9 34.0 35.5 19.2
ILR 1.5 6.2 25.4 46.9 20.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
rate0610
% Responding
Below Above
...physical health: Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.0 5.8 33.5 36.6 23.1
Preferred to Cornell 0.4 5.9 28.5 39.1 26.1
Head-to-Head 0.5 7.7 30.9 37.0 24.0
Cornell Preferred 05 5.7 317 39.2 22.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.4 4.3 29.9 40.2 25.2
Asian 2.0 9.4 40.0 32.7 16.0
URM 1.0 7.6 36.8 29.5 25.2
Multi 16 5.1 37.8 32.3 23.2
Intl 18 5.9 35.2 35.6 21.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 11 5.4 27.6 36.8 29.2
Female 0.8 6.3 39.6 36.5 16.8
Cornell, By College
ALS 12 3.6 31.3 37.3 26.6
AAP 11 5.3 33.7 35.8 24.2
Arts 1.0 7.1 35.5 35.5 20.9
Engineering 0.7 7.1 31.9 37.3 23.0
Hum Ec 0.4 5.0 30.7 42.7 21.2
Hotel 0.7 4.2 41.3 31.5 22.4
ILR 0.8 3.9 39.2 33.1 23.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
Below Above
...public speaking ability: Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 31 16.4 34.8 30.8 14.9
Preferred to Cornell 1.4 10.4 28.4 37.8 22.2
Head-to-Head 15 11.4 28.2 37.2 21.7
Cornell Preferred 2.2 12.9 30.0 33.3 21.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.0 15.0 33.6 33.4 15.0
Asian 36 222 38.6 25.4 10.1
URM 4.0 16.8 27.4 32.0 19.8
Multi 1.6 11.4 38.4 29.4 19.2
Intl a1 17.9 39.0 243 14.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 31 16.1 32.8 30.6 17.5
Female 31 16.9 36.9 30.9 12.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS a7 16.9 345 29.8 14.1
AAP 1.1 12.8 426 27.7 16.0
Arts 3.2 15.2 34.2 30.3 17.2
Engineering 2.6 21.2 39.3 27.9 9.0
Hum Ec 33 18.3 35.4 30.8 12.1
Hotel 1.4 11.2 28.7 315 27.3
ILR 1.5 3.9 22.3 43.9 28.5
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
rate0612
% Responding
Below Above
...religiousness: Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 27.9 22.7 26.1 16.3 7.1
Preferred to Cornell 23.9 245 25.2 17.6 8.8
Head-to-Head 28.4 26.1 22.8 15.6 7.2
Cornell Preferred 22.9 22.9 27.1 18.6 8.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 26.3 23.8 27.2 16.6 6.1
Asian 35.9 18.3 22.4 14.6 8.7
URM 18.8 21.1 29.0 215 9.6
Multi 29.8 22.4 23.9 15.7 8.2
Intl 29.2 28.3 24.7 11.9 5.9
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 30.1 21.8 24.6 15.7 7.8
Female 25.6 23.5 27.7 16.9 6.4
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 26.9 23.9 28.9 14.4 5.9
AAP 27.4 23.2 32.6 10.5 6.3
Arts 311 21.2 23.1 17.6 7.0
Engineering 33.4 22.0 21.9 15.9 6.8
Hum Ec 13.7 22.4 34.4 18.3 11.2
Hotel 19.9 26.2 34.0 14.2 5.7
ILR 16.3 27.9 26.4 21.7 7.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

2006 CIRP Freshman Survey 49



rate0613

% Responding
...self-confidence Below Above
(intellectual): Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.6 4.0 25.5 44.9 25.0
Preferred to Cornell 0.2 26 17.7 448 34.8
Head-to-Head 0.2 2.7 18.0 45.6 337
Cornell Preferred 0.3 2.7 221 45.7 29.3
Cornell, By Race
White 0.6 35 25.0 458 25.1
Asian 0.4 5.7 29.5 437 20.8
URM 0.7 33 24.0 47.7 24.3
Multi 1.2 47 24.3 428 27.1
Intl 0.5 3.7 23.3 41.1 315
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.4 2.3 19.8 448 32.7
Female 0.8 5.8 31.4 45.1 16.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.9 5.2 29.8 423 21.9
AAP 0.0 7.4 24.2 40.0 28.4
Arts 0.3 4.4 25.2 436 26.4
Engineering 0.4 23 20.7 48.6 28.0
Hum Ec 1.2 4.2 315 45.6 17.4
Hotel 0.7 4.9 28.9 44.4 21.1
ILR 0.0 0.8 18.6 50.4 30.2
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
rate0614
% Responding
Below Above
...self-confidence (social): Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 18 13.1 35.8 34.8 145
Preferred to Cornell 11 11.7 32.9 37.1 17.2
Head-to-Head 1.4 11.7 34.4 35.5 17.1
Cornell Preferred 1.6 10.4 33.1 36.5 18.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.0 13.8 34.7 36.1 13.4
Asian 1.4 14.7 41.6 32.2 10.1
URM 16 8.2 315 36.7 22.0
Multi 2.4 11.4 32.6 34.9 18.8
Intl 1.4 133 39.0 28.0 18.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.0 134 33.7 34.4 16.5
Female 17 12.8 38.0 35.2 123
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 12 133 37.9 33.1 14.6
AAP 0.0 13.7 37.9 29.5 19.0
Arts 19 13.7 34.4 34.8 15.3
Engineering 2.8 15.5 38.7 34.1 9.0
Hum Ec 17 7.9 41.1 38.2 11.2
Hotel 0.7 10.6 28.2 34.5 26.1
ILR 0.8 7.8 21.7 48.1 21.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
Below Above
...self-understanding: Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.6 4.3 32.4 38.8 23.9
Preferred to Cornell 0.4 35 26.6 415 28.0
Head-to-Head 0.5 3.2 25.3 41.1 29.9
Cornell Preferred 0.5 3.1 29.6 39.9 26.9
Cornell, By Race
White 0.5 4.4 325 39.4 23.2
Asian 0.4 48 34.6 39.6 20.6
URM 0.7 33 321 37.4 26.5
Multi 2.0 35 29.0 36.5 29.0
Intl 0.0 4.1 30.6 36.5 28.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.9 4.2 29.1 38.8 271
Female 0.3 4.4 35.8 38.8 20.7
Cornell, By College
ALS 0.2 3.8 355 38.5 221
AAP 0.0 4.2 25.3 34.7 35.8
Arts 0.4 48 29.6 38.9 26.3
Engineering 0.9 4.1 33.9 41.8 19.4
Hum Ec 0.4 2.9 34.9 39.4 22.4
Hotel 0.0 6.3 324 38.7 22,5
ILR 0.8 4.7 29.5 34.9 30.2
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
rate0616
% Responding
Below Above
...spirituality: Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 13.7 18.9 343 22.2 11.0
Preferred to Cornell 11.7 18.8 315 247 13.2
Head-to-Head 12.3 18.8 31.3 25.1 125
Cornell Preferred 10.3 17.6 34.0 253 12.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 15.2 21.3 34.4 20.6 8.5
Asian 13.4 16.0 35.8 23.1 117
URM 7.3 143 31.2 32.2 15.0
Multi 13.8 18.5 31.9 20.5 15.4
Intl 12.4 16.1 34.9 19.3 17.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 16.0 19.2 317 21.6 115
Female 1.1 18.6 36.9 22.9 10.5
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 11.6 17.8 39.9 21.4 9.3
AAP 6.3 10.5 40.0 30.5 12.6
Arts 16.0 19.3 311 22.7 10.9
Engineering 16.4 21.3 33.3 19.4 9.6
Hum Ec 7.1 15.8 36.5 24.1 16.6
Hotel 14.2 22.0 36.9 16.3 10.6
ILR 12.4 19.4 25.6 30.2 12.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
Below Above
...understanding of others: Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.4 3.6 29.3 45.2 21.6
Preferred to Cornell 0.2 3.0 243 47.6 24.9
Head-to-Head 0.5 2.7 23.1 47.3 26.4
Cornell Preferred 0.1 2.4 24.8 46.4 26.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.2 4.0 30.9 45.1 19.9
Asian 0.4 43 30.0 433 22.0
URM 0.7 1.0 22.9 48.0 27.5
Multi 1.6 2.0 28.6 43.9 23.9
Intl 0.0 4.1 25.7 48.2 22.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.6 5.0 28.5 445 21.4
Female 0.1 2.1 30.2 458 21.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.0 2.6 33.1 42.9 215
AAP 1.1 4.2 22.1 41.1 316
Arts 0.4 4.0 26.8 46.2 22.6
Engineering 0.7 4.1 33.4 47.4 145
Hum Ec 0.0 1.2 29.1 45.6 24.1
Hotel 0.0 4.2 24.7 40.9 30.3
ILR 0.0 3.1 20.9 50.4 25.6
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
rate0618
% Responding
Below Above
...writing ability: Lowest 10% average Average average  Highest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 16 9.2 32.8 41.7 14.8
Preferred to Cornell 0.4 43 22.7 45.1 27.6
Head-to-Head 0.4 4.0 20.4 44.8 30.3
Cornell Preferred 0.9 5.5 28.4 41.8 23.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.0 7.4 30.4 45.6 15.7
Asian 2.3 12.8 37.1 36.6 11.2
URM 13 8.9 36.2 39.1 145
Multi 2.8 9.1 32.7 37.4 18.1
Intl 3.2 15.1 36.1 34.7 11.0
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 2.1 10.2 311 41.4 15.3
Female 1.0 8.2 34.6 42.1 14.1
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 1.4 8.8 36.8 38.7 143
AAP 0.0 8.5 38.3 39.4 13.8
Arts 11 5.4 27.8 45.9 19.8
Engineering 2.9 15.0 35.1 38.6 8.4
Hum Ec 0.4 10.0 37.3 39.8 125
Hotel 1.4 10.6 35.9 40.9 113
ILR 0.0 4.7 24.0 50.4 20.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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fatheduc

% Responding
What is the highest level of Less than Some
formal education obtained by college graduate Graduate
your father? degree College school degree
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 17.9 27.1 3.2 51.7
Preferred to Cornell 15.4 21.6 3.6 59.4
Head-to-Head 17.1 23.0 4.2 55.7
Cornell Preferred 17.3 25.4 4.1 53.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 12.4 28.4 3.3 56.0
Asian 19.7 215 3.8 55.0
URM 43.2 28.2 2.4 26.1
Multi 26.0 24.0 4.0 46.0
Intl 10.1 36.9 1.8 51.2
Cornell, By Sex
Male 16.9 26.6 3.2 53.3
Female 18.6 27.7 3.2 50.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 21.3 31.2 2.8 44.7
AAP 20.2 23.4 43 52.1
Arts 16.3 22.7 2.9 58.1
Engineering 155 28.6 3.2 52.7
Hum Ec 17.4 31.4 3.8 475
Hotel 14.7 28.0 35 53.8
ILR 27.1 26.4 47 41.9
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
motheduc
% Responding
What is the highest level of Less than Some
formal education obtained by college graduate Graduate
your mother? degree College school degree
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 20.0 35.7 5.4 38.9
Preferred to Cornell 18.3 33.1 4.9 43.7
Head-to-Head 19.1 32.8 4.4 43.7
Cornell Preferred 20.8 37.6 4.7 36.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 125 35.3 6.0 46.1
Asian 27.6 35.8 5.0 31.6
URM 45.1 28.1 5.2 21.6
Multi 20.9 37.2 4.7 37.2
Intl 19.6 46.6 2.7 31.1
Cornell, By Sex
Male 20.0 35.4 5.6 39.0
Female 19.9 35.7 5.1 39.3
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 22.6 35.6 4.3 37.5
AAP 17.9 41.1 5.3 35.8
Arts 18.2 33.2 7.0 41.7
Engineering 19.3 41.4 4.2 35.2
Hum Ec 19.9 33.2 5.0 41.9
Hotel 16.8 32.9 7.7 42.7
ILR 28.7 24.0 3.9 43.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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reason01

In deciding to go to college, % Responding
how important to you was Not Somewhat Very
each of the following reasons: ~ important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 25.6 35.1 39.3
Preferred to Cornell 25.0 34.9 40.1
Head-to-Head 28.3 37.9 33.8
Cornell Preferred 24.0 37.3 38.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 26.8 35.3 38.0
Asian 18.8 37.9 43.3
URM 25.6 325 42.0
Multi 27.0 285 445
Intl 31.8 39.3 29.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 29.1 35.3 35.6
Female 22.0 35.0 43.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 25.3 37.6 37.1
AAP 37.2 33.0 29.8
Arts 27.1 32.6 40.3
Engineering 26.7 37.8 35.5
Hum Ec 18.3 34.4 47.3
Hotel 227 31.2 46.1
ILR 18.5 30.0 51.5
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
reason02
% Responding
Not Somewhat Very
...I could not find a job: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups™*
Cornell 91.8 4.4 3.8
Preferred to Cornell 95.0 2.9 2.1
Head-to-Head 93.2 4.3 2.6
Cornell Preferred 91.3 5.3 35
Cornell, By Race**
White 94.7 3.3 2.0
Asian 86.5 6.1 75
URM 91.4 4.0 4.6
Multi 93.3 3.2 3.5
Intl 82.6 11.3 6.1
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 90.9 5.5 3.6
Female 92.8 34 3.8
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 93.5 4.0 2.6
AAP 85.0 4.3 10.8
Arts 94.1 3.5 2.4
Engineering 89.5 5.8 47
Hum Ec 92.1 38 4.2
Hotel 94.2 2.9 2.9
ILR 89.2 5.4 5.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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reason03

% Responding
...wanted to get away from Not Somewhat Very
home: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 39.8 415 18.6
Preferred to Cornell 44.9 38.7 16.5
Head-to-Head 41.0 41.2 17.8
Cornell Preferred 38.2 42.4 19.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 38.7 427 18.6
Asian 40.6 40.8 18.7
URM 30.4 435 26.1
Multi 37.7 45.1 17.3
Intl 62.6 26.6 10.8
Cornell, By Sex
Male 41.5 39.8 18.8
Female 38.3 433 18.5
Cornell, By College
ALS 40.5 44.1 15.3
AAP 49.5 31.6 19.0
Arts 36.7 42.0 21.2
Engineering 42.9 40.1 17.1
Hum Ec 39.6 421 18.3
Hotel 37.9 43.6 18.6
ILR 415 37.7 20.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
reason04
% Responding
Not Somewhat Very
...to be able to get a better job: ~ important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 14.1 20.4 65.5
Preferred to Cornell 12.8 23.7 63.5
Head-to-Head 13.8 26.8 59.4
Cornell Preferred 11.3 225 66.2
Cornell, By Race*
White 13.1 20.4 66.5
Asian 15.1 20.4 64.5
URM 12.8 18.1 69.1
Multi 19.2 17.7 63.1
Intl 14.6 28.6 56.8
Cornell, By Sex
Male 14.1 215 64.4
Female 14.2 19.3 66.6
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 13.2 215 65.3
AAP 14.7 20.0 65.3
Arts 17.7 20.5 61.9
Engineering 10.9 23.4 65.7
Hum Ec 125 19.5 68.1
Hotel 135 14.2 72.3
ILR 125 141 73.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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reason05

% Responding
...to gain a general education Not Somewhat Very
and appreciation of ideas: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.0 223 74.7
Preferred to Cornell 1.7 13.9 84.4
Head-to-Head 13 11.2 87.4
Cornell Preferred 2.4 17.2 80.5
Cornell, By Race
White 2.6 21.0 76.4
Asian 37 26.1 70.2
URM 33 22.6 74.1
Multi 35 20.0 76.5
Intl 33 24.1 72.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.7 28.0 68.3
Female 2.3 16.4 81.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 31 24.4 72.5
AAP 3.2 12.8 84.0
Arts 2.4 17.4 80.2
Engineering 35 29.0 67.5
Hum Ec 2.5 20.8 76.8
Hotel 3.6 24.1 72.3
ILR 3.1 16.9 80.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
reason06
% Responding
...there was nothing better to Not Somewhat Very
do: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 79.2 14.0 6.8
Preferred to Cornell 83.7 11.5 48
Head-to-Head 85.2 10.6 4.2
Cornell Preferred 83.7 11.8 45
Cornell, By Race**
White 78.5 15.2 6.4
Asian 77.9 15.0 7.1
URM 86.1 9.9 4.0
Multi 82.7 9.1 8.3
Intl 73.9 15.2 10.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 74.4 16.7 8.9
Female 84.0 11.3 47
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 81.0 13.8 5.2
AAP 86.2 6.4 7.5
Arts 78.2 14.6 7.2
Engineering 733 18.8 7.9
Hum Ec 85.8 8.8 5.4
Hotel 89.3 6.4 4.3
ILR 85.4 7.7 6.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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reason07

% Responding
...to make me a more cultured Not Somewhat Very
person: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 10.7 34.8 54.5
Preferred to Cornell 8.0 31.0 61.1
Head-to-Head 6.5 28.1 65.5
Cornell Preferred 8.3 33.1 58.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 11.7 36.3 52.0
Asian 10.1 36.5 53.4
URM 6.6 27.9 65.6
Multi 11.0 31.0 58.0
Intl 11.3 32.4 56.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 14.5 39.8 45.6
Female 6.8 29.6 63.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 12.9 333 53.8
AAP 6.3 242 69.5
Arts 8.2 32.1 59.7
Engineering 15.2 43.9 41.0
Hum Ec 5.4 32.8 61.8
Hotel 9.9 31.9 58.2
ILR 9.2 29.2 61.5
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
reason08
% Responding
...to be able to make more Not Somewhat Very
money: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 85 27.3 64.3
Preferred to Cornell 9.2 33.9 57.0
Head-to-Head 12.2 39.0 48.8
Cornell Preferred 8.7 33.3 58.0
Cornell, By Race
White 7.9 27.8 64.3
Asian 9.1 28.6 62.3
URM 7.5 23.0 69.5
Multi 9.4 23.1 67.5
Intl 10.8 31.3 57.9
Cornell, By Sex
Male 7.8 26.4 65.9
Female 9.2 28.3 62.5
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 8.8 27.9 63.3
AAP 14.7 31.6 53.7
Arts 11.0 27.8 61.2
Engineering 5.8 29.8 64.4
Hum Ec 7.1 29.3 63.6
Hotel 7.8 135 78.7
ILR 2.3 18.5 79.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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reason09

% Responding
...to learn more about things Not Somewhat Very
that interest me: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 15 13.4 85.1
Preferred to Cornell 0.9 9.6 89.6
Head-to-Head 0.4 8.7 90.9
Cornell Preferred 13 11.4 87.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.2 12.1 86.7
Asian 2.1 18.1 79.8
URM 1.0 10.8 88.2
Multi 1.2 12.2 86.7
Intl 2.4 16.4 81.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.3 16.8 81.0
Female 0.7 10.0 89.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.4 14.6 84.0
AAP 2.1 2.1 95.8
Arts 1.5 11.7 86.8
Engineering 1.2 18.1 80.8
Hum Ec 2.1 8.7 89.2
Hotel 2.1 8.5 89.4
ILR 0.8 10.0 89.2
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
reason10
...to prepare myself for % Responding
graduate or professional Not Somewhat Very
school: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 6.2 232 70.6
Preferred to Cornell 46 22.3 73.1
Head-to-Head 6.3 24.6 69.1
Cornell Preferred 46 22.7 72.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 7.5 25.6 66.9
Asian 3.7 18.4 77.8
URM 2.9 134 83.7
Multi 6.3 24.7 69.0
Intl 6.6 29.6 63.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 7.3 27.2 65.5
Female 5.0 19.0 76.0
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 6.2 22.0 71.8
AAP 7.5 30.1 62.4
Arts 4.6 20.9 74.5
Engineering 7.9 295 62.7
Hum Ec 3.3 15.4 81.3
Hotel 19.9 27.7 52.5
ILR 0.8 13.9 85.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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reasonll

% Responding
...a mentor/role model Not Somewhat Very
encouraged me to go: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 52.3 31.4 16.3
Preferred to Cornell 56.0 29.8 14.2
Head-to-Head 59.4 29.1 11.5
Cornell Preferred 53.6 31.4 15.0
Cornell, By Race
White 54.0 30.5 15.5
Asian 52.7 31.7 15.7
URM 44.1 36.2 19.7
Multi 49.4 31.0 19.6
Intl 54.0 315 14.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 53.9 30.9 15.2
Female 50.8 31.8 17.5
Cornell, By College
ALS 48.5 33.2 18.2
AAP 48.9 38.3 12.8
Arts 54.7 29.4 15.9
Engineering 53.8 334 12.8
Hum Ec 51.1 31.4 17.6
Hotel 51.8 29.1 19.2
ILR 48.1 30.2 21.7
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
reasonl12
% Responding
...to get training for a specific Not Somewhat Very
career: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 15.0 26.7 58.3
Preferred to Cornell 25.8 32.8 415
Head-to-Head 30.6 34.4 35.0
Cornell Preferred 16.0 28.5 55.5
Cornell, By Race*
White 16.6 27.5 56.0
Asian 14.0 26.4 59.6
URM 10.5 23.2 66.3
Multi 12.9 25.1 62.0
Intl 13.6 27.7 58.7
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 16.4 27.7 55.9
Female 13.6 25.5 60.9
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 9.3 26.6 64.2
AAP 5.4 17.4 77.2
Arts 27.2 30.5 42.3
Engineering 10.9 28.8 60.3
Hum Ec 7.9 18.3 73.9
Hotel 2.1 12.8 85.1
ILR 7.7 26.2 66.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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view0601

There is too much concern in % Responding
the courts for the rights of Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
criminals: strongly somewhat ~ somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 11.9 41.0 40.6 6.4
Preferred to Cornell 125 45.2 37.0 5.3
Head-to-Head 19.4 44.6 32.1 4.0
Cornell Preferred 12.9 43.9 37.6 5.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 13.2 41.8 38.8 6.1
Asian 7.8 41.9 44.0 6.2
URM 12.4 435 38.3 5.9
Multi 17.4 37.7 37.7 7.3
Intl 3.8 335 53.6 9.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 125 37.2 41.6 8.8
Female 11.2 45.1 39.7 3.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 10.8 38.7 44.0 6.6
AAP 13.2 40.7 39.6 6.6
Arts 15.1 44.2 35.0 5.7
Engineering 10.6 37.3 43.4 8.7
Hum Ec 85 47.9 39.0 47
Hotel 8.6 38.1 47.5 5.8
ILR 12.8 39.2 44.0 4.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
view0602
% Responding
Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
Abortion should be legal: strongly somewhat ~ somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 10.8 125 30.3 46.4
Preferred to Cornell 11.8 115 275 49.2
Head-to-Head 10.2 9.5 24.2 56.2
Cornell Preferred 127 10.7 29.7 47.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 10.2 8.9 26.6 54.2
Asian 10.1 153 39.4 35.3
URM 16.1 19.4 31.4 33.1
Multi 13.6 13.6 24.8 48.0
Intl 6.2 20.6 39.7 33.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 11.0 143 33.6 41.1
Female 10.6 10.8 26.9 51.8
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 10.7 13.1 26.4 49.8
AAP 9.8 10.9 27.2 52.2
Arts 10.0 10.9 29.6 49.6
Engineering 11.4 13.3 37.3 37.9
Hum Ec 13.1 123 30.9 43.6
Hotel 10.8 12.2 25.2 51.8
ILR 9.5 9.5 29.1 52.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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view0603

% Responding
The death penalty should be Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
abolished: strongly somewhat ~ somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 17.6 35.2 28.5 18.8
Preferred to Cornell 15.1 32.8 28.6 235
Head-to-Head 12.0 27.8 275 327
Cornell Preferred 15.0 33.9 27.9 232
Cornell, By Race**
White 19.4 33.0 28.2 19.5
Asian 14.2 42.2 32.2 11.4
URM 12.0 39.1 27.4 21.4
Multi 19.4 27.0 27.0 26.6
Intl 18.6 37.6 233 205
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 23.0 34.3 26.0 16.8
Female 12.0 36.2 31.1 20.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 22.8 343 25.4 17.5
AAP 20.4 28.0 28.0 237
Arts 14.8 31.9 29.3 24.0
Engineering 19.8 38.4 27.8 14.0
Hum Ec 8.9 36.4 36.4 18.2
Hotel 18.1 46.4 225 13.0
ILR 19.8 333 27.8 19.1
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
view(0604
% Responding
Marijuana should be Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
legalized: strongly somewhat  somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 24.2 30.5 30.3 15.0
Preferred to Cornell 24.8 32.5 30.9 11.9
Head-to-Head 20.1 28.2 355 16.2
Cornell Preferred 26.1 30.8 311 12.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 20.1 29.8 32.5 17.7
Asian 27.1 30.8 34.4 7.7
URM 29.0 34.0 23.0 14.0
Multi 20.7 27.5 30.8 21.1
Intl 45.2 33.8 13.8 7.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 22.4 30.7 29.5 17.4
Female 26.1 30.2 31.2 12.6
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 25.9 34.1 28.3 11.7
AAP 30.1 355 22.6 11.8
Arts 22.2 29.2 30.8 17.8
Engineering 27.0 29.3 317 12.0
Hum Ec 21.4 34.9 32.4 11.3
Hotel 19.7 27.7 34.3 18.3
ILR 17.6 27.2 30.4 24.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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view0605

It is important to have laws % Responding
prohibiting homosexual Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
relationships: strongly somewhat ~ somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 64.6 21.9 83 5.3
Preferred to Cornell 68.7 18.6 8.6 4.2
Head-to-Head 75.8 14.6 6.1 35
Cornell Preferred 68.7 18.9 85 3.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 711 18.7 6.6 3.6
Asian 54.7 27.3 10.7 7.3
URM 57.6 26.3 7.7 8.4
Multi 71.2 12.4 9.2 7.2
Intl 424 38.1 14.3 5.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 57.6 25.6 10.0 6.8
Female 71.8 18.0 6.5 3.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 64.9 19.8 10.0 5.3
AAP 68.1 22.3 5.3 43
Arts 70.1 18.1 6.3 5.5
Engineering 55.9 29.0 9.8 5.3
Hum Ec 65.6 20.2 10.5 3.8
Hotel 66.9 19.1 8.1 5.9
ILR 68.6 21.8 4.8 4.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
view0606
Racial discrimination is no % Responding
longer a major problem in Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
America: strongly somewhat  somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 41.1 44.4 115 3.0
Preferred to Cornell 423 435 12.3 2.0
Head-to-Head 47.1 41.1 10.4 15
Cornell Preferred 42.3 44.4 117 16
Cornell, By Race**
White 37.3 47.4 12.4 2.9
Asian 40.4 47.1 9.1 3.4
URM 63.2 27.4 5.7 3.7
Multi 47.0 37.9 12.4 2.8
Intl 31.6 49.1 18.4 0.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 37.8 43.7 145 4.0
Female 44.4 45.2 8.6 1.9
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 41.0 44.7 117 2.6
AAP 47.3 39.8 10.8 2.2
Arts 45.6 41.3 10.6 2.5
Engineering 31.0 51.3 14.5 33
Hum Ec 43.5 45.2 6.7 4.6
Hotel 45.6 40.4 11.8 2.2
ILR 50.4 38.6 8.7 2.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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view0607

Realistically, an individual % Responding
can do little to bring about Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
changes in our society: strongly somewhat ~ somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 32.9 42.0 21.5 3.6
Preferred to Cornell 37.9 41.4 17.8 2.9
Head-to-Head 38.2 41.1 18.0 2.8
Cornell Preferred 35.7 41.3 19.2 3.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 33.0 43.3 20.5 33
Asian 27.0 43.2 25.6 43
URM 46.2 375 13.3 3.0
Multi 343 40.6 20.3 48
Intl 25.1 38.9 31.8 43
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 29.0 42.3 24.3 45
Female 36.9 41.9 18.5 2.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 36.2 40.0 211 2.8
AAP 49.5 37.6 12.9 0.0
Arts 33.3 42.1 211 3.4
Engineering 232 46.7 25.4 4.7
Hum Ec 36.8 39.3 20.1 3.8
Hotel 30.7 47.5 17.5 4.4
ILR 40.8 39.2 16.0 4.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
view0608
Wealthy people should pay a % Responding
larger share of taxes than they =~ Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
do now: strongly somewhat  somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 14.0 25.7 37.0 23.3
Preferred to Cornell 13.7 26.6 37.8 21.9
Head-to-Head 9.8 21.2 40.1 28.8
Cornell Preferred 12.6 25.1 37.9 24.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 16.9 26.1 34.7 22.4
Asian 6.9 25.6 44.3 23.1
URM 115 22.4 35.3 30.9
Multi 14.8 24.8 34.8 25.6
Intl 13.3 29.1 40.5 17.1
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 15.2 26.1 34.7 24.0
Female 12.9 25.1 39.4 22.6
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 13.8 23.4 40.0 229
AAP 11.8 24.7 37.6 25.8
Arts 14.4 23.7 35.7 26.3
Engineering 11.6 28.6 38.5 21.3
Hum Ec 12.9 28.8 40.0 18.3
Hotel 24.6 27.5 32.6 15.2
ILR 18.9 22.8 315 26.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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view0609

Same-sex couples should have % Responding
the right to legal marital Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
status: strongly somewhat ~ somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 9.7 14.4 27.1 48.8
Preferred to Cornell 10.4 13.1 24.4 52.1
Head-to-Head 7.0 9.8 20.2 63.0
Cornell Preferred 9.7 12.3 25.0 53.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 8.2 12.9 22.8 56.2
Asian 9.8 17.4 32.7 40.1
URM 14.0 15.7 32.3 38.1
Multi 14.0 11.6 22.8 51.6
Intl 9.5 20.4 43.1 27.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 13.1 16.3 29.3 41.3
Female 6.2 12.3 25.1 56.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 10.5 14.6 25.8 49.1
AAP 8.6 10.8 24.7 55.9
Arts 9.9 12.0 24.9 53.2
Engineering 9.5 17.1 325 41.0
Hum Ec 6.7 16.8 26.1 50.4
Hotel 8.0 14.6 27.7 49.6
ILR 7.3 8.1 27.4 57.3
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
view0610
Affirmative action in college % Responding
admissions should be Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
abolished: strongly somewhat  somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 10.8 34.3 34.1 20.8
Preferred to Cornell 10.1 36.3 33.9 19.7
Head-to-Head 10.7 38.7 33.0 17.7
Cornell Preferred 8.6 34.5 35.5 21.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 6.1 31.4 36.0 26.6
Asian 7.4 34.4 37.6 20.7
URM 38.2 39.9 18.4 3.4
Multi 20.2 36.6 28.8 14.4
Intl 5.5 45.1 39.1 10.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 10.0 32.4 34.0 23.6
Female 11.6 36.3 34.2 18.0
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 8.4 37.0 34.3 20.4
AAP 13.2 46.2 24.2 16.5
Arts 13.3 33.1 33.1 20.5
Engineering 5.7 31.7 38.1 245
Hum Ec 12.4 325 39.3 15.8
Hotel 16.7 33.3 28.8 21.2
ILR 15.5 35.0 28.5 21.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
Federal military spending Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
should be increased: strongly somewhat ~ somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 313 47.7 16.9 4.0
Preferred to Cornell 35.1 46.3 15.9 2.7
Head-to-Head 45.3 40.8 11.9 2.0
Cornell Preferred 32.0 47.6 17.2 3.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 28.2 47.5 19.9 4.4
Asian 29.6 52.5 15.1 2.9
URM 45.4 41.0 11.3 2.4
Multi 38.6 39.4 15.5 6.5
Intl 316 56.9 8.6 2.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 29.4 47.3 17.7 5.6
Female 33.4 48.1 16.2 2.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 26.2 47.4 21.2 5.1
AAP 45.7 413 10.9 2.2
Arts 36.0 45.1 15.7 3.2
Engineering 27.4 51.8 16.9 3.9
Hum Ec 28.8 53.0 15.3 3.0
Hotel 25.6 46.7 21.9 5.8
ILR 36.3 45.2 12.9 5.7
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
view0612
The federal government % Responding
should do more to control the ~ Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
sale of handguns: strongly somewhat  somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 4.9 15.8 43.0 36.2
Preferred to Cornell 42 13.6 432 39.0
Head-to-Head 3.9 11.6 39.9 44.7
Cornell Preferred 4.7 132 445 37.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 5.7 17.7 44.1 325
Asian 2.3 16.9 48.8 31.9
URM 4.7 125 33.1 49.7
Multi 8.1 11.7 38.3 41.9
Intl 2.4 7.7 40.4 49.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 6.7 18.5 41.8 33.0
Female 3.2 12.9 44.4 39.6
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 5.3 17.3 46.1 31.3
AAP 6.5 16.1 34.4 43.0
Arts 5.1 14.5 38.9 41.5
Engineering 5.1 17.5 49.1 28.4
Hum Ec 2.1 135 44.7 39.7
Hotel 2.9 19.7 41.6 35.8
ILR 3.2 12.0 43.2 41.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
Only volunteers should serve Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
in the armed forces: strongly somewhat ~ somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 5.7 23.1 38.6 32.7
Preferred to Cornell 4.0 20.7 395 35.9
Head-to-Head 4.2 18.2 37.0 40.6
Cornell Preferred 5.6 222 385 33.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 6.0 22.0 38.1 33.8
Asian 5.4 275 429 24.2
URM 5.1 18.6 40.9 35.5
Multi 5.7 222 30.7 415
Intl 5.2 27.1 35.2 32.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 6.5 22.4 34.6 36.5
Female 5.0 237 42.7 28.7
Cornell, By College
ALS 5.3 23.9 38.8 32.0
AAP 6.5 21.7 30.4 413
Arts 5.3 21.7 39.3 33.7
Engineering 5.8 24.3 39.6 30.3
Hum Ec 5.9 24.5 35.9 33.8
Hotel 7.3 24.8 35.0 32.9
ILR 7.9 21.3 35.4 35.4
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
view(0614
The federal government is not % Responding
doing enough to control Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
environmental pollution: strongly somewhat ~ somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.1 12.1 40.3 45.5
Preferred to Cornell 1.6 10.5 37.3 50.7
Head-to-Head 1.8 6.7 31.2 60.4
Cornell Preferred 2.0 11.1 39.3 47.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.1 131 37.6 47.1
Asian 1.4 9.2 46.0 43.3
URM 2.4 11.6 44.2 41.8
Multi 3.6 10.9 36.0 49.4
Intl 1.4 135 46.6 38.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.0 15.2 41.4 40.4
Female 1.2 8.9 39.1 50.8
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 2.1 115 37.6 48.8
AAP 11 11.8 24.7 62.4
Arts 2.7 9.3 36.7 51.3
Engineering 2.2 14.6 47.2 35.9
Hum Ec 0.4 11.4 48.5 39.7
Hotel 15 19.1 44.9 34.6
ILR 0.8 11.8 39.4 48.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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A national health care plan is % Responding
needed to cover everybody's Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
medical costs: strongly somewhat ~ somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 85 18.6 42.4 30.5
Preferred to Cornell 8.0 20.6 43.6 27.8
Head-to-Head 7.0 15.5 41.4 36.1
Cornell Preferred 7.3 19.4 44.6 28.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 10.9 21.3 42.6 25.2
Asian 46 17.3 46.9 31.2
URM 4.4 10.9 38.6 46.1
Multi 9.4 17.9 35.8 37.0
Intl 3.9 13.5 435 39.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 10.9 21.0 41.6 26.5
Female 5.9 16.2 43.2 34.7
Cornell, By College*
ALS 83 18.2 425 31.0
AAP 7.6 10.9 44.6 37.0
Arts 8.7 18.5 39.7 33.0
Engineering 10.3 19.8 46.3 23.7
Hum Ec 5.5 17.4 43.6 33.5
Hotel 10.2 19.0 47.5 234
ILR 4.8 15.9 43.7 35.7
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
view0616
Undocumented immigrants % Responding
should be denied access to Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
public education: strongly somewhat ~ somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 24.3 39.2 24.0 12,5
Preferred to Cornell 29.2 39.0 216 10.2
Head-to-Head 38.0 35.2 19.3 7.4
Cornell Preferred 25.8 40.6 229 10.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 19.6 38.8 26.4 15.2
Asian 23.8 43.8 23.6 8.8
URM 40.3 34.6 16.3 8.8
Multi 35.4 30.5 21.1 13.0
Intl 24.6 46.9 22.2 6.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 22,5 36.6 245 16.5
Female 26.3 41.9 23.3 8.5
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 19.3 41.8 24.1 14.7
AAP 30.8 39.6 17.6 121
Arts 29.4 38.6 21.3 10.7
Engineering 19.0 39.7 27.8 135
Hum Ec 26.0 40.0 26.0 8.1
Hotel 23.7 40.0 22.2 14.1
ILR 25.4 28.6 29.4 16.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Through hard work, % Responding
everybody can succeed in Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
American society: strongly somewhat ~ somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 7.5 28.8 39.7 24.1
Preferred to Cornell 7.5 26.2 42.6 237
Head-to-Head 11.2 30.3 39.1 19.4
Cornell Preferred 8.0 26.6 40.7 24.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 7.3 29.2 38.9 24.6
Asian 7.8 29.4 42.1 20.7
URM 7.8 26.2 35.4 30.6
Multi 8.1 28.6 347 28.6
Intl 7.1 29.1 49.5 14.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 7.0 25.6 39.7 27.6
Female 8.0 31.9 39.6 20.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 6.5 27.2 39.0 27.4
AAP 5.4 355 39.8 19.4
Arts 10.7 32.0 36.6 20.7
Engineering 4.0 25.0 47.0 24.0
Hum Ec 5.1 33.3 38.0 23.6
Hotel 8.0 26.8 37.7 275
ILR 8.8 28.0 33.6 29.6
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
view0618
% Responding
Dissent is a critical component ~ Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
of the political process: strongly somewhat ~ somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 14 18.5 46.2 33.9
Preferred to Cornell 1.1 10.4 43.0 456
Head-to-Head 0.8 8.3 37.6 53.2
Cornell Preferred 1.9 18.3 43.5 36.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 12 175 44.4 36.9
Asian 2.2 16.0 49.0 329
URM 15 25.8 49.1 23.6
Multi 0.8 17.8 42.7 38.6
Intl 1.0 23.6 54.8 20.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 17 16.3 45.6 36.3
Female 1.0 20.8 47.1 31.2
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 2.2 21.8 47.7 28.3
AAP 11 25.0 47.7 26.1
Arts 1.0 14.4 41.1 43.5
Engineering 0.9 17.7 51.3 30.1
Hum Ec 18 19.9 50.0 28.3
Hotel 15 24.6 48.5 25.4
ILR 0.8 13.9 47.5 37.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Colleges have the right to ban % Responding
extreme speakers from Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
campus: strongly somewhat ~ somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 29.4 36.5 26.8 7.3
Preferred to Cornell 24.9 37.7 29.0 8.4
Head-to-Head 29.4 36.8 27.0 6.8
Cornell Preferred 27.0 36.8 28.2 8.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 30.9 36.4 25.3 75
Asian 24.6 39.6 29.0 6.8
URM 36.5 345 225 6.5
Multi 34.2 325 25.2 8.1
Intl 15.8 36.4 41.2 6.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 28.3 318 29.4 10.5
Female 30.5 41.4 24.1 4.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 29.5 38.4 26.1 6.0
AAP 32.6 30.4 315 5.4
Arts 31.8 35.0 245 8.8
Engineering 26.7 37.2 29.9 6.3
Hum Ec 23.8 43.0 29.8 3.4
Hotel 25.0 34.6 29.4 11.0
ILR 39.0 30.1 21.1 9.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
view(0620
The chief benefit of a college % Responding
education is that it increases Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
one's earning power: strongly somewhat  somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 13.4 31.8 40.6 14.2
Preferred to Cornell 18.5 36.8 34.9 9.8
Head-to-Head 25.4 35.2 32.2 7.2
Cornell Preferred 16.6 34.0 39.0 105
Cornell, By Race**
White 15.0 355 37.9 11.7
Asian 10.1 28.6 43.9 175
URM 12.3 25.7 42.8 19.2
Multi 16.1 24.2 42.7 16.9
Intl 10.0 27.0 47.9 15.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 11.7 30.0 42.6 15.8
Female 15.3 33.8 38.5 125
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 11.6 34.4 40.9 13.2
AAP 17.4 35.9 315 15.2
Arts 18.3 34.4 35.0 12.3
Engineering 8.4 26.9 48.3 16.4
Hum Ec 12.4 35.9 40.2 115
Hotel 10.2 24.8 48.9 16.1
ILR 13.6 25.6 42.4 18.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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The federal government % Responding
should raise taxes to reduce Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
the deficit: strongly somewhat ~ somewhat strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 15.7 48.0 30.1 6.1
Preferred to Cornell 13.8 46.4 325 7.3
Head-to-Head 12.9 43.8 34.4 9.0
Cornell Preferred 15.2 48.1 30.1 6.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 13.9 46.9 32.1 7.2
Asian 13.0 49.7 31.8 5.4
URM 26.4 48.6 21.9 3.1
Multi 19.3 44.0 29.6 7.0
Intl 16.9 56.0 23.7 3.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 15.5 44.3 316 8.6
Female 16.0 52.0 28.4 3.6
Cornell, By College
ALS 17.0 50.6 29.2 3.2
AAP 13.6 48.9 30.7 6.8
Arts 15.5 45.9 31.6 7.1
Engineering 12.3 49.5 30.6 7.7
Hum Ec 17.1 54.3 24.4 43
Hotel 14.5 47.8 31.2 6.5
ILR 19.4 44.4 29.8 6.5
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
hpw0601
During your last year in high % Responding
school, how much time did Less than 1
you spend during a typical None hour 1-2 3-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 13 53 11.6 225 23.8 16.1 10.0 9.5
Preferred to Cornell 0.6 1.9 6.1 16.1 23.6 20.9 15.5 15.3
Head-to-Head 0.4 1.8 5.7 16.2 23.9 21.4 16.0 14.6
Cornell Preferred 0.7 33 7.8 18.9 23.0 21.0 14.3 11.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 11 6.1 11.8 225 25.1 16.3 9.9 7.2
Asian 0.9 5.0 11.0 21.0 23.7 15.3 11.2 11.9
URM 13 3.3 14.2 29.0 20.1 135 8.9 9.6
Multi 3.5 5.9 13.7 24.3 22.4 17.7 6.3 6.3
Intl 0.5 1.9 5.7 14.3 20.5 18.6 14.3 24.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 19 7.1 15.2 23.7 23.2 135 7.8 7.6
Female 0.6 3.4 7.9 211 24.5 18.8 12.3 115
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 16 5.0 12.2 26.8 25.6 14.1 8.2 6.6
AAP 0.0 22 2.2 28.9 21.1 16.7 13.3 15.6
Arts 0.8 4.6 10.0 20.3 24.3 17.1 12.4 10.4
Engineering 1.9 5.6 12.7 225 23.4 15.1 9.6 9.0
Hum Ec 0.9 6.4 1.1 24.4 18.8 19.7 8.1 10.7
Hotel 0.0 51 11.7 18.3 28.5 20.4 9.5 6.6
ILR 15 8.5 16.9 20.0 22.3 16.2 6.9 7.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
Less than 1
...socializing with friends None hour 1-2 3-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.5 1.3 5.7 19.2 28.7 19.5 11.8 13.3
Preferred to Cornell 0.3 11 5.6 22.0 32.0 19.8 9.6 9.7
Head-to-Head 0.2 11 5.2 20.4 32.7 20.2 10.6 9.6
Cornell Preferred 0.2 11 5.1 20.0 30.2 22.2 10.6 10.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.6 1.3 4.8 16.2 28.7 20.9 13.4 14.2
Asian 0.4 1.6 7.6 26.5 28.9 17.3 9.2 8.5
URM 0.3 1.3 8.9 20.2 26.5 185 9.9 14.2
Multi 0.8 1.2 5.9 17.7 31.1 16.9 12.6 13.8
Intl 0.5 0.0 2.9 23.0 28.2 20.1 8.1 17.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.8 1.4 5.9 18.6 28.0 18.4 11.1 15.8
Female 0.2 1.1 5.5 19.8 29.4 20.8 125 10.8
Cornell, By College*
ALS 0.7 1.2 6.6 16.4 29.0 18.9 13.1 14.0
AAP 0.0 0.0 4.4 16.7 35.6 25.6 7.8 10.0
Arts 0.6 1.6 5.9 20.2 29.5 18.6 11.3 12.4
Engineering 0.7 1.6 5.9 21.7 27.5 18.6 10.2 13.8
Hum Ec 0.0 0.0 4.3 18.3 31.1 26.0 12.3 8.1
Hotel 0.0 0.7 2.2 15.4 21.3 22.1 15.4 22.8
ILR 0.0 0.8 4.7 20.9 26.4 19.4 10.1 17.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
hpw0603
% Responding
...talking with teachers Less than 1
outside of class None hour 1-2 3-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 8.0 35.1 37.0 14.2 4.1 11 0.1 0.3
Preferred to Cornell 4.7 325 40.5 17.0 4.1 0.6 0.3 0.3
Head-to-Head 4.1 31.0 40.7 18.6 4.3 1.0 0.2 0.2
Cornell Preferred 5.2 34.9 38.4 16.6 3.4 1.0 0.4 0.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 7.2 36.0 39.5 12.9 3.0 1.0 0.0 0.4
Asian 9.9 39.8 33.0 11.9 4.3 0.9 0.0 0.2
URM 7.5 26.9 34.1 21.3 7.5 2.0 0.3 0.3
Multi 9.8 33.9 31.9 18.1 4.7 0.8 0.0 0.8
Intl 6.7 30.5 38.6 15.2 5.7 1.9 1.4 0.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 10.1 37.7 35.2 12.1 3.3 11 0.1 0.4
Female 5.7 325 38.9 16.4 5.0 11 0.1 0.3
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 5.6 32.8 37.6 17.9 4.2 1.2 0.0 0.7
AAP 2.2 32.2 44.4 18.9 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.0
Arts 8.6 35.0 37.2 14.3 3.6 1.2 0.1 0.1
Engineering 10.2 40.3 35.0 9.6 3.9 0.7 0.2 0.2
Hum Ec 7.6 335 40.7 12.3 4.7 0.9 0.0 0.4
Hotel 5.8 32.6 39.9 13.0 5.8 15 0.0 15
ILR 4.6 35.1 34.4 18.3 5.3 23 0.0 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
Less than 1
...exercise or sports None hour 1-2 3-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.3 7.7 15.0 21.4 21.7 14.7 7.3 8.9
Preferred to Cornell 3.2 6.7 14.1 21.1 22.3 16.8 7.8 8.0
Head-to-Head 4.0 9.0 16.4 22.4 20.4 14.2 6.4 7.1
Cornell Preferred 3.1 7.6 15.5 23.1 21.0 14.8 7.2 7.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.7 6.3 12.0 18.9 23.1 16.8 9.2 11.1
Asian 3.8 9.6 21.1 27.1 20.0 10.3 3.3 4.9
URM 5.6 10.8 16.7 18.7 18.0 15.7 7.5 6.9
Multi 4.3 9.8 13.8 22.4 22.1 14.2 7.1 6.3
Intl 1.9 6.2 21.0 28.6 21.0 10.0 2.4 9.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.8 5.8 14.9 20.4 23.0 15.1 6.6 115
Female 3.9 9.6 15.2 22,5 20.4 14.3 7.9 6.3
Cornell, By College
ALS 2.3 6.3 13.1 20.2 22.3 16.6 9.4 9.9
AAP 5.6 10.0 15.6 20.0 21.1 14.4 6.7 6.7
Arts 4.3 9.2 15.4 22.3 20.3 13.1 7.0 8.2
Engineering 3.0 7.6 16.9 21.7 22.0 15.9 4.8 8.3
Hum Ec 2.6 6.8 15.3 21.7 23.8 13.2 8.1 8.5
Hotel 15 5.1 15.3 26.3 18.3 16.1 9.5 8.0
ILR 3.1 7.6 115 19.9 24.4 16.8 6.1 10.7
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
hpw0605
% Responding
Less than 1
...partying None hour 1-2 3-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 24.4 16.6 18.8 20.3 12.1 4.1 1.9 1.8
Preferred to Cornell 30.5 17.7 19.2 19.7 9.4 2.4 0.7 0.5
Head-to-Head 31.4 18.5 19.1 19.2 8.9 2.0 0.6 0.3
Cornell Preferred 27.8 16.9 20.7 20.5 9.4 2.8 0.9 1.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 21.2 15.1 16.9 225 15.3 4.8 2.2 2.0
Asian 31.6 22.0 19.9 15.3 7.2 1.6 1.1 1.3
URM 28.7 16.2 22.8 17.5 6.6 4.6 2.3 1.3
Multi 22.9 13.0 22.1 19.4 14.2 4.0 1.6 2.8
Intl 25.7 18.6 21.4 21.0 5.7 5.2 1.4 1.0
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 22.4 16.8 18.5 20.9 12.6 4.3 2.0 2.6
Female 26.7 16.4 19.1 19.5 11.6 3.9 1.8 1.0
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 24.8 141 18.7 22.0 12.4 3.8 2.8 1.4
AAP 35.6 1.1 22.2 15.6 8.9 4.4 1.1 11
Arts 25.9 17.2 16.7 21.0 11.8 4.6 2.1 0.7
Engineering 27.2 20.1 21.0 17.4 8.3 3.0 0.9 21
Hum Ec 20.4 16.2 21.7 20.9 14.9 4.3 1.3 0.4
Hotel 11.0 12.4 12.4 27.0 22.6 3.7 5.1 5.8
ILR 12.3 20.8 23.9 14.6 13.1 9.2 0.8 5.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
Less than 1
...working (for pay) None hour 1-2 3-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 52.4 45 5.9 8.1 9.8 7.6 6.1 5.6
Preferred to Cornell 58.7 45 8.2 9.0 9.0 5.0 3.2 2.4
Head-to-Head 58.4 3.9 6.9 9.1 9.2 6.3 3.8 25
Cornell Preferred 50.4 4.3 7.3 10.4 10.6 7.1 5.3 4.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 45.9 5.0 6.2 9.4 11.5 9.3 6.3 6.4
Asian 59.4 3.8 5.4 6.9 10.5 5.3 5.3 3.4
URM 56.0 2.7 3.6 6.0 7.0 8.3 9.3 7.3
Multi 52.0 5.1 8.7 5.5 75 6.7 7.1 7.5
Intl 78.5 4.3 4.8 6.2 2.4 1.9 1.0 1.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 54.6 5.5 6.3 6.9 8.5 6.9 5.7 5.7
Female 49.9 3.4 5.6 9.3 11.2 8.4 6.5 5.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 46.4 3.7 5.2 9.1 10.8 9.6 75 7.7
AAP 53.9 5.6 5.6 7.9 11.2 6.7 3.4 5.6
Arts 59.2 5.5 6.4 7.1 7.6 5.4 5.1 3.8
Engineering 58.4 3.9 5.8 6.1 9.1 6.3 5.5 4.9
Hum Ec 40.3 3.8 8.5 13.6 12.7 10.2 6.4 47
Hotel 38.0 2.9 2.9 5.8 13.9 14.6 11.0 11.0
ILR 45.8 4.6 3.8 13.0 145 10.7 2.3 5.3
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
hpw0607
% Responding
Less than 1
...volunteer work None hour 1-2 3-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 23.3 20.7 27.3 17.5 6.3 2.0 1.2 1.7
Preferred to Cornell 17.9 20.2 31.7 19.7 7.1 1.9 0.6 0.9
Head-to-Head 20.0 18.6 29.7 21.0 7.4 1.7 0.8 0.8
Cornell Preferred 19.6 19.0 31.3 19.8 6.4 1.9 0.9 1.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 23.6 24.4 28.5 14.8 4.8 15 0.8 1.6
Asian 23.8 141 26.4 22.0 8.3 2.7 1.3 1.4
URM 16.0 18.7 26.7 20.7 9.0 23 3.3 3.3
Multi 26.4 185 21.7 19.7 8.3 2.4 1.2 2.0
Intl 26.7 15.2 28.1 20.0 6.2 2.9 0.5 0.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 28.9 23.9 25.3 141 4.1 11 0.9 1.8
Female 17.3 17.5 29.5 21.1 8.6 2.9 15 1.7
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 18.2 215 28.3 20.6 6.3 21 1.1 2.1
AAP 20.0 21.1 33.3 16.7 3.3 3.3 0.0 2.2
Arts 24.8 21.9 26.0 16.5 6.3 1.6 1.3 1.6
Engineering 314 20.4 27.2 13.2 45 13 0.7 1.2
Hum Ec 11.9 17.4 275 26.7 12.3 1.3 1.7 1.3
Hotel 22.6 16.8 32.1 15.3 3.7 4.4 2.9 2.2
ILR 16.2 17.7 30.0 20.8 7.7 4.6 15 15

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
Less than 1
...student clubs/ groups None hour 1-2 3-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 11.5 11.2 28.6 26.1 12.5 5.1 2.1 2.9
Preferred to Cornell 7.7 7.7 27.3 29.3 15.9 6.9 2.5 2.7
Head-to-Head 10.1 8.2 26.8 275 16.1 6.1 2.9 2.4
Cornell Preferred 10.6 8.2 26.4 28.3 15.3 5.0 3.0 33
Cornell, By Race*
White 12.3 12.4 29.7 25.3 11.3 42 2.0 2.7
Asian 9.4 9.9 28.7 28.0 13.4 5.1 2.9 2.7
URM 8.7 8.7 23.8 27.4 18.4 7.4 1.7 4.0
Multi 14.6 11.9 28.5 23.3 12.7 4.4 16 3.2
Intl 11.9 8.1 27.1 28.1 11.4 8.6 1.9 2.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 15.0 11.6 29.2 24.4 10.8 43 1.7 3.0
Female 8.0 10.7 28.2 27.8 14.3 5.8 25 2.7
Cornell, By College
ALS 11.5 11.4 29.6 26.1 10.5 47 1.9 4.4
AAP 10.1 10.1 32.6 24.7 10.1 7.9 3.4 1.1
Arts 11.5 10.8 29.6 26.4 12.3 5.1 2.2 2.1
Engineering 13.6 13.0 27.9 26.4 12.4 3.7 1.0 2.1
Hum Ec 8.5 12.3 26.8 29.4 14.0 5.1 21 1.7
Hotel 11.7 8.8 27.0 20.4 16.1 8.8 2.9 4.4
ILR 3.1 8.5 33.3 24.0 17.8 7.0 2.3 3.9
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
hpw0609
% Responding
Less than 1
...watching TV None hour 1-2 3-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 10.6 13.6 23.7 245 16.4 6.2 2.2 2.9
Preferred to Cornell 12.0 14.8 24.6 26.1 14.8 4.9 1.5 1.3
Head-to-Head 12.8 14.2 24.9 26.3 14.8 4.3 15 1.2
Cornell Preferred 9.7 13.7 26.2 26.3 15.1 4.9 2.1 2.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 10.6 13.3 24.0 25.5 16.2 5.7 2.0 2.7
Asian 10.3 16.5 235 21.7 16.6 7.6 1.3 25
URM 6.3 10.9 21.9 24.2 20.9 7.3 3.6 5.0
Multi 8.7 14.3 26.6 25.0 135 6.0 2.4 3.6
Intl 19.1 11.4 21.4 243 13.3 5.2 3.3 1.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 11.9 10.8 22.7 24.0 17.2 7.3 2.8 3.4
Female 9.1 16.6 24.8 25.1 15.4 5.1 1.6 2.4
Cornell, By College
ALS 9.6 155 25.8 24.7 14.1 6.1 1.4 2.8
AAP 12.2 13.3 24.4 20.0 23.3 6.7 0.0 0.0
Arts 11.7 13.8 22.7 23.3 155 6.8 2.6 3.7
Engineering 11.3 12.2 245 25.3 17.1 5.8 1.6 2.2
Hum Ec 6.4 16.1 23.3 28.0 16.5 4.2 3.4 2.1
Hotel 9.6 8.8 27.9 26.5 19.1 15 3.7 2.9
ILR 9.2 115 20.6 22.9 22.1 8.4 3.1 23

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
Less than 1
...household/ childcare duties None hour 1-2 3-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 28.5 23.7 27.7 13.0 4.5 1.3 0.5 0.9
Preferred to Cornell 25.0 24.8 30.3 14.4 3.9 1.0 0.3 0.4
Head-to-Head 22.1 23.0 34.3 15.2 35 1.1 0.4 0.5
Cornell Preferred 204 23.4 33.1 17.0 4.0 1.3 0.5 0.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 29.2 24.6 27.1 135 4.1 0.8 0.3 0.5
Asian 25.2 26.3 29.4 11.1 5.8 1.5 0.0 0.7
URM 17.9 17.9 30.2 18.3 7.0 2.7 3.0 3.0
Multi 29.5 18.1 33.5 11.0 3.5 2.8 0.0 1.6
Intl 45.2 25.7 17.6 8.1 1.9 1.0 0.5 0.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 33.1 21.8 26.3 12.1 4.7 1.2 0.3 0.7
Female 235 25.7 29.3 13.9 4.4 1.5 0.7 11
Cornell, By College**
ALS 24.3 23.5 27.3 15.6 5.6 1.9 0.7 1.1
AAP 27.8 24.4 37.8 8.9 11 0.0 0.0 0.0
Arts 29.2 24.3 28.5 11.3 4.1 1.2 0.5 0.9
Engineering 311 26.5 24.1 12.4 45 0.8 0.0 0.8
Hum Ec 19.5 25.0 36.4 12.3 3.8 0.9 1.7 0.4
Hotel 39.7 17.7 26.5 9.6 5.2 0.7 0.0 0.7
ILR 26.4 24.0 26.4 16.3 4.7 0.8 0.8 0.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
hpw0611
% Responding
Less than 1
...reading for pleasure None hour 1-2 3-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 18.0 24.1 29.3 18.8 6.6 1.3 0.9 1.0
Preferred to Cornell 13.4 23.3 30.6 21.7 7.6 2.1 0.8 0.6
Head-to-Head 9.0 18.3 29.8 25.8 12.1 3.1 1.0 1.0
Cornell Preferred 13.6 23.1 30.5 21.1 7.7 25 0.8 0.8
Cornell, By Race
White 17.6 24.9 30.0 18.8 5.7 1.3 0.9 0.9
Asian 19.2 24.1 29.6 17.6 6.9 0.7 0.9 0.9
URM 23.3 21.6 25.6 17.9 7.6 23 0.3 1.3
Multi 15.8 24.9 28.9 21.0 7.5 1.2 0.4 0.4
Intl 13.3 21.0 29.1 21.0 10.5 2.4 1.4 1.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 22.4 24.0 26.9 17.8 6.1 0.9 0.9 11
Female 13.4 243 31.7 19.9 7.2 1.8 0.8 0.8
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 18.0 23.8 325 18.4 4.6 1.2 0.9 0.7
AAP 15.6 26.7 27.8 23.3 5.6 0.0 1.1 0.0
Arts 12.6 23.0 29.8 22.0 7.9 2.0 1.1 1.6
Engineering 24.7 24.9 26.9 16.4 5.5 1.0 0.5 0.2
Hum Ec 12.7 31.4 31.8 16.5 7.2 0.0 0.0 0.4
Hotel 235 30.2 19.9 13.2 8.8 15 0.0 2.9
ILR 16.9 185 33.9 19.2 7.7 0.8 0.8 23

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
...playing video/ computer Less than 1
games None hour 1-2 3-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 45.0 17.3 14.4 11.7 6.3 2.6 0.9 1.8
Preferred to Cornell 50.4 18.0 14.5 9.7 4.7 15 0.5 0.8
Head-to-Head 50.6 16.2 14.6 9.9 5.2 2.0 0.7 0.9
Cornell Preferred 46.4 17.9 15.0 11.1 5.6 2.2 0.9 1.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 46.7 18.8 14.1 10.8 5.5 1.8 0.8 15
Asian 40.4 14.7 12.7 14.9 9.3 47 0.6 2.7
URM 49.0 14.6 18.2 8.0 6.0 1.7 1.7 1.0
Multi 47.2 18.9 11.8 11.8 4.3 2.8 1.2 2.0
Intl 35.9 14.8 18.7 15.3 8.1 43 1.0 1.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 23.9 18.1 19.5 18.6 10.9 4.2 1.6 3.1
Female 67.0 16.6 8.9 45 1.6 0.9 0.1 0.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 49.6 20.7 14.2 9.6 4.0 1.4 0.2 0.4
AAP 64.0 12.4 12.4 9.0 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Arts 47.9 16.7 14.7 10.9 4.9 2.2 0.8 1.8
Engineering 27.8 15.2 16.5 17.5 12.6 5.9 15 3.0
Hum Ec 57.6 22.9 10.2 5.5 1.7 0.9 0.4 0.9
Hotel 47.8 20.6 14.0 8.1 4.4 1.5 0.7 2.9
ILR 49.2 15.4 16.2 10.8 2.3 1.5 15 3.1
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
racel
% Responding
Mexican
American Native American/
African Indian/ Asian Hawaiian/ Chicano/
American/ Alaska American/ Pacific Puerto Rican/
Are you: White Black Native Asian Islander Other Latino  Other
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 60.5 7.4 15 25.3 0.7 8.0 2.8
Preferred to Cornell 59.4 7.9 1.9 23.3 0.9 9.4 3.8
Head-to-Head 60.4 6.9 1.6 22.8 0.7 11.7 5.1
Cornell Preferred 66.0 5.1 1.4 21.0 0.3 7.2 3.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 97.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Asian 0.0 0.0 0.0 96.0 1.8 0.0 0.0
URM 0.0 52.6 1.9 0.0 0.0 42.7 0.0
Multi 74.3 21.0 15.6 24.9 3.9 39.7 28.0
Intl 17.8 23 0.0 71.2 0.0 3.7 5.9
Cornell, By Sex
Male 61.8 5.6 15 25.9 0.7 7.9 2.6
Female 59.2 9.1 15 24.6 0.6 8.2 3.0
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 74.3 6.8 2.7 125 0.2 8.8 2.2
AAP 55.8 8.4 2.1 31.6 0.0 11.6 3.2
Arts 61.4 8.5 0.6 24.2 0.8 8.8 2.9
Engineering 52.4 3.4 1.2 40.8 0.6 45 1.9
Hum Ec 55.1 10.5 1.6 243 0.4 5.7 4.5
Hotel 58.6 4.8 1.4 20.7 2.8 11.0 2.8
ILR 65.7 11.2 2.2 15.7 0.8 10.4 3.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
How would you characterize Middle-of-the:
your political views? Farright  Conservative road Liberal Far left
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.9 14.7 37.3 428 4.4
Preferred to Cornell 0.8 15.5 345 447 4.4
Head-to-Head 0.6 10.4 28.1 52.7 83
Cornell Preferred 0.8 14.7 33.2 46.2 5.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.8 17.4 33.6 43.2 5.0
Asian 0.2 11.5 42.9 42.6 2.9
URM 0.7 6.5 40.8 48.3 338
Multi 1.6 13.9 35.9 41.8 6.8
Intl 2.9 14.7 47.6 32.8 2.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.4 18.5 38.2 38.0 4.0
Female 0.4 10.7 36.4 47.7 4.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.5 17.1 38.2 39.6 46
AAP 11 12.2 30.0 46.7 10.0
Arts 0.9 13.4 33.0 47.0 5.7
Engineering 1.2 15.6 40.9 39.1 3.2
Hum Ec 0.9 10.0 40.2 45.4 35
Hotel 15 17.2 40.3 38.1 3.0
ILR 0.0 10.2 40.9 44.9 3.9
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
choose01
How important was each % Responding
reason in your decision to Not Somewhat Very
come here: my relatives important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 54.0 33.6 12.4
Preferred to Cornell 57.4 32.1 10.5
Head-to-Head 64.9 28.1 7.1
Cornell Preferred 61.7 30.4 8.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 52.4 36.2 115
Asian 51.8 33.3 14.9
URM 55.5 30.2 14.3
Multi 58.3 29.5 12.2
Intl 65.9 24.3 9.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 57.4 324 10.3
Female 50.4 34.9 14.7
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 49.3 35.9 14.8
AAP 65.2 30.4 4.4
Arts 56.4 31.1 12.5
Engineering 58.2 32.4 9.4
Hum Ec 46.7 39.6 13.8
Hotel 44.3 39.3 16.4
ILR 48.1 37.2 14.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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choose02

% Responding
Not Somewhat Very
...my teacher advised me: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 58.9 34.4 6.8
Preferred to Cornell 60.9 32.8 6.3
Head-to-Head 59.3 34.6 6.1
Cornell Preferred 58.3 345 7.1
Cornell, By Race
White 60.7 33.0 6.3
Asian 57.6 35.8 6.7
URM 53.3 38.7 8.0
Multi 61.0 30.3 8.7
Intl 54.0 39.1 7.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 60.9 32.8 6.4
Female 56.9 35.9 7.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 55.5 36.5 8.0
AAP 46.7 47.8 5.4
Arts 65.2 29.1 5.6
Engineering 59.3 34.4 6.3
Hum Ec 53.8 40.0 6.3
Hotel 49.3 45.0 5.7
ILR 57.4 34.1 85
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
choose03
% Responding
...this college has a very good Not Somewhat Very
academic reputation: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.4 13.2 85.5
Preferred to Cornell 0.5 8.8 90.8
Head-to-Head 0.6 9.3 90.1
Cornell Preferred 1.1 12.8 86.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 13 12.2 86.5
Asian 18 18.7 79.5
URM 0.7 8.6 90.8
Multi 2.0 11.8 86.2
Intl 0.9 15.4 83.7
Cornell, By Sex
Male 17 13.7 84.7
Female 1.0 12.7 86.3
Cornell, By College
ALS 17 14.8 83.5
AAP 0.0 11.7 88.3
Arts 15 12.4 86.1
Engineering 0.9 15.3 83.8
Hum Ec 17 11.2 87.2
Hotel 0.7 8.5 90.8
ILR 15 10.7 87.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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choose04

...this college has a good % Responding
reputation for its social Not Somewhat Very
activities: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 23.1 47.3 29.5
Preferred to Cornell 20.8 435 35.6
Head-to-Head 29.1 42.6 28.3
Cornell Preferred 26.1 51.7 22.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 19.9 49.1 31.1
Asian 26.8 49.2 24.0
URM 29.7 40.3 30.0
Multi 26.0 425 315
Intl 25.1 47.4 27.4
Cornell, By Sex
Male 22.8 46.9 304
Female 234 47.9 28.7
Cornell, By College
ALS 21.3 49.0 29.8
AAP 25.8 45.2 29.0
Arts 25.1 44.9 30.0
Engineering 24.4 50.5 25.1
Hum Ec 215 46.7 31.8
Hotel 21.4 45.0 33.6
ILR 16.2 43.9 40.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
choose05
% Responding
...I was offered financial Not Somewhat Very
assistance: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 61.9 13.2 24.9
Preferred to Cornell 55.7 12.0 32.3
Head-to-Head 57.3 145 28.2
Cornell Preferred 46.0 19.4 34.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 72.2 11.8 16.0
Asian 53.0 18.4 28.6
URM 22.0 13.3 64.7
Multi 55.6 135 31.0
Intl 72.2 9.0 18.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 62.1 14.7 23.2
Female 62.0 11.4 26.7
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 60.1 15.9 23.9
AAP 54.3 11.7 34.0
Arts 64.3 1.1 24.6
Engineering 62.1 14.7 233
Hum Ec 63.6 11.3 25.1
Hotel 71.9 10.8 17.3
ILR 52.3 10.2 37.5

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
...the cost of attending this Not Somewhat Very
college: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 61.1 232 15.7
Preferred to Cornell 65.1 18.3 16.6
Head-to-Head 62.3 215 16.2
Cornell Preferred 58.4 24.6 17.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 67.7 21.1 11.2
Asian 49.6 27.8 22.6
URM 43.6 28.2 28.2
Multi 59.5 21.4 19.1
Intl 66.0 22.6 11.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 64.2 227 13.1
Female 57.9 236 18.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 51.0 29.5 19.6
AAP 59.8 217 18.5
Arts 69.4 17.7 12.9
Engineering 64.4 23.0 12.6
Hum Ec 45.0 29.4 25.6
Hotel 75.0 19.3 5.7
ILR 48.4 28.9 22.7
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
choose07
% Responding
...high school counselor Not Somewhat Very
advised me: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 57.9 32.4 9.7
Preferred to Cornell 61.0 30.4 85
Head-to-Head 63.0 29.7 7.3
Cornell Preferred 60.9 31.2 7.9
Cornell, By Race
White 58.0 32.2 9.9
Asian 60.6 32.7 6.7
URM 51.2 35.1 13.7
Multi 57.5 32.1 10.3
Intl 61.6 28.9 9.5
Cornell, By Sex
Male 58.9 31.7 9.4
Female 57.1 33.0 9.9
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 50.9 38.4 10.7
AAP 55.4 39.1 5.4
Arts 62.2 30.5 7.3
Engineering 62.4 29.0 8.6
Hum Ec 50.0 36.7 13.3
Hotel 55.7 30.0 14.3
ILR 55.5 28.1 16.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
...private college counselor Not Somewhat Very
advised me: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 84.8 11.7 35
Preferred to Cornell 88.0 9.1 2.9
Head-to-Head 88.2 9.4 2.4
Cornell Preferred 84.3 12.1 3.6
Cornell, By Race
White 85.4 10.8 3.8
Asian 84.9 11.7 35
URM 82.6 13.7 38
Multi 86.4 10.8 2.8
Intl 81.2 16.4 2.4
Cornell, By Sex
Male 84.4 12.2 3.4
Female 85.3 11.2 36
Cornell, By College
ALS 83.5 12.4 4.2
AAP 88.0 12.0 0.0
Arts 86.6 9.8 3.6
Engineering 85.5 12.0 25
Hum Ec 83.1 13.1 38
Hotel 84.1 13.0 2.9
ILR 82.8 12.5 4.7
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
choose09
% Responding
Not Somewhat Very
..I'wanted to live near home: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 82.2 15.0 2.8
Preferred to Cornell 81.8 13.5 a7
Head-to-Head 79.7 15.4 5.0
Cornell Preferred 79.3 15.3 5.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 80.2 17.1 2.7
Asian 81.3 15.3 3.4
URM 86.8 115 17
Multi 85.0 12.7 2.4
Intl 91.6 6.6 19
Cornell, By Sex
Male 82.7 145 2.8
Female 81.7 15.6 2.7
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 74.9 20.3 4.9
AAP 89.1 9.8 11
Arts 85.0 12.7 2.3
Engineering 84.8 13.2 2.1
Hum Ec 74.0 235 2.5
Hotel 88.6 10.7 0.7
ILR 84.4 125 3.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
...Not offered aid by first Not Somewhat Very
choice: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 91.4 5.8 2.9
Preferred to Cornell 94.2 3.7 2.1
Head-to-Head 94.1 3.7 2.2
Cornell Preferred 90.2 6.1 3.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 94.1 3.6 2.4
Asian 86.1 9.5 4.4
URM 89.4 75 3.1
Multi 91.6 7.6 0.8
Intl 87.6 7.7 438
Cornell, By Sex
Male 91.9 5.8 2.3
Female 90.8 5.8 3.4
Cornell, By College
ALS 90.4 5.8 338
AAP 93.4 4.4 2.2
Arts 92.6 4.7 2.7
Engineering 92.0 5.8 2.2
Hum Ec 89.9 7.1 2.9
Hotel 94.2 4.3 1.4
ILR 89.7 5.6 438
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
choosell
% Responding
...Could not afford first Not Somewhat Very
choice: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 92.4 4.8 2.9
Preferred to Cornell 94.9 3.1 2.0
Head-to-Head 94.5 33 2.2
Cornell Preferred 91.7 5.3 3.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 94.6 3.4 2.0
Asian 88.4 6.7 4.9
URM 88.7 7.2 4.1
Multi 94.0 4.4 16
Intl 88.5 7.2 4.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 93.3 4.5 2.2
Female 91.4 5.1 3.6
Cornell, By College
ALS 92.9 4.5 2.6
AAP 91.2 6.6 2.2
Arts 93.6 4.1 2.2
Engineering 91.8 4.8 3.4
Hum Ec 90.8 5.5 3.8
Hotel 93.5 4.3 2.2
ILR 90.6 4.7 4.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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...this college's graduates gain % Responding
admission to top Not Somewhat Very
graduate/professional schools: ~ important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 12.1 29.4 58.5
Preferred to Cornell 8.5 31.3 60.3
Head-to-Head 125 36.3 51.3
Cornell Preferred 11.7 33.2 55.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 12.7 29.6 57.7
Asian 10.1 313 58.6
URM 8.1 23.0 68.9
Multi 14.3 25.4 60.3
Intl 15.5 35.7 48.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 13.6 32.1 54.2
Female 105 26.6 62.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 12.4 28.2 59.4
AAP 17.2 25.8 57.0
Arts 11.7 30.4 57.9
Engineering 125 33.0 54.4
Hum Ec 10.5 27.2 62.3
Hotel 21.0 26.8 52.2
ILR 2.4 16.5 81.1
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
choosel3
% Responding
...this college's graduates get Not Somewhat Very
good jobs: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 5.8 24.1 70.1
Preferred to Cornell 4.8 26.8 68.4
Head-to-Head 10.6 34.7 54.8
Cornell Preferred 6.9 30.3 62.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 5.1 23.9 71.0
Asian 6.6 26.4 67.0
URM 4.3 16.3 79.3
Multi 7.5 20.1 72.4
Intl 8.0 36.6 55.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 6.6 26.8 66.7
Female 4.9 21.4 73.7
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 5.6 24.7 69.8
AAP 9.8 25.0 65.2
Arts 7.5 27.0 65.5
Engineering 47 26.4 68.9
Hum Ec 4.6 222 73.2
Hotel 3.6 7.9 88.5
ILR 16 13.2 85.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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..I'was attracted by the % Responding
religious Not Somewhat Very
affiliation/orientation of the important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 87.7 9.5 2.8
Preferred to Cornell 88.8 9.2 2.0
Head-to-Head 90.9 7.6 15
Cornell Preferred 86.3 12.0 1.6
Cornell, By Race
White 87.2 9.7 31
Asian 88.1 10.0 2.0
URM 87.9 11.1 1.0
Multi 87.3 8.0 438
Intl 92.5 5.7 1.9
Cornell, By Sex
Male 87.7 9.1 3.2
Female 87.8 9.9 2.4
Cornell, By College
ALS 89.6 9.1 1.4
AAP 85.9 12.0 2.2
Arts 86.8 9.5 3.7
Engineering 89.4 85 2.1
Hum Ec 86.1 11.3 2.5
Hotel 84.2 12.2 3.6
ILR 87.5 6.3 6.3
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
choosel5
% Responding
...I wanted to go to a school Not Somewhat Very
about the size of this college: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 34.9 43.5 21.6
Preferred to Cornell 20.4 44.0 35.7
Head-to-Head 17.7 45.3 37.0
Cornell Preferred 17.4 41.9 40.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 29.7 46.9 23.5
Asian 38.6 46.0 15.5
URM 41.8 35.0 23.2
Multi 41.5 34.0 24.5
Intl 46.5 36.6 16.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 36.1 45.7 18.2
Female 33.6 41.3 25.1
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 36.5 43.7 19.8
AAP 253 49.5 25.3
Arts 33.0 45.2 21.8
Engineering 39.7 43.2 17.1
Hum Ec 27.6 48.1 24.3
Hotel 37.9 35.7 26.4
ILR 33.6 39.1 27.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

2006 CIRP Freshman Survey

84



choosel6

% Responding
...rankings in national Not Somewhat Very
magazines: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 15.9 428 41.3
Preferred to Cornell 12.8 41.6 45.7
Head-to-Head 22.0 46.4 315
Cornell Preferred 15.3 42.6 42.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 18.3 44.7 37.0
Asian 12.6 45.0 42,5
URM 12.1 33.2 54.7
Multi 18.6 38.3 43.1
Intl 8.4 41.9 49.8
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 16.2 45.0 38.8
Female 15.5 40.6 43.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 21.0 425 36.5
AAP 13.8 30.9 55.3
Arts 17.8 43.9 38.2
Engineering 10.9 45.4 43.7
Hum Ec 12.5 433 44.2
Hotel 15.8 37.4 46.8
ILR 11.7 35.9 52.3
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
choosel?
% Responding
Not Somewhat Very
...information from a website: ~ important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 28.4 413 30.3
Preferred to Cornell 32.0 41.1 26.9
Head-to-Head 33.0 41.7 25.3
Cornell Preferred 28.9 44.3 26.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 31.9 43.3 24.8
Asian 26.7 41.9 31.4
URM 20.4 34.7 44.9
Multi 27.3 36.4 36.4
Intl 20.3 39.2 40.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 30.4 42.6 26.9
Female 26.3 40.0 33.6
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 30.7 42.2 27.2
AAP 22.8 35.9 41.3
Arts 31.4 40.8 27.8
Engineering 25.9 44.1 30.0
Hum Ec 23.1 40.8 36.1
Hotel 33.1 36.0 30.9
ILR 23.4 36.7 39.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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choosel8

..I was admitted through an % Responding
early action or early decision Not Somewhat Very
program: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 65.1 4.7 30.3
Preferred to Cornell 58.4 8.0 337
Head-to-Head 60.7 9.8 29.5
Cornell Preferred 71.8 5.0 23.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 57.2 5.4 37.4
Asian 72.6 35 24.0
URM 80.3 4.4 15.3
Multi 71.8 3.6 24.6
Intl 75.6 2.9 21.5
Cornell, By Sex
Male 65.2 5.4 29.4
Female 64.8 3.8 31.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 58.2 6.9 34.9
AAP 75.0 2.2 22.8
Arts 67.0 35 29.5
Engineering 69.8 4.2 26.0
Hum Ec 62.5 4.2 33.3
Hotel 62.6 2.2 35.3
ILR 62.8 6.2 31.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
choose19
% Responding
...the athletic department Not Somewhat Very
recruited me: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 89.3 43 6.5
Preferred to Cornell 87.4 3.9 8.7
Head-to-Head 87.0 3.0 10.0
Cornell Preferred 89.2 43 6.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 86.1 4.8 9.1
Asian 96.0 35 0.6
URM 92.2 4.1 3.7
Multi 90.0 4.8 5.2
Intl 91.9 1.4 6.7
Cornell, By Sex
Male 88.4 4.7 6.9
Female 90.3 3.7 6.0
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 85.4 5.4 9.2
AAP 91.1 3.3 5.6
Arts 89.6 3.1 7.3
Engineering 93.0 3.7 33
Hum Ec 88.2 3.4 8.4
Hotel 93.6 3.6 2.9
ILR 91.3 4.7 3.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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choose20

% Responding
Not Somewhat Very
...a visit to campus: important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 223 36.4 413
Preferred to Cornell 16.6 313 52.1
Head-to-Head 15.6 32.0 52.4
Cornell Preferred 17.9 34.1 48.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 11.7 39.2 49.1
Asian 34.4 38.9 26.7
URM 28.4 29.1 425
Multi 21.0 35.6 435
Intl 64.5 20.4 15.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 23.8 38.8 37.4
Female 20.7 34.0 45.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 14.9 37.0 48.1
AAP 28.3 35.9 35.9
Arts 22,5 34.8 427
Engineering 26.5 40.6 32.9
Hum Ec 17.4 34.4 48.1
Hotel 28.6 29.3 421
ILR 19.2 415 39.2
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
major06cu
% Responding
Physical
Science,
Indicate your probably field of Biology/ Humanities/ Engineering,
study (results aggregated): Agriculture Health Business Arts Math Social Science Other Undecided
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 19 22.9 125 13.7 29.9 7.0 7.5 4.7
Preferred to Cornell 0.0 19.6 8.9 19.8 26.1 12.1 4.1 9.4
Head-to-Head 0.0 17.2 3.9 27.9 20.1 15.0 4.4 11.4
Cornell Preferred 0.0 20.4 4.1 23.1 238 9.7 10.7 8.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.7 20.8 13.1 14.8 27.6 6.6 9.1 5.3
Asian 0.5 28.5 10.6 8.0 38.1 6.6 3.7 4.0
URM 0.0 30.5 14.8 17.1 18.1 8.1 7.7 3.7
Multi 16 25.9 10.9 16.2 25.1 7.3 7.3 5.7
Intl 2.4 10.5 115 12.4 46.9 9.1 4.3 2.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 15 17.3 13.8 11.4 40.7 5.1 6.2 3.9
Female 2.5 28.7 10.4 15.5 19.7 9.0 8.8 5.3
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 9.6 47.0 147 2.3 12.2 2.1 10.8 1.2
AAP 0.0 0.0 0.0 95.8 0.0 2.1 2.1 0.0
Arts 0.0 26.2 5.6 24.0 14.6 13.9 4.5 113
Engineering 0.0 22 0.3 0.0 92.6 0.3 3.4 1.2
Hum Ec 0.0 46.0 5.9 121 17 13.4 18.0 2.9
Hotel 0.0 0.7 89.1 2.9 0.0 0.0 7.3 0.0
ILR 0.0 0.0 47.7 14.1 0.0 16.4 19.5 2.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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goal0601

Indicate the importance to % Responding
you personally of the Not Somewhat Very
following: becoming important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 61.0 242 9.6 5.2
Preferred to Cornell 49.9 28.4 13.9 7.8
Head-to-Head 49.3 28.1 14.0 8.6
Cornell Preferred 48.2 253 12.5 14.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 66.5 21.1 85 3.9
Asian 50.5 311 12.2 6.3
URM 63.1 22.7 9.8 4.4
Multi 59.1 243 7.7 8.9
Intl 47.4 29.9 13.3 9.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 64.0 225 85 4.9
Female 57.8 25.9 10.7 5.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 68.4 21.8 6.7 3.2
AAP 47.9 33.0 10.6 8.5
Arts 57.2 24.7 11.2 6.9
Engineering 59.3 28.2 9.9 2.6
Hum Ec 62.5 21.9 9.3 6.3
Hotel 60.0 25.9 7.4 6.7
ILR 67.2 14.8 10.9 7.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
g0al0602
% Responding
...becoming an authority in Not Somewhat Very
my field: important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 7.2 28.4 38.9 25.4
Preferred to Cornell 5.8 23.3 422 28.7
Head-to-Head 5.2 23.4 43.0 28.4
Cornell Preferred 5.4 25.9 41.6 27.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 7.9 30.7 39.8 21.7
Asian 6.1 28.6 40.0 253
URM 9.1 23.2 36.2 31.5
Multi 7.3 27.8 39.9 25.0
Intl 2.8 18.9 33.5 44.8
Cornell, By Sex
Male 7.9 28.7 37.2 26.3
Female 6.6 28.3 40.7 24.4
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 8.4 31.5 38.8 21.3
AAP 4.2 25.3 32.6 37.9
Arts 7.5 27.7 38.9 25.8
Engineering 7.8 30.0 41.9 203
Hum Ec 7.6 35.4 35.9 21.1
Hotel 3.0 15.6 48.2 33.3
ILR 5.4 16.2 30.8 47.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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goal0603

...obtaining recognition from % Responding
my colleagues for Not Somewhat Very
contributions to my special important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 7.9 31.8 39.5 20.9
Preferred to Cornell 7.5 315 39.7 21.2
Head-to-Head 7.3 317 39.8 21.3
Cornell Preferred 6.7 318 39.3 223
Cornell, By Race**
White 8.7 33.0 40.3 17.9
Asian 6.1 327 41.3 19.9
URM 8.8 28.6 35.0 27.6
Multi 9.2 32.0 36.4 22.4
Intl 338 245 37.7 34.0
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 8.7 323 36.9 222
Female 7.1 314 42.1 19.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 8.3 345 37.6 19.6
AAP 2.1 253 39.0 337
Arts 9.1 327 39.5 18.7
Engineering 7.8 324 41.9 17.9
Hum Ec 85 335 39.8 18.2
Hotel 5.2 22.1 39.7 33.1
ILR 6.2 21.7 39.5 32.6
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
goal0604
% Responding
...influencing the political Not Somewhat Very
structure: important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 38.3 38.3 14.1 9.3
Preferred to Cornell 29.4 40.1 19.4 111
Head-to-Head 26.9 40.1 21.1 11.9
Cornell Preferred 33.3 40.0 17.3 9.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 38.2 38.7 14.6 8.5
Asian 42.8 41.0 9.2 7.0
URM 32.8 34.8 18.2 14.2
Multi 32.1 38.2 17.3 125
Intl 44.3 34.0 12.3 9.4
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 36.3 38.3 15.2 10.2
Female 40.6 38.2 13.0 8.2
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 40.0 36.8 15.7 7.6
AAP 26.3 37.9 21.1 14.7
Arts 35.4 37.5 15.8 11.3
Engineering 47.3 385 10.6 3.6
Hum Ec 39.0 43.2 9.8 8.1
Hotel 40.7 43.0 8.9 7.4
ILR 20.9 31.8 24.8 225

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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goal0605

% Responding
Not Somewhat Very
...influencing social values: important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 23.1 39.9 25.1 12.0
Preferred to Cornell 15.3 40.3 304 14.0
Head-to-Head 155 36.1 31.8 16.5
Cornell Preferred 17.1 38.7 31.0 13.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 25.6 41.2 234 9.9
Asian 21.0 44.9 24.8 9.4
URM 15.7 27.2 374 19.7
Multi 23.7 353 22.9 18.1
Intl 20.7 42.7 211 15.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 27.6 39.7 21.3 11.4
Female 18.3 40.1 29.0 12.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 23.8 41.3 24.9 10.1
AAP 12.8 34.0 28.7 245
Arts 19.7 42.1 25.1 13.2
Engineering 355 385 19.7 6.2
Hum Ec 12.8 36.2 37.0 14.0
Hotel 25.7 375 25.7 11.0
ILR 12.4 35.7 30.2 21.7
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
g0al0606
% Responding
Not Somewhat Very
...raising a family: important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 8.0 19.3 32.9 39.8
Preferred to Cornell 6.8 18.7 30.2 44.3
Head-to-Head 10.2 21.9 29.6 38.2
Cornell Preferred 7.6 19.9 311 41.4
Cornell, By Race*
White 8.2 19.2 31.6 40.9
Asian 6.9 20.7 36.4 36.0
URM 8.4 14.1 30.0 47.5
Multi 7.2 20.3 34.3 38.3
Intl 9.4 21.6 36.6 324
Cornell, By Sex
Male 7.2 19.1 33.3 40.4
Female 8.9 19.4 32.6 39.1
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 9.8 17.9 32.1 40.3
AAP 10.5 23.2 27.4 39.0
Arts 7.9 20.3 33.7 38.0
Engineering 7.9 227 35.7 33.8
Hum Ec 5.9 11.0 29.1 54.0
Hotel 6.6 16.8 31.4 45.3
ILR 3.9 18.6 34.1 43.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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goal0607

...having administrative % Responding
responsibility for the work of Not Somewhat Very
others: important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 21.0 39.0 27.9 12.1
Preferred to Cornell 225 38.2 28.3 11.0
Head-to-Head 29.1 37.6 24.7 8.7
Cornell Preferred 23.0 39.7 27.6 9.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 234 40.4 255 10.7
Asian 16.2 42.1 31.2 10.5
URM 16.7 36.4 29.3 17.7
Multi 245 325 29.7 13.3
Intl 17.9 32.1 32.6 17.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 19.1 39.1 27.7 14.2
Female 22.9 39.1 28.1 9.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 20.7 44.2 22.1 13.1
AAP 16.0 36.2 319 16.0
Arts 27.1 35.9 27.7 9.3
Engineering 18.6 43.7 29.1 8.7
Hum Ec 19.6 43.0 26.4 11.1
Hotel 8.2 23.1 45.5 23.1
ILR 8.5 32.6 34.1 24.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
g0al0608
% Responding
...being very well off Not Somewhat Very
financially: important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 5.0 23.2 36.1 35.7
Preferred to Cornell 5.3 29.3 37.3 28.0
Head-to-Head 9.0 34.9 32.2 23.9
Cornell Preferred 5.9 30.4 36.4 27.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 6.2 27.1 37.3 29.5
Asian 2.9 18.6 38.7 39.8
URM 3.0 13.2 29.4 54.4
Multi 4.8 24.8 34.4 36.0
Intl 4.7 19.2 32.7 43.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 4.5 21.2 35.3 39.0
Female 5.4 25.2 37.0 324
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 4.6 27.5 36.4 315
AAP 9.5 32.6 28.4 29.5
Arts 6.6 25.8 37.4 30.2
Engineering 3.2 21.2 38.2 375
Hum Ec 5.4 20.1 38.9 35.6
Hotel 0.7 12.6 28.2 58.5
ILR 2.3 10.8 34.6 52.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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goal0609

% Responding
...helping others who are in Not Somewhat Very
difficulty: important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 5.0 26.6 39.4 29.0
Preferred to Cornell 2.8 22.8 41.6 32.9
Head-to-Head 3.2 22.6 39.5 34.7
Cornell Preferred 3.4 24.0 40.5 32.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 6.5 29.9 39.9 23.8
Asian 2.9 23.0 44.5 29.7
URM 1.4 14.9 38.6 45.1
Multi 7.4 24.5 30.6 37.6
Intl 2.4 31.0 34.7 31.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 7.3 30.5 37.8 24.5
Female 2.8 22.7 41.1 33.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 5.4 26.8 42.0 25.7
AAP 3.2 33.0 35.1 28.7
Arts 3.8 27.3 38.8 30.1
Engineering 6.9 335 39.6 20.0
Hum Ec 1.3 13.0 37.2 485
Hotel 4.4 23.7 42.2 29.6
ILR 7.7 14.6 38.5 39.2
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
goal0610
% Responding
...making a theoretical Not Somewhat Very
contribution to science: important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 35.0 30.9 215 12.6
Preferred to Cornell 36.6 30.2 21.4 11.8
Head-to-Head 41.7 29.9 17.8 10.6
Cornell Preferred 39.6 30.7 19.9 9.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 37.8 31.2 20.9 10.1
Asian 26.9 32.7 28.7 11.7
URM 39.3 26.3 18.4 16.0
Multi 35.3 30.5 16.5 17.7
Intl 28.9 32.2 16.6 22.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 31.2 31.4 23.0 14.4
Female 38.9 30.5 20.0 10.6
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 29.7 29.9 26.9 135
AAP 50.5 36.8 11.6 11
Arts 44.1 25.0 18.1 12.8
Engineering 13.8 37.3 316 17.3
Hum Ec 325 41.4 14.4 11.8
Hotel 67.4 215 7.4 3.7
ILR 66.7 23.3 7.8 23

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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goal0611

...writing original works % Responding
(poems, novels, short stories, Not Somewhat Very
etc.): important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 60.7 24.6 8.7 6.1
Preferred to Cornell 50.0 29.3 12.0 8.7
Head-to-Head 41.5 29.0 16.3 13.1
Cornell Preferred 52.4 24.6 12.7 10.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 63.5 23.3 7.9 5.3
Asian 60.1 27.6 8.1 4.2
URM 61.0 18.6 10.9 9.5
Multi 51.4 25.7 11.2 11.7
Intl 53.6 31.3 10.4 4.7
Cornell, By Sex
Male 61.3 24.2 8.4 6.2
Female 60.0 24.9 9.1 6.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 64.8 22.9 7.9 4.4
AAP 48.4 34.7 12.6 4.2
Arts 51.5 28.6 10.8 9.1
Engineering 69.2 22.3 6.7 1.8
Hum Ec 66.2 21.9 5.1 6.8
Hotel 71.1 18.5 4.4 5.9
ILR 59.4 21.9 10.9 7.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
goal0612
...creating artistic work % Responding
(painting, sculpture, Not Somewhat Very
decorating, etc.): important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 64.2 21.0 8.8 6.0
Preferred to Cornell 60.6 24.8 9.4 5.1
Head-to-Head 54.5 26.5 11.2 7.8
Cornell Preferred 59.7 23.4 10.4 6.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 68.5 18.4 7.7 5.4
Asian 58.9 27.0 9.4 4.7
URM 66.3 18.9 7.1 7.7
Multi 53.2 22.6 13.7 10.5
Intl 58.3 24.2 11.4 6.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 67.2 19.2 7.8 5.8
Female 61.1 22.8 9.9 6.2
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 69.1 19.2 8.1 3.5
AAP 12.6 23.2 25.3 39.0
Arts 62.6 235 8.4 55
Engineering 715 19.3 7.3 2.0
Hum Ec 60.5 20.2 9.2 10.1
Hotel 64.0 22.1 7.4 6.6
ILR 74.0 15.8 7.1 3.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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goal0613

% Responding
...becoming successful in a Not Somewhat Very
business of my own: important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 26.5 30.1 23.2 20.2
Preferred to Cornell 29.8 31.2 23.5 15.5
Head-to-Head 35.9 30.7 20.9 12.5
Cornell Preferred 32.8 327 20.6 13.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 30.8 30.7 215 17.1
Asian 23.0 33.6 25.1 18.3
URM 20.4 235 25.9 30.3
Multi 28.3 27.9 24.3 19.4
Intl 11.3 29.6 25.8 33.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 23.2 317 226 22.6
Female 29.9 28.6 23.8 17.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 26.2 29.9 23.2 20.7
AAP 13.7 22.1 31.6 326
Arts 34.9 30.0 20.6 14.5
Engineering 247 36.0 243 15.0
Hum Ec 28.3 30.4 23.6 17.7
Hotel 2.9 14.0 30.2 52.9
ILR 16.4 26.6 25.0 32.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
goal0614
...becoming involved in % Responding
programs to clean up the Not Somewhat Very
environment: important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 28.7 42.2 19.3 9.9
Preferred to Cornell 25.2 455 21.3 8.0
Head-to-Head 24.2 45.0 223 8.5
Cornell Preferred 275 45.9 19.2 7.4
Cornell, By Race*
White 30.3 41.7 18.4 9.6
Asian 24.5 46.7 21.6 7.3
URM 28.4 43.2 17.6 10.8
Multi 30.9 35.0 19.5 14.6
Intl 26.4 42.9 19.8 10.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 32.4 42.0 16.7 8.9
Female 24.9 42.4 21.8 11.0
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 24.2 37.1 26.6 12.1
AAP 12.8 43.6 18.1 255
Arts 29.2 44.2 18.4 8.3
Engineering 345 415 16.8 7.3
Hum Ec 26.2 49.4 16.5 8.0
Hotel 33.8 44.9 11.0 10.3
ILR 35.4 35.4 18.1 11.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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goal0615

% Responding
...developing a meaningful Not Somewhat Very
philosophy of life: important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 16.3 28.2 28.3 27.3
Preferred to Cornell 10.4 23.6 30.6 35.4
Head-to-Head 8.1 21.9 30.3 39.7
Cornell Preferred 12.9 26.3 31.0 29.9
Cornell, By Race*
White 17.6 28.6 28.9 24.9
Asian 13.9 28.2 304 275
URM 15.5 32.1 25.0 27.4
Multi 18.2 234 24.6 33.9
Intl 12.2 24.9 28.6 343
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 18.0 27.2 27.2 27.6
Female 14.4 29.3 29.4 26.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 19.9 28.9 28.2 22.9
AAP 6.3 232 26.3 44.2
Arts 15.3 25.6 28.6 30.6
Engineering 18.4 32.6 26.7 22.2
Hum Ec 11.8 232 35.0 30.0
Hotel 17.7 29.4 29.4 235
ILR 13.3 33.6 24.2 28.9
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
goal0616
% Responding
...participating in a Not Somewhat Very
community action program: important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 25.9 43.4 21.5 9.3
Preferred to Cornell 19.0 415 28.1 115
Head-to-Head 18.3 40.9 27.6 13.2
Cornell Preferred 20.9 435 255 10.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 28.3 44.1 20.0 7.6
Asian 23.1 46.9 22.4 7.6
URM 17.4 39.9 28.3 14.3
Multi 29.4 34.3 22.6 13.7
Intl 24.2 45.0 18.0 12.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 31.0 44.2 17.4 7.4
Female 20.6 42.5 25.7 1.1
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 23.1 44.9 24.0 8.0
AAP 14.7 42.1 23.2 20.0
Arts 27.6 43.8 19.9 8.7
Engineering 33.9 44.3 16.8 4.9
Hum Ec 13.9 40.1 32.9 13.1
Hotel 26.9 41.8 19.4 11.9
ILR 19.5 35.9 30.5 14.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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goal0617

% Responding
...helping to promote racial Not Somewhat Very
understanding: important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 23.2 40.0 24.7 12.1
Preferred to Cornell 18.0 39.1 28.1 14.8
Head-to-Head 15.7 38.3 28.8 17.2
Cornell Preferred 17.3 39.8 28.1 14.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 28.9 43.8 20.6 6.7
Asian 17.2 40.6 30.1 12.1
URM 7.5 24.4 32.9 35.3
Multi 21.4 343 27.8 16.5
Intl 21.7 39.2 26.4 12.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 28.3 39.2 222 10.3
Female 18.1 40.8 27.3 13.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 26.9 39.1 26.6 7.4
AAP 18.1 39.4 21.3 21.3
Arts 19.3 41.6 24.6 14.5
Engineering 31.4 38.9 223 7.4
Hum Ec 16.5 43.0 25.7 14.8
Hotel 222 40.7 24.4 12.6
ILR 16.4 34.4 29.7 19.5
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
goal0618
% Responding
...keeping up to date with Not Somewhat Very
political affairs: important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 18.3 35.9 30.1 15.7
Preferred to Cornell 9.3 31.7 35.2 23.8
Head-to-Head 7.9 27.8 36.0 28.4
Cornell Preferred 12.1 32.4 33.4 22.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 17.6 34.1 32.4 16.0
Asian 20.6 42.3 27.5 9.6
URM 15.0 34.4 27.9 22.8
Multi 15.3 35.7 29.3 19.7
Intl 26.9 36.8 23.6 12.7
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 19.9 34.2 29.1 16.8
Female 16.8 37.8 30.9 14.5
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 21.2 40.9 27.4 10.4
AAP 8.5 39.4 30.9 21.3
Arts 15.1 30.9 32.6 21.5
Engineering 24.1 40.9 26.4 8.6
Hum Ec 16.5 37.6 33.3 12.7
Hotel 17.7 38.2 31.6 125
ILR 55 21.9 36.7 35.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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goal0619

% Responding
...becoming a community Not Somewhat Very
leader: important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 22.1 40.5 24.0 13.4
Preferred to Cornell 16.2 36.1 30.9 16.8
Head-to-Head 19.8 36.4 26.9 16.9
Cornell Preferred 18.2 38.2 29.1 14.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 22.8 421 23.9 11.2
Asian 233 43.6 22.8 10.3
URM 15.9 30.9 24.4 28.8
Multi 21.9 34.4 26.7 17.0
Intl 23.2 40.3 24.2 12.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 25.1 40.1 21.1 13.7
Female 19.0 412 26.9 13.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 22.3 40.8 26.2 10.6
AAP 16.0 415 23.4 19.2
Arts 22.4 40.4 22.6 14.6
Engineering 29.2 44.8 19.2 6.8
Hum Ec 16.0 35.3 31.9 16.8
Hotel 17.0 35.6 29.6 17.8
ILR 7.9 27.6 34.7 29.9
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
g0al0620
...improving my % Responding
understanding of other Not Somewhat Very
countries and cultures: important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 10.2 28.6 35.4 25.9
Preferred to Cornell 5.3 22.2 37.9 34.6
Head-to-Head 4.0 19.1 37.3 39.6
Cornell Preferred 6.2 25.8 35.1 32.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 12.2 325 34.7 20.6
Asian 8.0 28.0 38.7 25.3
URM 6.1 17.4 34.8 41.6
Multi 11.7 21.0 32.3 35.1
Intl 5.7 25.6 35.6 33.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 14.1 325 32.6 20.8
Female 6.1 24.7 38.3 31.0
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 11.7 30.1 36.2 22.0
AAP 3.2 20.2 36.2 40.4
Arts 7.5 25.2 37.0 30.3
Engineering 16.4 36.1 316 15.9
Hum Ec 6.0 26.4 38.7 28.9
Hotel 5.2 27.2 39.0 28.7
ILR 6.4 19.8 31.8 42.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

2006 CIRP Freshman Survey



goal0621

...participating in an % Responding
organization like the peace Not Somewhat Very
corps or americorps/vista: important important important Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 58.2 27.2 9.7 4.9
Preferred to Cornell 52.5 313 11.1 5.1
Head-to-Head 43.9 33.6 14.8 7.8
Cornell Preferred 51.3 317 11.6 5.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 62.5 24.6 8.6 42
Asian 53.2 31.1 11.2 45
URM 49.6 32.9 10.6 6.9
Multi 56.7 24.8 9.2 9.2
Intl 53.6 32.0 11.9 2.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 67.0 24.0 6.7 2.3
Female 49.3 30.5 12.8 7.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 56.3 27.5 10.4 5.9
AAP 38.4 38.4 14.0 9.3
Arts 56.1 28.6 10.2 5.2
Engineering 67.6 235 5.9 3.0
Hum Ec 47.8 31.1 16.2 5.0
Hotel 65.9 222 8.7 3.2
ILR 56.9 29.3 10.3 3.5
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
futact01
change major field
What is your best guess as to % Responding
the chances that you will: Very little Very good
change major field No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell 13.0 33.0 36.8 17.2
Preferred to Cornell 5.8 25.2 449 24.2
Head-to-Head 5.8 247 44.1 255
Cornell Preferred 8.8 30.0 43.4 17.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 12.0 32.5 37.2 18.2
Asian 9.7 34.6 39.5 16.2
URM 19.1 31.6 345 14.8
Multi 12.4 35.1 36.3 16.3
Intl 21.9 32.1 30.7 15.4
Cornell, By Sex
Male 13.8 33.6 36.6 16.1
Female 12.1 32.3 37.1 18.5
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 15.7 37.5 32.9 13.9
AAP 26.3 44.2 24.2 5.3
Arts 6.7 24.3 38.8 30.2
Engineering 10.6 323 44.6 12.5
Hum Ec 14.9 44.6 33.1 7.4
Hotel 37.4 40.3 15.8 6.5
ILR 18.5 42.3 36.9 2.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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futact02

% Responding
Very little Very good
...change career choice: No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 11.8 275 42.2 18.5
Preferred to Cornell 5.2 20.8 45.0 29.0
Head-to-Head 6.0 20.3 43.9 29.8
Cornell Preferred 9.0 25.7 45.5 19.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 9.8 26.4 43.2 20.6
Asian 10.3 30.5 45.0 14.3
URM 215 27.1 37.3 14.2
Multi 10.4 28.1 42.2 19.3
Intl 18.8 28.2 34.3 18.8
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 12.3 28.7 42.6 16.4
Female 11.2 26.1 41.9 20.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 14.2 31.1 39.7 15.0
AAP 20.0 32.6 40.0 7.4
Arts 9.3 19.6 41.0 30.1
Engineering 9.1 29.9 47.4 13.6
Hum Ec 12.0 31.0 45.0 12.0
Hotel 23.7 41.0 25.9 9.4
ILR 7.1 33.1 48.8 11.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
futact03
% Responding
...participate in student Very little Very good
government: No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 25.1 39.7 28.8 6.3
Preferred to Cornell 13.9 40.4 35.6 10.1
Head-to-Head 14.2 40.3 35.5 10.1
Cornell Preferred 15.6 41.6 33.4 9.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 26.6 40.6 27.9 5.0
Asian 243 40.9 27.8 7.0
URM 20.9 32.2 34.2 12.6
Multi 26.7 39.8 26.7 6.8
Intl 20.7 42.7 32.4 4.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 26.5 41.3 26.5 5.7
Female 23.6 38.2 31.3 6.9
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 24.6 41.8 29.0 4.6
AAP 221 46.3 24.2 7.4
Arts 24.4 38.8 29.6 7.2
Engineering 29.7 46.6 20.1 3.6
Hum Ec 23.7 33.2 36.1 7.1
Hotel 24.8 29.2 40.2 5.8
ILR 8.5 29.5 45.7 16.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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futact04

% Responding
...get a job to help pay for Very little Very good
college expenses: No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 12.0 19.1 32.0 36.9
Preferred to Cornell 10.3 18.8 31.4 39.6
Head-to-Head 6.7 16.0 33.3 44.0
Cornell Preferred 7.4 17.3 33.3 42.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 14.9 21.7 30.9 32.6
Asian 6.7 14.1 36.2 43.1
URM 4.0 15.0 27.7 53.3
Multi 11.7 15.7 34.7 37.9
Intl 15.5 22,5 32.9 29.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 13.3 20.7 34.7 31.3
Female 10.6 175 29.2 42.7
Cornell, By College*
ALS 9.8 20.5 28.4 41.3
AAP 8.6 16.1 24.7 50.5
Arts 12.9 19.3 34.8 33.1
Engineering 12.1 204 31.4 36.1
Hum Ec 12.4 215 32.6 335
Hotel 16.1 16.1 31.4 36.5
ILR 11.7 11.7 38.3 38.3
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
futact05
% Responding
...work full-time while Very little Very good
attending college: No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 50.9 35.4 115 2.2
Preferred to Cornell 53.7 35.9 9.1 1.4
Head-to-Head 45.5 41.4 11.3 1.8
Cornell Preferred 45.8 40.4 12.0 1.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 54.0 34.9 9.6 15
Asian 42.6 40.1 15.0 2.4
URM 47.5 33.2 15.6 3.7
Multi 50.6 35.7 10.4 3.2
Intl 55.5 29.9 10.9 3.8
Cornell, By Sex
Male 49.5 36.9 11.7 2.0
Female 52.5 33.8 11.3 2.4
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 43.8 41.2 13.1 1.9
AAP 44.7 38.3 16.0 11
Arts 56.7 32.3 9.2 1.8
Engineering 51.0 37.7 9.9 1.4
Hum Ec 52.7 30.7 141 25
Hotel 49.3 30.9 15.4 4.4
ILR 49.6 37.2 9.3 3.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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futact06

% Responding
...join a social fraternity or Very little Very good
sorority: No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 24.3 35.5 29.4 10.8
Preferred to Cornell 27.4 34.0 27.8 10.8
Head-to-Head 47.8 35.5 14.2 25
Cornell Preferred 25.8 36.0 28.1 10.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 204 33.4 31.8 14.4
Asian 29.3 42.1 26.0 25
URM 28.8 32.1 275 11.6
Multi 26.7 31.9 29.1 12.4
Intl 30.8 43.6 23.2 2.4
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 22.1 36.6 30.8 10.5
Female 26.4 34.4 28.0 11.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 26.2 335 29.1 11.2
AAP 28.7 38.3 25.5 75
Arts 24.6 36.5 29.5 9.4
Engineering 25.7 40.8 26.6 6.9
Hum Ec 21.7 32.1 317 14.6
Hotel 13.8 26.8 31.2 28.3
ILR 14.2 33.9 37.8 14.2
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
futact07
% Responding
...play varsity/ intercollegiate Very little Very good
athletics: No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 40.1 28.5 18.9 125
Preferred to Cornell 34.2 28.0 19.0 18.8
Head-to-Head 35.5 28.4 18.1 18.0
Cornell Preferred 36.8 30.3 18.3 14.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 37.8 26.7 19.3 16.3
Asian 44.6 34.2 16.7 4.6
URM 39.7 27.6 23.2 9.4
Multi 39.4 28.9 18.5 13.3
Intl 48.3 28.0 15.6 8.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 34.0 31.0 22.1 12.8
Female 46.5 25.9 155 12.0
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 37.7 24.7 21.8 15.8
AAP 38.7 23.7 24.7 12.9
Arts 42.1 27.7 18.3 11.9
Engineering 38.5 33.6 18.3 9.7
Hum Ec 42.2 29.1 135 15.2
Hotel 43.1 30.7 16.1 10.2
ILR 46.5 26.0 19.7 7.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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futact08

% Responding
Very little Very good
...make at least a 'B' average: No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.2 2.8 42.3 53.7
Preferred to Cornell 0.4 1.7 27.1 70.7
Head-to-Head 0.2 1.0 23.2 75.6
Cornell Preferred 0.3 1.3 22.6 75.8
Cornell, By Race*
White 1.2 2.7 44.5 51.7
Asian 1.3 3.1 42.1 53.5
URM 0.0 1.3 35.6 63.1
Multi 1.6 3.6 44.0 50.8
Intl 2.4 33 34.6 59.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.4 2.9 39.1 56.7
Female 11 2.8 45.5 50.7
Cornell, By College
ALS 1.6 2.8 46.8 48.9
AAP 11 1.1 43.6 54.3
Arts 1.6 2.8 38.6 57.1
Engineering 1.2 32 42.8 52.8
Hum Ec 0.4 3.7 43.4 52.5
Hotel 0.7 1.5 42.8 55.1
ILR 0.0 1.6 39.8 58.6
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
futact09
% Responding
...need extra time to complete Very little Very good
your degree requirements: No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 24.6 53.6 18.5 3.3
Preferred to Cornell 20.2 58.1 19.4 2.3
Head-to-Head 215 58.4 18.4 1.7
Cornell Preferred 17.1 56.2 24.0 2.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 24.2 55.6 175 2.8
Asian 20.5 56.0 20.3 3.3
URM 26.9 49.8 20.2 3.0
Multi 22.9 56.2 17.7 3.2
Intl 36.3 35.9 20.3 7.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 24.8 52.4 19.1 3.7
Female 243 55.0 17.9 2.9
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 22.1 55.2 20.0 2.6
AAP 14.9 53.2 23.4 8.5
Arts 29.2 53.1 15.0 2.7
Engineering 18.4 55.5 226 35
Hum Ec 24.2 53.8 19.2 2.9
Hotel 33.6 49.6 13.1 3.7
ILR 33.1 52.0 11.8 3.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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futact10

% Responding
...participate in student Very little Very good
protests or demonstrations: No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 25.7 426 25.4 6.3
Preferred to Cornell 14.7 38.9 34.9 11.5
Head-to-Head 9.8 28.2 38.5 235
Cornell Preferred 16.2 38.6 34.2 11.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 24.3 423 26.5 6.9
Asian 26.3 47.3 22.1 4.4
URM 22.9 41.8 27.3 8.1
Multi 225 41.0 28.1 8.4
Intl 41.0 38.2 17.9 2.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 28.1 43.7 225 5.7
Female 23.1 415 28.4 7.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 25.7 45.8 23.2 5.3
AAP 17.0 34.0 38.3 10.6
Arts 23.0 40.1 28.3 8.6
Engineering 29.9 49.0 17.2 3.9
Hum Ec 24.8 37.4 31.1 6.7
Hotel 27.7 475 21.9 2.9
ILR 19.7 33.9 37.0 9.5
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
futact11
% Responding
...transfer to another college Very little Very good
before graduating: No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 40.1 43.0 14.7 23
Preferred to Cornell 44.7 47.9 6.8 0.6
Head-to-Head 32.2 57.2 10.0 0.6
Cornell Preferred 29.5 55.5 13.7 1.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 39.6 45.7 12.6 2.1
Asian 35.7 44.8 17.6 2.0
URM 51.0 31.9 14.8 2.4
Multi 38.6 42.6 15.7 3.2
Intl 42.5 34.4 19.8 3.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 40.6 40.9 15.8 2.7
Female 39.4 45.2 135 2.0
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 44.2 41.9 12.2 1.8
AAP 41.5 40.4 16.0 2.1
Arts 36.9 435 17.0 2.6
Engineering 36.3 49.0 13.6 1.2
Hum Ec 41.8 41.4 13.4 3.4
Hotel 54.4 31.6 9.6 4.4
ILR 44.9 36.2 15.0 3.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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futact12

% Responding
...be satisfied with your Very little Very good
college: No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.4 25 38.7 57.4
Preferred to Cornell 0.3 1.1 15.5 83.2
Head-to-Head 0.1 0.7 14.0 85.3
Cornell Preferred 0.4 15 26.7 71.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.4 2.0 35.6 61.0
Asian 1.3 2.9 48.0 47.8
URM 0.0 3.7 34.0 62.3
Multi 3.2 1.2 40.3 55.2
Intl 0.9 3.8 43.9 51.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 21 3.3 39.9 54.7
Female 0.6 1.6 37.5 60.3
Cornell, By College*
ALS 1.6 2.3 34.7 61.4
AAP 11 4.2 23.2 71.6
Arts 15 2.0 40.7 55.8
Engineering 11 2.9 42.8 53.3
Hum Ec 0.8 2.1 36.0 61.1
Hotel 15 1.5 31.2 65.9
ILR 0.8 1.6 34.1 63.5
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
futact13
% Responding
...participate in volunteer or Very little Very good
community service work: No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 6.6 18.5 43.4 315
Preferred to Cornell 2.4 9.6 36.6 51.4
Head-to-Head 1.9 9.6 36.7 51.7
Cornell Preferred 3.4 13.3 39.1 44.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 7.4 20.8 43.3 28.5
Asian 4.9 15.0 44.9 35.3
URM 4.4 115 40.7 43.4
Multi 7.2 17.7 39.0 36.1
Intl 6.6 21.7 50.5 21.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 10.0 243 44.7 21.0
Female 3.0 125 42.3 42.3
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 5.8 14.9 41.8 37.4
AAP 3.2 13.7 45.3 37.9
Arts 5.8 17.6 45.9 30.6
Engineering 85 27.2 43.0 21.4
Hum Ec 2.9 10.5 39.8 46.9
Hotel 12.4 20.4 38.7 28.5
ILR 4.7 11.7 47.7 35.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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futact14

% Responding
Very little Very good
...seek personal counseling: No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 16.1 473 28.9 7.7
Preferred to Cornell 11.6 49.3 30.6 8.5
Head-to-Head 9.7 47.0 32.8 10.5
Cornell Preferred 12.7 48.4 30.9 8.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 16.6 50.6 26.1 6.7
Asian 14.7 46.4 315 75
URM 15.1 40.9 33.6 10.4
Multi 18.5 39.8 32.9 8.8
Intl 15.5 42.3 31.9 10.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 18.8 49.4 25.8 6.0
Female 13.4 45.2 32.0 9.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 13.9 46.9 32.3 6.9
AAP 10.6 42.6 39.4 75
Arts 17.2 50.8 26.1 6.0
Engineering 16.8 51.3 25.4 6.5
Hum Ec 9.7 36.6 37.8 16.0
Hotel 204 43.8 27.0 8.8
ILR 22.8 39.4 27.6 10.2
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
futact15
% Responding
...communicate regularly with Very little Very good
your professors: No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.6 7.4 51.6 39.4
Preferred to Cornell 0.4 3.9 42.9 52.9
Head-to-Head 0.1 2.4 36.5 61.0
Cornell Preferred 0.5 4.7 43.8 51.0
Cornell, By Race
White 1.8 7.3 51.6 39.3
Asian 1.5 8.3 55.2 35.1
URM 0.3 8.1 47.5 44.1
Multi 2.0 7.7 49.2 41.1
Intl 0.5 5.7 52.4 415
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.4 9.1 52.8 35.7
Female 0.6 5.8 50.5 43.1
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 1.6 6.9 51.3 40.3
AAP 1.1 4.3 45.7 48.9
Arts 1.5 7.7 49.8 41.0
Engineering 1.8 9.1 58.2 31.0
Hum Ec 0.4 6.7 46.3 46.7
Hotel 2.9 2.9 51.1 43.1
ILR 0.8 7.8 50.8 40.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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futactl6

% Responding
...socialize with someone of Very little Very good
another racial/ethnic group: No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.2 3.3 21.2 74.3
Preferred to Cornell 0.5 1.0 10.0 88.5
Head-to-Head 0.2 0.4 7.3 92.1
Cornell Preferred 0.7 1.4 14.0 83.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.3 3.4 24.1 71.2
Asian 15 4.0 19.6 75.0
URM 0.0 1.7 10.7 87.6
Multi 1.2 2.4 13.2 83.2
Intl 0.9 4.3 28.8 66.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.9 4.6 25.5 68.1
Female 0.5 2.0 16.8 80.7
Cornell, By College
ALS 1.4 2.8 21.4 74.4
AAP 0.0 2.1 19.0 79.0
Arts 1.0 3.2 18.7 77.1
Engineering 1.4 3.9 243 70.4
Hum Ec 0.4 1.7 17.4 80.5
Hotel 15 2.9 20.4 75.2
ILR 1.6 3.1 24.2 71.1
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
futact17
% Responding
...participate in student Very little Very good
clubs/groups: No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.0 6.1 31.6 60.3
Preferred to Cornell 0.7 3.1 19.1 77.1
Head-to-Head 0.6 2.8 19.4 77.2
Cornell Preferred 1.4 4.8 24.6 69.2
Cornell, By Race*
White 2.2 6.3 31.9 59.6
Asian 1.3 4.9 30.0 63.8
URM 0.7 5.7 28.8 64.9
Multi 2.8 5.7 29.8 61.7
Intl 2.8 9.0 40.3 47.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.1 8.3 36.9 51.7
Female 1.0 3.8 26.2 69.1
Cornell, By College*
ALS 2.8 5.6 30.2 61.4
AAP 1.1 4.2 29.5 65.3
Arts 2.0 4.6 30.9 62.5
Engineering 2.0 7.3 36.4 54.4
Hum Ec 1.7 5.0 24.6 68.8
Hotel 0.7 7.3 30.7 61.3
ILR 0.0 6.3 28.1 65.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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futact18

% Responding
...participate in a study Very little Very good
abroad program: No chance chance Some chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 7.5 19.1 35.9 375
Preferred to Cornell 3.8 13.6 335 49.2
Head-to-Head 4.0 13.7 32.2 50.2
Cornell Preferred 5.0 16.4 334 45.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 7.2 18.4 35.4 39.1
Asian 8.2 225 40.0 29.4
URM 3.7 16.8 32.9 46.6
Multi 6.4 17.7 33.3 42.6
Intl 14.2 21.8 35.1 28.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 11.0 255 37.3 26.1
Female 3.8 125 345 49.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 438 16.8 39.0 39.5
AAP 1.1 4.2 19.0 75.8
Arts 7.8 17.1 33.3 41.8
Engineering 134 30.6 39.7 16.3
Hum Ec 4.6 14.6 313 49.6
Hotel 3.6 9.4 36.2 50.7
ILR 3.9 10.9 37.5 47.7
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
optq0601
% Responding
Rate how important you
believe the following factors
or services will be to the
outcomes of your
undergraduate experience at Very Moderately Slightly Not
Cornell: accessibility of faculty ~important important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 76.6 205 2.4 0.6
Cornell, By Race*
White 74.6 22.1 2.7 0.6
Asian 76.3 20.9 2.3 0.6
URM 80.7 18.2 0.7 0.4
Multi 82.1 14.0 2.6 13
Intl 77.9 17.9 3.7 0.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 68.9 26.9 3.6 0.6
Female 83.7 14.6 1.2 0.5
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 80.0 17.7 2.1 0.2
AAP 89.9 10.1 0.0 0.0
Arts 74.5 22.0 2.3 1.2
Engineering 68.3 28.0 3.4 0.3
Hum Ec 83.7 12.8 3.5 0.0
Hotel 83.3 16.7 0.0 0.0
ILR 80.8 16.7 17 0.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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optq0602

% Responding
...sense of community on Very Moderately Slightly Not
campus important important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 63.6 29.5 6.3 0.7
Cornell, By Race
White 62.4 30.7 6.2 0.6
Asian 63.7 285 6.6 1.1
URM 69.3 25.0 5.4 0.4
Multi 64.8 27.0 6.1 2.2
Intl 58.9 32.1 8.4 0.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 54.9 35.6 8.6 0.9
Female 72.7 229 338 0.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 63.3 29.9 6.6 0.2
AAP 68.4 25.3 6.3 0.0
Arts 63.5 30.6 46 1.3
Engineering 55.1 34.0 10.0 1.0
Hum Ec 74.3 20.8 49 0.0
Hotel 79.5 18.2 2.3 0.0
ILR 70.8 25.0 3.3 0.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
optq0603
question #43
% Responding
...research opportunities with Very Moderately Slightly Not
faculty important important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 53.0 31.2 13.0 2.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 47.8 33.6 15.2 3.3
Asian 63.1 26.1 9.1 17
URM 53.8 26.5 16.1 3.6
Multi 53.3 32.6 115 2.6
Intl 60.8 30.7 6.9 1.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 51.5 32.1 13.2 3.1
Female 53.9 31.0 12.9 2.2
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 56.7 29.0 113 2.9
AAP 53.2 32.9 127 1.3
Arts 50.5 32.1 13.3 4.0
Engineering 53.0 34.8 11.0 13
Hum Ec 59.3 26.5 12.8 1.3
Hotel 46.5 27.1 24.0 2.3
ILR 42.5 35.8 18.3 3.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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optq0604

% Responding
Very Moderately Slightly Not
...academic advising important important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 69.3 253 41 1.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 65.7 28.1 46 1.5
Asian 69.5 25.4 42 0.9
URM 80.0 16.8 2.9 0.4
Multi 73.8 22.7 1.7 1.7
Intl 74.2 19.4 438 1.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 60.8 315 5.7 2.0
Female 77.9 19.1 2.3 0.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 76.6 19.5 2.7 1.1
AAP 78.5 19.0 2.5 0.0
Arts 65.7 26.6 5.5 2.2
Engineering 60.7 34.1 4.0 11
Hum Ec 81.0 15.9 31 0.0
Hotel 73.5 227 3.0 0.8
ILR 73.3 225 3.3 0.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
optq0605
% Responding
...counseling and Very Moderately Slightly Not
phychological services important important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 28.4 27.2 30.1 143
Cornell, By Race**
White 25.4 25.2 32.4 17.0
Asian 30.8 30.8 28.1 10.3
URM 35.6 28.1 24.8 115
Multi 28.2 30.0 28.2 13.7
Intl 33.5 28.6 29.2 8.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 25.0 23.9 33.0 18.1
Female 30.6 30.5 28.2 10.6
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 29.1 30.4 29.8 10.7
AAP 35.4 32.9 7.7 13.9
Arts 24.9 26.0 32.0 17.1
Engineering 23.0 27.0 32.8 17.2
Hum Ec 35.0 29.1 26.9 9.0
Hotel 36.7 20.3 30.5 125
ILR 37.8 21.8 29.4 10.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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optq0606

How much emphasis do you % Responding
believe Cornell should place
on each of the following;:
faculty/student interaction Moderate Small
outside of classroom A great deal amount amount None
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 56.0 37.7 5.3 1.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 55.0 38.8 5.4 0.8
Asian 55.0 39.7 4.2 1.1
URM 54.5 37.1 7.6 0.7
Multi 58.3 355 5.3 0.9
Intl 63.5 26.5 6.3 3.7
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 53.7 385 6.5 1.3
Female 57.2 38.0 4.1 0.7
Cornell, By College
ALS 59.3 35.3 4.4 1.0
AAP 62.0 34.2 3.8 0.0
Arts 56.4 37.8 5.0 0.9
Engineering 49.6 43.6 5.4 15
Hum Ec 55.1 37.3 6.7 0.9
Hotel 56.5 34.4 7.6 15
ILR 57.1 35.3 6.7 0.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
optq0607
% Responding
Moderate Small
...teaching undergraduates A great deal amount amount None
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 80.2 15.1 3.8 0.9
Cornell, By Race
White 81.1 14.4 3.8 0.7
Asian 76.4 18.1 4.0 15
URM 81.0 13.3 3.9 1.8
Multi 83.8 11.4 4.4 0.4
Intl 75.3 20.0 4.2 0.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 77.3 175 4.2 0.9
Female 83.3 12.4 3.4 0.9
Cornell, By College
ALS 80.7 14.2 4.4 0.8
AAP 84.8 15.2 0.0 0.0
Arts 81.1 13.8 4.0 11
Engineering 78.8 17.5 3.2 0.5
Hum Ec 82.2 12.4 4.4 0.9
Hotel 75.6 17.6 3.8 3.1
ILR 79.2 15.8 4.2 0.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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optq0608

% Responding
...aracially/ethnically diverse Moderate Small
student body A great deal amount amount None
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 51.6 35.1 11.1 2.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 43.3 39.6 14.5 2.6
Asian 55.5 34.0 8.6 1.9
URM 76.1 18.2 4.6 1.1
Multi 57.5 32.3 8.0 2.2
Intl 58.4 33.7 6.3 1.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 44.4 38.8 13.7 31
Female 58.4 31.9 8.7 1.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 51.9 33.8 12.2 2.1
AAP 68.4 25.3 5.1 1.3
Arts 54.2 33.2 10.1 2.6
Engineering 40.1 43.0 14.4 2.4
Hum Ec 59.1 30.7 9.8 0.4
Hotel 55.7 35.9 6.9 15
ILR 56.7 32,5 10.0 0.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
optq0609
% Responding
Moderate Small
...quality of residential life A great deal amount amount None
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 71.0 25.4 3.1 0.5
Cornell, By Race
White 70.1 26.3 3.3 0.3
Asian 68.9 27.1 3.4 0.6
URM 81.1 16.4 1.4 11
Multi 71.7 25.7 1.7 0.9
Intl 67.4 27.4 4.7 0.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 67.0 27.9 4.5 0.5
Female 75.1 22.8 1.8 0.4
Cornell, By College
ALS 74.2 21.6 3.6 0.6
AAP 78.5 19.0 25 0.0
Arts 70.1 26.2 3.3 0.4
Engineering 65.6 30.4 3.7 0.3
Hum Ec 75.2 22.1 1.8 0.9
Hotel 75.6 22.1 15 0.8
ILR 73.3 24.2 1.7 0.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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optq0610

% Responding
...skills valuable in the Moderate Small
workforce A great deal amount amount None
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 68.4 26.5 4.3 0.8
Cornell, By Race*
White 66.6 28.1 4.6 0.7
Asian 69.4 25.5 4.6 0.6
URM 75.4 20.4 3.6 0.7
Multi 73.4 21.0 35 2.2
Intl 59.3 34.9 5.3 0.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 63.8 29.7 5.3 1.2
Female 72.9 23.4 3.2 0.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 71.4 25.1 2.7 0.8
AAP 73.4 21.5 5.1 0.0
Arts 59.5 32.4 6.9 1.2
Engineering 68.1 28.0 3.6 0.3
Hum Ec 72.9 21.3 4.4 1.3
Hotel 84.7 13.0 0.8 15
ILR 85.8 14.2 0.0 0.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
optq0611
% Responding
Moderate Small
...moral/ethical development A great deal amount amount None
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 57.3 31.1 9.9 1.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 53.8 32.9 11.3 1.9
Asian 60.8 29.8 7.8 15
URM 68.5 21.4 8.7 1.4
Multi 60.5 28.9 9.6 0.9
Intl 53.2 36.8 8.4 1.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 49.9 34.8 13.0 23
Female 64.1 27.5 7.3 1.1
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 58.3 31.7 8.3 1.7
AAP 67.1 27.8 25 25
Arts 57.1 30.3 11.0 1.6
Engineering 45.9 37.0 14.9 2.1
Hum Ec 70.7 21.6 6.8 0.9
Hotel 65.4 29.2 3.8 15
ILR 64.2 275 6.7 1.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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optq0612

% Responding
...engagement with the local Moderate Small
community A great deal amount amount None
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 38.2 38.4 20.2 3.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 36.3 39.1 21.8 2.8
Asian 40.8 41.4 14.9 2.9
URM 50.2 31.9 15.4 2.6
Multi 36.0 36.4 23.2 4.4
Intl 31.4 37.8 26.1 4.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 34.2 38.3 23.4 4.0
Female 41.7 38.0 18.1 2.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 43.0 38.4 16.7 1.9
AAP 50.6 39.2 8.9 1.3
Arts 34.8 39.1 21.7 4.4
Engineering 30.0 39.6 26.5 3.9
Hum Ec 47.3 33.3 18.9 0.5
Hotel 43.0 38.3 17.2 1.6
ILR 46.7 32,5 17.5 3.3
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
optq0613
% Responding
...extracurricular events and Moderate Small
activities A great deal amount amount None
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 60.1 34.3 5.2 0.4
Cornell, By Race*
White 61.1 33.8 4.9 0.2
Asian 57.9 37.4 4.2 0.6
URM 62.4 30.5 5.7 1.4
Multi 58.7 34.3 7.0 0.0
Intl 55.3 34.2 8.9 1.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 56.4 37.0 6.1 0.6
Female 63.9 31.3 4.6 0.2
Cornell, By College
ALS 62.3 33.3 4.4 0.0
AAP 65.8 31.6 25 0.0
Arts 59.1 34.3 6.0 0.6
Engineering 54.5 39.2 5.7 0.6
Hum Ec 68.0 26.2 5.8 0.0
Hotel 65.6 28.2 5.3 0.8
ILR 62.2 33.6 4.2 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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optq0614

Rate yourself on each of the % Responding
following abilities as
compared with the average
person your age: acquire new
skills and knowledge on my Above Below
own Highest 10% average Average Average  Lowest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 415 46.7 11.0 0.6 0.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 43.0 46.5 9.8 0.8 0.0
Asian 34.7 51.2 13.2 0.6 0.4
URM 355 48.0 16.1 0.4 0.0
Multi 46.1 448 83 0.0 0.9
Intl 51.6 37.9 10.0 0.0 0.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 49.8 40.5 8.8 0.7 0.2
Female 32.9 53.2 13.3 0.5 0.2
Cornell, By College*
ALS 375 50.1 11.9 0.6 0.0
AAP 49.4 46.8 338 0.0 0.0
Arts 424 46.9 9.6 1.0 0.1
Engineering 44.6 44.3 105 0.3 0.3
Hum Ec 34.2 50.7 14.7 0.4 0.0
Hotel 428 405 16.8 0.0 0.0
ILR 475 46.7 5.0 0.8 0.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
optq0615
% Responding
...think analytically and Above Below
logically: Highest 10% average Average Average  Lowest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 44.1 43.6 11.4 0.7 0.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 46.6 42.8 10.0 0.5 0.1
Asian 39.7 44.8 147 0.6 0.2
URM 32.0 54.0 12.6 1.4 0.0
Multi 49.6 36.5 12.6 1.3 0.0
Intl 47.9 40.5 10.5 0.5 0.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 53.7 37.4 7.9 0.7 0.2
Female 34.2 50.0 15.1 0.6 0.1
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 38.0 47.4 13.6 0.8 0.2
AAP 45.6 45.6 8.9 0.0 0.0
Arts 44.2 42.4 123 0.9 0.2
Engineering 51.5 41.2 7.0 0.3 0.0
Hum Ec 34.2 50.2 15.1 0.4 0.0
Hotel 43.5 42.0 137 0.8 0.0
ILR 55.5 37.8 6.7 0.0 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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optq0616

...relate well to people of % Responding
different races, nations, and Above Below
religions: Highest 10% average Average Average  Lowest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 39.2 41.9 17.1 1.6 0.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 34.1 44.1 20.3 1.5 0.1
Asian 39.3 43.0 15.3 1.9 0.4
URM 56.8 335 7.9 1.1 0.7
Multi 50.0 37.0 11.7 0.9 0.4
Intl 38.4 405 17.9 3.2 0.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 38.6 42.3 16.7 2.0 0.4
Female 39.8 41.4 17.5 1.2 0.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 34.9 42.2 20.9 1.7 0.2
AAP 46.8 405 10.1 2.5 0.0
Arts 40.8 42.8 15.4 1.0 0.1
Engineering 33.4 44.1 205 15 0.5
Hum Ec 43.6 40.0 15.6 0.9 0.0
Hotel 50.4 34.4 115 3.8 0.0
ILR 50.0 39.2 10.0 0.8 0.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
optq0617
% Responding
...function effectively as a Above Below
member of a team: Highest 10% average Average Average Lowest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 36.8 45.3 15.8 1.8 0.3
Cornell, By Race
White 37.6 44.9 15.2 2.1 0.2
Asian 31.6 50.0 17.1 1.2 0.2
URM 41.6 40.9 15.4 1.4 0.7
Multi 38.3 42.2 17.0 2.2 0.4
Intl 33.7 46.8 17.4 2.1 0.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 38.9 43.3 15.3 2.1 0.4
Female 345 47.5 16.3 1.6 0.2
Cornell, By College*™
ALS 40.0 41.2 16.7 1.7 0.4
AAP 36.7 46.8 15.2 1.3 0.0
Arts 35.9 44.5 17.1 2.3 0.2
Engineering 28.9 52.7 16.5 1.6 0.3
Hum Ec 37.3 44.9 16.4 13 0.0
Hotel 51.9 34.4 9.9 3.8 0.0
ILR 50.0 40.0 9.2 0.8 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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optq0618

% Responding
...identify moral and ethical Above Below
issues: Highest 10% average Average Average  Lowest 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 41.4 42.1 14.1 1.8 0.6
Cornell, By Race
White 39.9 43.0 14.8 1.7 0.6
Asian 39.0 45.6 13.7 1.4 0.4
URM 50.7 353 115 1.8 0.7
Multi 46.5 385 115 2.7 0.9
Intl 36.5 42.3 18.0 2.7 0.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 43.1 39.0 14.6 2.4 0.9
Female 39.5 45.4 13.6 1.2 0.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 38.2 44.2 15.4 15 0.6
AAP 49.4 43.0 6.3 1.3 0.0
Arts 43.2 425 12.0 1.8 0.5
Engineering 345 41.8 20.1 2.6 1.0
Hum Ec 46.6 40.8 12.6 0.0 0.0
Hotel 48.1 38.0 10.9 3.1 0.0
ILR 53.4 38.1 7.6 0.9 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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	Introduction
	Your sex:
	How old will you be on December 31 of this year?
	Is English your native language?
	In what year did you graduate from high school?
	Are you enrolled (or enrolling) as a:
	How many miles is this college from your permanent 
	What was your average grade in high school?
	Citizenship status:
	Prior to this term, have you ever taken courses for credit
	Since leaving high school, have you ever taken courses, whether for credit or not for credit at any other institution?
	Where do you plan to live during the fall term?
	Is this college your:
	If this college was not your first choice, were you 
	To how many colleges other than this one did you apply for admission this year?
	Are your parents:
	During high school (grades 9‐12) how many years did you study each of the following subjects: English
	…mathematics
	…foreign language
	…physical science
	…biological science
	…history/American government
	…computer science
	…art and/or music
	How many Advanced Placement courses did you take in high school?
	How many Advanced Placement exams did you take in high school?
	Highest degree planned anywhere:
	Highest degree planned at this college:
	How would you describe the racial composition of the high school you last attended?
	How would you describe the racial composition of the neighborhood where you grew up?
	Did either of your parents or legal guardians attend the institution that you are now attending?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from parents, other relatives or friends?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from your spouse?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from savings from summer work?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from savings from other savings?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from savings from part‐time job on campus?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from savings from part‐time job off campus?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from savings from full‐time job while in college?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from Pell Grant?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from State Scholarship or Grant (merit‐based)?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from State Scholarship or Grant need‐based)?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from College Work‐Study Grant?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from College Grant/Scholarship (other than above)?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from other private grant?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from GI military benefits?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from ROTC?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from other government aid?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from Stafford Loan (GSL)?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from Perkins Loan?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from other college loan?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from other loan?
	How much of your first yearʹs educational expenses do you expect to cover from other than above?
	How many individuals in your household are dependent on your parents for financial support? (Include 
	What is your best estimate of your parentsʹ total income last year?
	Do you have any concern about your ability to finance your college education?
	Your current religious preference:
	Your fatherʹs  religious preference:
	Your motherʹs  religious preference:
	For the following activities, indicate which ones you did during the past year: attended 
	...was bored in class
	...participated in organized demonstrations
	...tutored another student
	...studied with other students
	...was a guest in a teacherʹs home
	...smoked cigarettes
	…drank beer:
	…drank wine or liquor:
	…felt overwhelmed by all you had to do:
	…felt depressed:
	…performed volunteer work:
	…played a musical instrument:
	…asked a teacher for advice after class:
	…voted in a student election:
	…socialized with someone of another racial/ethnic group:
	…came late to class:
	…used the internet for research or homework:
	…used the internet to read news sites:
	…used the internet to read blogs:
	…performed community service as part of a class:
	…discussed religion:
	…discussed politics:
	…read a newspaper for: national and global news
	…read a newspaper for: local news and information
	…read a newspaper for: schoolwork
	Rate yourself on each of the following traits as compared with the average person your
	…artistic ability:
	…computer skills:
	…cooperativeness:
	…creativity:
	…drive to achieve:
	…emotional health:
	…leadership ability:
	…mathematical ability:
	…physical health:
	…public speaking ability:
	…religiousness:
	…self‐confidence (intellectual):
	…self‐confidence (social):
	…self‐understanding:
	…spirituality:
	…understanding of others:
	…writing ability:
	What is the highest level of formal education obtained by your father?
	What is the highest level of formal education obtained by your mother?
	In deciding to go to college, how important to you was each of the following reasons: 
	...I could not find a job:
	…wanted to get away from home:
	…to be able to get a better job:
	…to gain a general education and appreciation of ideas:
	…there was nothing better to do:
	…to make me a more cultured person:
	…to be able to make more money:
	…to learn more about things that interest me:
	…to prepare myself for graduate or professional school:
	…a mentor/role model encouraged me to go:
	…to get training for a specific career:
	There is too much concern in the courts for the rights of criminals:
	Abortion should be legal:
	The death penalty should be abolished:
	Marijuana should be legalized:
	It is important to have laws prohibiting homosexual relationships:
	Racial discrimination is no longer a major problem in America:
	Realistically, an individual can do little to bring about changes in our society:
	Wealthy people should pay a larger share of taxes than they do now:
	Same‐sex couples should have the right to legal marital status:
	Affirmative action in college admissions should be abolished:
	Federal military spending should be increased:
	The federal government should do more to control the sale of handguns:
	Only volunteers should serve in the armed forces:
	The federal government is not doing enough to control environmental pollution:
	A national health care plan is needed to cover everybodyʹs medical costs:
	Undocumented immigrants should be denied access to public education:
	Through hard work, everybody can succeed in American society:
	Dissent is a critical component of the political process:
	Colleges have the right to ban extreme speakers from campus:
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